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HAC PINES LLC.

14741 MUSTANG TRAIL

SOUTHWEST RANCHES

FLORIDA 33330-3527

CONTACT: CARLOS MARTINEZ
TELEPHONE:(305) 308-8848

EMAIL: CARLOS@MACOGROUPLLC.COM

GENERAL CONTRACTOR:

MACO GROUP LLC

14741 MUSTANG TRAIL

SOUTHWEST RANCHES

TELEPHONE:(305) 308-8848

CONTACT: ERIK MARTINEZ, CARLOS MARINEZ

EMAIL: ERIK@MACOGROUPLLC.COM, CARLOS@MACOGROUPLLC.COM

DESIGN / ARCHITECTURE :

JAS DESIGNS, INC.

1441 SW 55 AVENUE

PLANTATION, FL 33317

TELEPHONE: (786) 760-4507

EMAIL: JULIO@JASDESIGNSINC.NET
CONTACT: JULIO SANCHEZ

CIVIL ENGINEER:

CIVIL DESIGN ENGINEERING

6973 SW 161ST PLACE,

MIAMI, FL 33193

EMAIL: CIVILD.ENGINEERING@GMAIL.COM
PHONE: (786) 439-9837
WWW.CIVILDESIGNENGINEERING.COM
CONTACT: ALEJANDRO BOSCH

LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURE

LAND ART PLANNING & DESIGN, LLC
2600 NE 27TH AVENUE

FT. LAUDERDALE, FL 33306

PHONE: (954) 253-2265

CONTACT: THOMAS WHITE

STRUCTURAL ENGINEER:
BLUE HORIZON ENGINEERING

927 SW 21st Ct,, FT. LAUDERDALE, FL 33315
EMAIL:  (954) 420-8225

CONTACT: KYLE MAILLOUX

MEP ENGINEER:

BLUE HORIZON ENGINEERING

927 SW 21st Ct., FT. LAUDERDALE, FL 33315
PHONE: (954) 420-8225

CONTACT: KYLE MAILLOUX

SIGN CONSULTANT:

BARON SIGN MANUFACTURING
17180 INNOVATION DRIVE
JUPITER, FL 33478

TELEPHONE: (561) 421-8971
WEB: WWW.BARONSIGN. COM
CONTACT: MATT NEMIC

GEOTECH CONSULTANT:
U.S. SOUTH ENGINEERING & TESTING LAB., INC.
2200 NW 102ND A VENUE, UNIT #5B,

DORAL, FLORIDA 33172

TELEPHONE: (305) 558-2588

FAX: (305)362-4669
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SIGN SUBMITTAL PACKAGE AND SPECIFICATIONS. by BARON SIGNS.

SCOPE OF WORK

CURRENT SITE IS VACANT EMPTY, DE-MOCKED, LEVELED AND READY FOR DEVELOPMENT. ALL NEW SITE
OEVELOPMENT AND STRUCTURES.

CviL:
NEW PAVING, DRAINAGE, UTIUTIES, LANDSCAPE, IRRIGATION, SITE LIGHTING, ETC.
REF. CIVIL ENGINEERING PLANS FOR COMPLETE SCOPE.

ARCHITECTURE:
NEW SHELL BUILDING: BUILDING ENVELOPE TO INCLUDE EXTERIOR FINISHES, STOREFRONT, EXTERIOR
DOORS, CANOPIES, EXTERIOR ALUMINUM LOUVERS, ROOF ASSEMBLY, GARBAGE ENCLOSURES,
SIDEWALKS AND RAMPS,

MECHANICAL, PLUMBING:
NEW CONSTRUCTION: ALL NEW SYSTEMS AND CONSTRUCTION.

ELECTRICAL:
NEW CONSTRUCTION: ALL NEW SYSTEM AND MAINS,

STRUCTURE:
NEW STRUCTURE: FOUNDATION, STRUCTURE OF BUILDING ENVELOPE, STOREFRONT, ROOF, CANOPIES,

NOTE TO CONTRACTOR AND OWNER:
1.

DESIGN INTENT DRAWINGS, REVIEW AND APPROVAL BY THE AHJ SHALL NOT RELIEVE
THE CONTRACTOR, OWNER, AND APPLICANTOF THE RESPONSIBILITY OF
COMPLIANCE WITH THIS CODE PER NFPA 1:1.14.4

2. FIRE CODES IN EFFECT: FLORIDA FIRE PREVENTION CODE (FFPC) ETH EDITION,
EFFECTIVE DECEMBER 31, 2017 WiTH BROWARD COUNTY AMENDMENTS, WHICH
INCLUDES NFPA 101, 2018 EDITION, NFPA 1, 2018 EDITION, & STATE STATUTES, 2019
EDITION (ADOPTED REFERENCED PUBLICATIONS FOUND HEREIN,)
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Legal Description:

A PORTION OF PARCEL "A", ACCORDING TO THE PLAT OF "WATERMEN PINES", AS
RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 181 AT PAGES 132 THROUGH 134, INCLUSIVE, OF THE
PUBLIC RECORDS OF BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA, BEING MORE PARTICULARLY
DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

COMMENCE AT THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF SAID PARCEL "A"; THENCE SOUTH 89
DEGREES 52 MINUTES 26 SECONDS WEST, ALONG THE NORTH LINE OF SAID PARCEL
"A", FOR 99.43 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING OF THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED
PARCEL; THENCE SOUTH 00 DEGREES 07 MINUTES 34 SECONDS EAST FOR 249.91
FEET; THENCE NORTH 89 DEGREES 59 MINUTES 13 SECONDS WEST FOR 259.62
FEET TO A POINT OF CURVATURE; THENCE NORTHWESTERLY, ALONG SAID CIRCULAR
CURVE TO THE RIGHT, HAVING A RADIUS OF 36.00 FEET AND A CENTRAL ANGLE
OF 88 DEGREES 12 MINUTES 02 SECONDS FOR AN ARC DISTANCE OF 55.42 FEET
TO A POINT OF TANGENCY; THENCE NORTH 01 DEGREES 47 MINUTES 11 SECONDS
WEST FOR 214.42 FEET, SAID LAST DESCRIBED THREE COURSES BEING COINCIDENT
IN PART WITH THE LIMITS OF THAT CERTAIN RECIPROCAL EASEMENT AGREEMENT AS
RECORDED IN OFFICIAL RECORD BOOK 47704 AT PAGE 730, OF THE PUBLIC
RECORDS OF BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA; THENCE NORTH B3 DEGREES 52 MINUTES
26 SECONDS EAST ALONG THE NORTH LINE OF SAID PARCEL "A”, FOR 301,73 FEET
TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING; ALL LYING AND BEING IN THE CITY OF PEMBROKE
PINES, BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA.

AND

A PORTION OF PARCEL "A", ACCORDING TO THE PLAT OF "WATERMEN PINES", AS
RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 181 AT PAGES 132 THROUGH 134, INCLUSIVE, OF THE
PUBLIC RECORDS OF BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA, BEING MORE PARTICULARLY
DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

COMMENCE AT THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF SAID PARCEL "A"; THENCE SOUTH O1
DEGREES 47 MINUTES 11 SECONDS EAST, ALONG THE EAST LINE OF SAID PARCEL
"A", FOR 179.29 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING OF THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED
PARCEL THENCE CONTINUE SQUTH 01 DEGREES 47 MINUTES 11 SECONDS EAST,
ALONG THE LAST DESCRIBED COURSE, FOR 26.80 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 70
DEGREES 08 MINUTES 07 SECONDS WEST FOR 2.46 FEET TO A POINT OF
CURVATURE; THENCE SOUTHWESTERLY, ALONG SAID CIRCULAR CURVE TO THE LEFT,
HAVING A RADIUS OF 40.00 FEET AND A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 50 DEGREES 52
MINUTES 08 SECONDS FOR AN ARC DISTANCE OF 35.51 FEET TO A POINT OF
REVERSE CURVATURE; THENCE SOUTHWESTERLY, WESTERLY AND NORTHWESTERLY,
ALONG SAID CIRCULAR CURVE TQ THE RIGHT, HAVING A RADIUS OF 64.00 FEET
AND A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 70 DEGREES 44 MINUTES 49 SECONDS (MEASURED) 70
DEGREES 36 MINUTES 45 SECONDS (RECORD) FOR AN ARC DISTANCE OF 79.03
FEET (MEASURED) 78.88 FEET (RECORD) TO A POINT OF TANGENCY; THENCE
NORTH 89 DEGREES 58 MINUTES 13 SECONDS WEST FOR 278.02 FEET
(CALCULATED) 278.17 FEET (RECORD) TO A POINT OF CURVATURE; THENCE
NORTHWESTERLY, ALONG SAID CIRCULAR CURVE TO THE RIGHT, HAVING A RADIUS
OF 60.00 FEET AND A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 88 DEGREES 12 MINUTES 02 SECONDS
FOR AN ARC DISTANCE OF 92.36 FEET TO A POINT OF TANGENCY; THENCE NORTH
01 DEGREES 47 MINUTES 11 SECONDS WEST FOR 208.35 FEET TO A POINT OF
CURVATURE; THENCE NORTHWESTERLY, ALONG SAID CIRCULAR CURVE TO THE LEFT,
HAVING A RADIUS OF 40.00 FEET AND A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 09 DEGREES 44
MINUTES 45 SECONDS (CALCULATED) 09 DEGREES 45 MINUTES 48 SECONDS
(RECORD) FOR AN ARC DISTANCE OF 6.80 FEET (CALCULATED) 6.82 FEET
(RECORD) TO A POINT ON SAID CIRCULAR CURVE; SAID LAST DESCRIBED SEVEN
COURSES BEING COINCIDENT IN PART WITH THE LIMITS OF THAT CERTAIN
RECIPROCAL EASEMENT AGREEMENT AS RECORDED IN OFFICIAL RECORD BOOK
47704 AT PAGE 730, OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA;
THENCE NORTH 89 DECREES 52 MINUTES 26 SECONDS EAST, ALONG THE NORTH
LINE OF SAID PARCEL "A", FOR 24.59 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 01 DEGREES 47
MINUTES 11 SECONDS EAST FOR 214.42 FEET TO A POINT OF CURVATURE; THENCE
SOUTHEASTERLY, EASTERLY AND NORTHEASTERLY, ALONG A CIRCULAR CURVE TO
THE LEFT, HAVING A RADIUS OF 36.00 FEET AND A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 88
DEGREES 12 MINUTES 01 SECONDS FOR 55.42 FEET TO A POINT OF TANGENCY:
THENCE NORTH 89 DEGREES 59 MINUTES 13 SECONDS EAST FOR 278.02 FEET TO
A POINT OF CURVATURE; THENCE SOUTHEASTERLY, EASTERLY AND
NORTHEASTERLY, ALONC SAID CIRCULAR CURVE TO THE LEFT, HAVING A RADIUS OF
40.00 FEET AND A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 70 DEGREES 44 MINUTES 49 SECONDS FOR
AN ARC DISTANCE OF 49.33 FEET TO A POINT OF REVERSE CURVATURE; THENCE
NORTHEASTERLY, ALONG SAID CIRCULAR CURVE TO THE RIGHT, HAVING A RADIUS
OF 64.00 FEET AND A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 50 DEGREES 52 MINUTES 08 SECONDS
FOR AN ARC DISTANCE OF 56.82 FEET TO A POINT OF REVERSE CURVATURE;
THENCE NORTHEASTERLY, ALONG SAID CIRCULAR CURVE TO THE LEFT, HAVING A
RADIUS OF 40.00 FEET AND A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 15 DEGREES 37 MINUTES 10
SECONDS FOR AN ARC DISTANCE OF 10.91 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING;
SAID POINT BEARS SOUTH 35 DEGREES 29 MINUTES 24 SECONDS EAST FROM THE
RADIUS POINT OF THE LAST DESCRIBED CIRCULAR CURVE; SAID LAST DESCRIBED
SIX COURSES BEING COINCIDENT WITH THE LIMITS OF SAID RECIPROCAL EASEMENT
AGREEMENT; ALL LYING AND BEING IN THE CITY OF PEMBROKE PINES, BROWARD
COUNTY, FLORIDA.

AND

A PORTION OF PARCEL "A", ACCORDING TO THE PLAT OF "WATERMEN PINES”, AS
RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 181 AT PAGES 132 THROUGH 134, INCLUSIVE, OF THE
PUBLIC RECORDS OF BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA, BEING MORE PARTICULARLY
DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

COMMENCE AT THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF SAID PARCEL "A", THENCE SOUTH 89
DEGREES 52 MINUTES 26 SECONDS WEST, ALONG THE NORTH LINE OF SAID PARCEL
"A" FOR 425.75 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING OF THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED
PARCEL; THENCE CONTINUE SOUTH 83 DEGREES 52 MINUTES 26 SECONDS WEST.
ALONG THE LAST DESCRIBED COURSE, FOR 17.43 FEET, THENCE SOUTH O1
DEGREES 47 MINUTES 38 SECONDS WEST, ALONG THE WEST LINE OF SAID PARCEL
"A", FOR 273.21 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 89 DEGREES 59 MINUTES 13 SECONDS
EAST, ALONG THE WESTERLY EXTENSION OF A SOUTHERLY LIMIT OF THAT CERTAIN
RECIPROCAL EASEMENT AGREEMENT AS RECORDED IN OFFICIAL RECORD BOOK
47704 AT PAGE 730, OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA,
FOR 76.12 FEET TO A POINT ON THE NEXT DESCRIBED CIRCULAR CURVE: SAID
POINT BEARS SOUTH 00 DEGREES 00 MINUTES 47 SECONDS WEST FROM THE
RADIUS POINT OF THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED CIRCULAR CURVE; THENCE
NORTHWESTERLY, ALONG SAID CIRCULAR CURVE TO THE RIGHT, HAVING A RADIUS
OF 60.00 FEET AND A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 88 DEGREES 12 MINUTES 01 SECONDS
FOR AN ARC DISTANCE OF 92.36 FEET TO A POINT OF TANGENCY; THENCE NORTH
01 DEGREES 47 MINUTES 11 SECONDS WEST FOR 208.35 FEET TO A POINT OF
CURVATURE; THENCE NORTHWESTERLY, ALONG SAID CIRCULAR CURVE TO THE LEFT,
HAVING A RADIUS O 40.00 FEET AND A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 08 DEGREES 44
MINUTES 45 SECONDS (CALCULATED) 09 DEGREES 45 MINUTES 48 SECONDS
(RECORD) FOR AN ARC DISTANCE OF 6.80 FEET (CALCULATED) 6.82 FEET
(RECORD) TO A POINT ON SAID CIRCULAR CURVE; SAID POINT BEING THE POINT OF
BEGINNING; ALL LYING AND BEING IN THE SOUTH 1/2 OF SECTION 13, TOWNSHIP 51
SOUTH, RANGE 39 EAST, CITY OF PEMBROKE PINES, BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA.

LEGEND: Abbreviations
INV. Invert
ANC  Anchor >— ADJ. -ADJACENT
ASPH  Asphall A/L  -AIR CONDITIONER
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CWF  Chicken Wire Fence e ] -CHORD
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CITY ACCESSIBILITY AND PAVEMENT MARKINGS & SIGNAGE <= Flube ©13e- e E 2 8. @
REQUIREMENTS NOTES: LEGAL DESCRIPTION: i, =% ¢
: DR RERCE. E ACLCRDI TC THE Lt it w3z it b
< or BEOWART 50 &
1. ALL PAVEMENT MARKINGS AND SIGNAGE, INCLUDING THE SUPPORT POSTS, SHALL CONFORM TO o E et % ég& gz £
*BROWARD COUNTY TRAFFIC ENGINEERING DIVISION STANDARDS® (BCTED) AND "THE MANUAL ON = 988 B ¢
UNIFORM TRAFFIC CONTROL DEVICES® (MTUCD) STANDARDS. ﬁ 222 4, ¢
2. ALL MARKINGS SHALL BE THERMOPLASTIC MATERIAL MEETING THE BCTED AND FDOT STANDARDS, : g 2f 3
EXCEPT FOR THE PARKING SPACE MARKINGS WHICH MAY BE REFLECTORIZED PAINT MEETING THE Feamine CQW, “5[0 PINES BOULEVARD (STATE ROAD No 82 0) 2 88 ﬁg -
BCTED STANDARDS AND FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION {FDOT) SPECIFICATIONS FOR [ — ‘ o 538
‘STANDARD PAINT. CENTEF (7 SECTI 39— i A
3. ALL DOUBLE YELLOW PAVEMENT MARKINGS ASSOCIATED WITH 'STOP BARS' ARE TO HAVE & 'fonrce. o easciy . sCcORDRE 10 1o o o = = = = = = s
YELLOW/YELLOW RPM'S AT 20" 0.C. ¢ Tag BUELT RECRDS G BROWAR * 25 o /] =
4. REFLECTIVE PAVEMENT MARKERS (RPMS) SHALL BE CLASS 'B" OR EQUIVALENT APPLIED WITH COMWEISE & 1t "”"‘E“jﬂ‘ Conee o a0 e o 12 6haSs wipA
EXPOXY OR BITUMINOUS ADHESIVE PER FDOT'S 'APPROVED PRODUCTS LIST (APL). PLACEMENT OF 40 PARCEL a7, FaR 172,20 TEET TG THE PO - R TORT TS
RPM'S SHALL BE [N AGCORDNACE WITH FDOT 'STANDARD PLANS' INDEX NO, 706-001. PROVIDE THE 000 FEET D
" JTES 0F CURVATURE; THE|
FOLLOWING REFLECTIVE PAVEMENT MARKERS (RPMSHN THE CENTER OF THE NEAREST CETTAL wiolr o7 st oeckecs o Mnutes of ng“r 'A TURE Ewce
TRAVEL/STREET LANE: OF 70 DEGREES £ 36 MNUTES 4% SECOn CORD) FOE AN ARC DISTANCE CF 7903 FEET o ALY PR
5. BLUE (FIRE HYDRANTS) {MEASURED) 78 BE FEET (RECORDI 10 # poun OF TANGENL: HORTH 8% DEGREES UTES 12 SECONDS WEST FCR 27£.0% FEET R 55 AWrLT SnLVin!
6. WHITE (WATER MAIN VALVES IN ADJACENT GREEN/LANDSCAPE AREAS) EATUIED) 27617 FEET (RECORD) 16 PO SxB CruLie CURYC T ThE Mu»rp;.‘.w.? B Pl E 8 B
! EET ANL £ HIRAL ANGLE O LiSTANCE 9z 3¢ FEET TC A I’ .
7. ORANGE (SEWER MANHOLES IN ADJACENT GREEN/LANDSCAPE AREAS) oo} Sromens MNE 5 o cu} e e 10wy STERLy, Aot
9. L Fi SSlI SHAl 03 mezgs 45 MNUTES 4B SECONDS
ACCORDANCE WITH THE FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION (FDOT) 'STANDARDS PLANS, (FECORD)  rc2 p'oﬂ‘t pissce O° ¢ b ’E;‘ CmovtEy T e e T e Lt o et CEnrer - E -
?&%E%zi A;l:;»om AND 700-102 AND LATEST CITY STANDARD DETAIL R-32, 'ACCESSIBLE PARKING  (ioonC), 152 BOIM O Shb CIRCULIE CURVE, SAD LAST OFscrify sevil Coumst: 8 RUBLL Recambs BF Baoaen comr e 4 TG 3 CHSE pesn & o~
8 ZOREES 52 MNUTES 26 SEConDs £asi, W . TR AT I EXSTIRG 37 GRASS Pedrwer
10. WIDTH MEASUREMENTS OF PARKING SPACES AND ACCESS AISLES SHALL BE MEASURED FROM THE : T 2 EXISTING ENTRANCE (B /S s
CENTERLINE OF THE WHITE MARKINGS, EXCEPT WHEN PARKING SPACES OR ACCESS AISLES ARE G A TR g T fgs
ADJAGENT TO A CURB OR EDGE OF PAVEMENT AND NOT ADJACENT TO ANOTHER PARKING SPACE,  SGUTWEASTER. . EAsTely AhD 38T .
THEN THE WIDTH MEASUREMENTS MAY INCLUDE THE FULL WIDTH OF THE LAST SPACE MARKING. o ¢ “E‘;Eﬁflu'if e \ T T T
1. ALL PARKING SPACES MUST HAVE A PAVEMENT MARKING ON EACH SIDE OF EACH SPACE TO IDENTIFY 2 y \ . 451 £ASING 6 CONCRETE SCEMAL) _
THE LIMITS OF THE SPACE. : ’ — ~
12, ALL SIDEWALK CURB RAMPS 5' OUTSIDE AND BEYOND THE BUILDING ENVELOPE SHALL BE PER FDOT 4T DEstueE l -3 e o
‘STANDARD PLANS', INDEX NO, 522-002. - h ) i [ OO0 NE CORER P
13. ALL PEDESTRIAN/ACCESSIBLE CROSSINGS SHALL COMPLY WITH FDOT AND MTUGD STANDARDS. N i =7 i
‘MID-BLOCK' TYPE PEDESTRIAN/ACCESSIBLE CROSSINGS SHALL BE 10' IN WIDTH AND HAVE "SPECIAL g B0 agi e eases s I N i
EMPHASIS" PAVEMENT MARKINGS AND PEDESTRIANACCESSIBLE CROSSING SIGNAGE AND i | ¥ L asg !
PEDESTRIAN/ACCESSIBLE CROSSING ADVANCE WARNING SIGNAGE PER FDOT 'DESIGN MANUAL' 83 NGk apaeT |
SECTION 230 AND MUTCD STANDARDS. IF A ‘CROSSING' STRICTLY SERVES OR IS DESIGNATED FOR  #IILIES 20 SECOWDS WEST. 40l | . l |
ACCESS TO ACGESSIBLE PARKING SPACES, THE USE OF ACCESSIBLE CROSSING (W11.9) SIGNAGE IS S0 T e :‘0’35,,2; Sao PICEL L Tom 2 e i WERT A Bact 736, : o et pmy e e pe 7 | - e 3o e g |
RECOMMENDED N INSTEAD OF THE TYPICAL PEDESTRIAN CROSSING (W11-2) SIGNAGE. OF THE PuBLIC RECCRDS OF ERUARD CGUNT. FLGRIDA, TOF 76 15 FEET To & Romtt H l T MK | J i i
THERMOPLASTIC MATERIAL FOR "SPECIAL EMPHASIS' PAVEMENT MARKINGS (CROSSWALKS) SHALL 5001 00 DENE“ 021";“\[”5; 47 SECONDS KCST FRGY T RS PorT 07 THE ¢ E . ° =3 (] | gl i IJ\? e s Gl
BE 'PREFORMED OR HIGH FRICTION THERMOPLASTIC' COMPLYING WITH FDOT 'STANDARD s wnc pirmis o oo netrecy e ROt ran o1 THENCE WORTH G1 OEGRE it 1+ Srcoube Wil for aan.on Pt £ - I [N ‘ =l | [[v_,% 7 |
SPECIFICATIONS FOR ROAD AND BRIDGE CONSTRUCTION', SECTION 711. POINT GF cuwuw[ THENCE HOPTHMESTERLY, ALONG SAID CIRCULAF CURYE Y0 THE HA\N'[ A RADUS G 40.0C FEET AND A CENTRAL Av.\.u oF y Sl ‘ oo A o LT3 = ik
14, ALL ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACES, ACCESSIBLE PARKING ACCESS AISLES, SIDEWALK CURB RAMPS, 0% DEGREES 22 MINJTES 4% SECONDS (CALCULATED) G2 DEGREES 4% WINUTES 48 SECONOS - = 57t -
(RECORD)  FOF au ARC DISTAMCE OF €83 FEET (CALCULATED) €.82 FEET v g - " e — — X == e . . o,
5 . i3, TURNSHIE %) SQUTH. RANGE 38 EAST, OTY OF PEMBROKE FINES, BROWARL COUMTY. FLORIGA - g SN : L E ©
15, ALL ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACES, ACCESSIBLE PARKING ACCESS AISLES, SIDEWALK CURB RAMPS, & ;[ u ‘ 1 P & | . 3
ACCESSIBLE ROUTES AND RAMPS SHALL BE FIELD CHECKED AT THE TIME OF FINAL INSPEGTION TO g F 7 I s J s | | = O=8 8
CONFIRM COMPLIANCE WITH ADA STANDARDS/REQUIREMENTS, INCLUDING SLOPING. b= h i g BARCEL £-3 = L ] E T2
NON-CONFORMING ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACES, ACCESSIBLE PARKING ACCESS AISLES, Sol 5 ) Lo Gl I 4 1T % spagt \ S - — JEUHER
ACCESSIBLE ROUTES AND RAMPS WILL BE REQUIRED TO BE CORRECTED FOR ACCEPTANCE OF THE [ N L - £ | & ¢z FZas
PERMITTED WORK AND CLOSE-OUT OF THE ENGINEERING CONSTRUGTION PERMIT. ¢ P S s - g" z N 2] T
16. ALL VEHICULAR TRAFFIC/PEDESTRIAN PAVEMENT MARKINGS AND SIGNAGE WITHIN THE PROJECT - : % | < AE S 1o R cWZ 228
LIMITS SHALL BE FIELD CHECKED AT THE TIME OF FINAL INSPECTION TO CONFIRM COMPLIANCE OVERALL SITE DATA TABLE FOR PROJECT AND SITE  / 1\ E : = s o w 4 La SET
WITH BCTED STANDARDS/REQUIREMENTS, ALL NON-CONFORMING AND . =g T YW ©
SIGNAGE, INCLUDING THE SUPPORT POSTS. WILL BE REQUIRED TO BE REPLACED FOR ACCEPTANCE BUILDING AREA CALCULATIONS SCHEDULE 5 = % o s % o © g
OF THE PERMITTED WORK AND CLOSE-OUT OF THE ENGINEERING CONSTRUCTION PERMIT. g 2t6e
17. A FINAL INSPECTION OF THE COMPLETED SITE ENGINEERING IMPROVEMENTS/WORK MUST BE UNITNo. PROPOSED OCCUPANCY USE SQF1. |AREA CALCS. - E = 2 5 3%
SCHEDULED THROUGH THE CITY ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES/ENGINEERING DIVISION FOR T84 |RETAIL. SEAFOOD MARKET-RESTAURANT 3677|  GROSS g z T 503 8@
[ z DL O~
ACCEPTANGE OF THE WORK AND CLOSE-OUT OF THE ENGINEERING CONSTRUCTION PERMIT, 283 |RETAIL-ADRIANS SEAFOOD MARKET PREP - AREAS 935 | GROSS N . g I £ ~
5 [ReTAIL 1,165]  GROSS M i 8 o1 b aeagr :
6 [RetAl 1873]  GROSS 2 i E EREE g ”‘
7 (ORTHODONTIST - DENTIST 2203 | GROSS e S 7 g &5 155 8 § N
, = g S8 SIS 5 Y8
SITE AND BUILDING INFORMATION: : ig::t :‘::g gsgzz <3( A i . g9 9l 9 ‘4’;
- L r: P : -z 33 FEIEIE RS
ZONING CLASSIFICATION = B3 1o [BAKERY-"TAKE OUT" SERVICE AREA 380{ GROSS ( z o e i g L g = g
a = A o a g % w! & 4
A ; -1 & 5 g = ol & §
PROPOSED USE = RESTAURANT, MERCANTILE, SPECIALIZED MEDICINE :ﬁ'ﬁ)’:;;‘i“:&g_’rﬁczﬁ S oGk AND COOLERS e { o M . E 58 58
*ORTHODONTIST" AND PROFESSIONAL SERVICES. I ETER - ELECTRI 0: / € : : H ) 2 3 gl gs
BUILDING STORAGE ROOM AND ACCESS TO ROOF 62| GROSS | 4 ] § 2 g g3
—— o N 4 z| &
SURROUNDING ZONING = EAST SIDE B3, WEST SIDE B3, REAR B3, AND COVERED ENTRANCE 311 GROSS ( g \ B mmes 6 S VB SR
FRONT IS PINES BLVD. BUILDING “B” ELECTRICAL ROOM 85| GROSS ( £ \ - 7T sl [ © H g 3
TOTALBLDG AREA =| 15,121 [TOTAL S E e )es e T % B 5 é zlala
- 3 ¢ o a
«  FRONT SETBACK PROVIDED (PINES BLVD) = 406" ( Lo ] ) I 3¢ 2109 2 H
FRONT SETBACK REQUIRED = 40'-0° | DOUBLE GARBAGE ENCLOSURE BUILDING 'A" 252 JoRoss ( Eemril-r \ 5 s o PEe &1og e
| SINGLE GARBAGE ENCLOSURE BUILDING B! 156 [GROSS . Eealietin 3 =D CBARCEL fet 2 st e s Nt ke ) Q/ﬁl@] g W O
e  SIDE EAST SETBACK PROVIDED = 3-0" TOTAL GARBAGE ENCLOSURES S.F. = 425 [GROSS { = P oere )
NO SIDE SETBACK REQUIRED. s 27 A Y ! /
; g %‘”' S/ nEa sEe - 2L e
( S i 52 35 )
e  SIDE WEST PROVIDED = 10-0" - LANDSCAPE BUFFER NEXT TO MAIN OVERALL SITE COMPUTATIONS 5 z <t A»vu.{T».v( . _—— SN e Exe .wn kS |
ENTRANCE DRIVE, DESCRIPTION AREA S.F. |PERCENTAGE ( = 1 f I Pt - . // / hoT SuReACE Do ot & ePRRT §
NO SIDE SETBACKS REQUIRED., BUIDINGAREA= 15121 " 15.7% RN NP A £ ‘ ARG VAVAAN SARCEL -3 " <
LANDSCAPEAREA=]  20081]  250% . - |
* REAR SETBACKS PROVIDED = 15'-8" AND 5-8" ON BUILDING A ONLY COVERED WALKWAYS = 2,657 2.8% ! l N .
NO REAR SOUTH SETBACK REQUIRED. COVERED WALKWAY TERRACE AREA = 4683 0.3% i i /‘ I { D
GARBAGE Enclosures (2) = 45| oa% ! SITE PI_ AN ‘
TOTAL LOT SIZE = 96,177.5 S.F. DRIVE, CURBS AND EXPOSED SIDEWALK 53471 55.6% i/ W i \ i I 3 g
PROPERTYTOTAL=| 96,178  100% i Tt = -V | g
PLEASE REFERENCE COMPUTATION TABLE ON THIS SHEET FOR FULL l GEMERAL_SITE REFERENCE FOR INFORMATICN AMC DETAILS: | 0_ m=
SITE COMPUTATION DATA. PROPOSED STRUCTURES TOTALALL F.A =] 18,666]  SF. | 1 PLEASE REFERENCE CVIL ENGINEERING PLANS FOR ALL SITE MARKINGS. FARKING DETALS, ACCESSIBLE PARKING DETAILS AMD CAR STOPS | J
PROPOSEDFAR.-| _ 019]  19% 2. PLEASE REFERENCE CIVIL EMGINEERING PLAMS FOR ALL ASPHALT, CURBS AMD CURE GUTTER DETAILS. |
BUILDING INFORMATION: N 3. PLEASE REFERENCE SHEETS PH-D1. H-0Z &ND PH-03 LIGHT PHOTOMETRY FOR SITE &ND UNDER CANDPY LIGHTING | (I) 0
TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION = liB A PARKING BIKE STORAGE TABULATION BELOW | i u &
WITH FULL FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM AND MONITORED FIRE ALARM 3 TOTAL PARKING SPACES PROPOSED | LEGEND l L 7
SYSTEM. CMU CONSTRUCTION WITH 4 HOUR EXTERIOR RATED WALLS, 4 ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACES PROVIDED ONLY 3 WAS REQUIRED o LELENU. | =
s 2
N . g —— . P MEW PAVEMENT AREA. TYPICAL H
BUILDING PERIMETER WALL STRUCTURES: 3 BIKE RACKS - TOTAL OF 21 BIKES - PROVIDED ONLY 2 BIKE RACKS WERE REQUIRED N . LANDSCAPE ARER PLERSE MEW BUILDING STRUCTURES FOR REMANING AREAS mome COVERED ‘ o el
PROVIDED PERIMETER WALLS = 2 HOUR RATED WALL & REFERENCE LANDSCAPRE Dwes ‘ WTHITHE PROPERTS LINE : { N h]
- . . K P - . | D.
("UL 905" SYSTEM WITH COREFILL 500 VOIDED CELLS.) REV1 UPDATED TABLE TO PROPOSED CURRENT USE POR UNIT g I I l covEReD waL wime 1 CSED SIDEWACKS. ALL HEW SIDEWALK MIN ! 8 0.
REQUIRED MINIMUM EXTERIOR WALL FIRE RATING = 2 HOUR REV 2 03/18/23 UPDATED TABLE ALL GROSS PER USE OR OCCUPANCY l b uon SUP Fmish oo ) NON SUIP FINISH, 8" THICREN EDGE 0N ALL E\P'\F[ sipes. \\ < Ni |=
= REV3 06/14/23 UPDATED TABLE PROPERTY TOTAL AREA S.F. . e o . | |_ a
J (¢ : SE BOLLARDS - e ey e e e e i
PROVIDED 2 HOUR EXTERIOR RATED WALLS UL905 WITH OPTIONS. REVA  0810/23 UPDATED TABLE ADRIANS FISH MARKET i R e o B e S MUESSEAE FAfiG, FOLON O oF T PARLMG SPACE 9197 Folow o S N .
REVS 08/10/23 UPDATED COMPUTATION TABLES SPL07 AND SHEET SPoZ DETAL Wog PEMERONE PINES STasharD d E FIMES STANDARD | o [I)LZE
BUILDING SEPARATION VARIES REFERENCE THIS SHEET SITE PLAN, REVE 08/23/23 UPDATED COMPUTATION TABLES - REMOVED OUTDOOR SEATING FOR RESTAURANT \ CONCRETE CURBS — CAR ST0PS REF ;;}?E,Lgrjgg o e BLE PLRMIEC & HPELIES | 1= Lu 2 m
SHEET SP-01. | = SHEET SP-02. PAINT TRAFFIC ELLOW - i K] e
H o
T N e, o o \ TRAFFIC ARROWS = DIRECTION OF TRAFFIC 2y poc oo e \ 53
N - : . ' : : N : . : . | INDICATING DIRECTION OF TRAVEL & o HUEE | (72
i 1 o
) | RAMP. NON SLIP FiIS«. MAMMUM 1:12 SLOPE, PROVIDE HANDRAILS IF MEIGRT EXCEEDS 6" AND GUARD RAILS IF HEIGHT EXCEEDS MR | 5
. i 5 5 5' LEVEL LANDIMGS ON BOTH ENDS WIDTH TO MATCh RAVFE . FLUSH TRANSITIONS ON ALL EDGES OF LANDING AT LEVEL SURFACE ‘ b
REQUIRED SITE PARKING COMPUTATIONS TABLE \;r 1 @»
i Frommend Use Sa. Ft. (NET) [Parking Par 1.060] Parking Corc Rea. | Rea poridn J e | FIRE LARE MINIMUN SNGLEERING FUAMS AND STANDARD PEMBROKE PINES EMGIMEERING DETAIL WO R—43 ON PASE SP-03 | ' Comm.
1 234 |A20ans Seafood Restaurant (3.677.3 GROSS S § 3,248 10 10/1,000 = 32.48 \ i ‘ z:' Date: 09, 04/2=
2,3, Adrian's Seafood Markel Prep Areas (935 GROS! 826 3.5 3.5/1,000 [ = 2.9 } : POLES. L LGHT POLE DETAILS, COLOR AMD PACTOMETRY Ol FAGE Feim (1. _UMiPiaERS | v e S04 /23
NG OUTSIDE SEATING SERVING AREA ! NOT TOEXCEED TEMEERAT | ‘: Scaler ks sHow
5 Retail - Mercantile (1.165 5.F. GROSS) 1,088 3.5 3.5/1,000 £ ‘ ! ' j — Drawn Jono =
s Retal - Mercantlie (1,373 S.£. SROSS) 1,747 3.5 3.5/1,000 6.1 ) l M ENTERICE AR “5G PETERENCE FLODR FLAK SHEET £ £ ADDTONLL INFOR \ = Crawn;_JuLio -
7 Orthodontist - Dentist (2,209 S.F. GROSS) 1,967 3.5 3.5/1,000 6.9 | | m Checked: a o\
B Retail - Mercantiie (1,690 5.F. GROSS) 1,574 3.5 3.5/1,000 5.5 | -] Appvd:
9 Retall - Mercantile (1,687 GROSS) 1,520 35 3.5/1,000 5.3 N P VANUF W TURER MOTEL AND 0D TOWAL DETALS . 175} Pove o
10 Bakery - Take Out (no seating) 380 20 20/1,000 = 7.6 ! “ i Ll'-l
TOTAL PARKING REQUIRED BY CODE = 70.6 !
N | e m e ne - . e T .
TOTAL PARKING PROVIDED IN CURRENT SITE PLAN = 73.0 3 i o TLE BLODH Y0R DATE &0l MORE INFOFKATION } [a'4 Sheet No
SPARE PARKING IN ADDITION TO REQUIRED =| 2 ‘ - O
’ | | 2| | sp-of
N . N ‘ [
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TG BE PAINTED i SN o NogL=gp
e 187 Min - (TiPiCaL) “of [_i P / = _ o W E ~ 288
METAL RAILISG i | i | & ey ASPRALT Jizith ST~
0 BE PAINTED | | = EFx8uT8s
. TYPIAL). A | B T g o g % g = g
A A i = Q 528 '§
I 1 5 > ELEp9Ed
b H © e <‘ T cLIGLor

K ?‘4} ‘
- ;J o . UIMEROCH BASE —- a9 u 2| al o
I ° | NOTE: PROVOE OHE WHEELSTOR '~ . b4 & INCHES FROM EACH £ND § ] = = § §
|LEVEL Lariot ‘ SUPFACE OF_FAMP eV LanDing IN EACH PRRKEIG SPACE i RS TROM = g 5
PROVIDE DETECTAELE WAR™ HGS ' -
. CHARCOAL 22 z 242
»

SECTION ELEVATION / SECTION 4 WHEEL STOP DETAIL 6 PR
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NOTES; g g <y z

1. SEE FLOOR PLAN FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION. g - SEE

2. RAILING TO BE ANCHOR AND SECURED AS REQUIRED. [ TYPE Ill ASPHALT CONCRETE g e z &2

3. PROVIDE DETECTABLE WARNINGS AT ALL EXIT RAMPS, g S é o 8

/"9 TYPICAL EXIT RAMP DETAIL e s el 12l [2ge

| J g & 5| g
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[ 5% s s ar e e
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(8 \DETECTABLE WARNINGS Spg) e Outdoor Lighting Solutions
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SCME 1 1/ = 1-C
@ fgggox:secf: are not te exceed LSI INDUSTRIES
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PLAaMN DETAILS

18820 PINES BLNVD.

PEMBROKE PINES
SITE

! COLOR: PLATINUM PLUS

@ FINISH:

| DURAGRIP PLUS COATING
|
I

WEST PINES PLAZA

DRC RE-SUBMITTAL - setpate: September 5, 2023
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Poly Lumber e £ 2 -t Scole: 12 sxcw
X : e T e rawn: Jooo %
! Commercial Grade ﬁiﬁéﬁ.ﬁ?K?B.Ilﬁbi.METAL Pla;::: m X o sonE [ BIKE RACK ASSEMBLY Checked: « .
Trash Can, Black 1 i' ( DuMor, inc. o2 5 = wx | Al
’ ‘ PO. Box 142 MThntown, PA 170680162 bev o &8
N | /~6 \ SITE LIGHTING POLE AND e
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l i NOT TO SCALE S P-02
OF

5/2023 20:41:12, ARCH D (24.00 x 36.00 Inches) , 1:1
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[T 2 g €.z -
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z |3 9 o I o 2 om0 LOCATION/APPLICATION 5Cx | "3 Edy ¥ §
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= o T SIDEWALK. Eo E zZ8 =
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GENERAL SAFETY COMPLIANCE NOTES / FIRE ACCESS SHEET NOTES FOR CONTRACTOR:

1. DESIGN INTENT DRAWINGS, PERMIT SUBMITTAL DOCUMENTS, REVIEW AND APPROVAL BY THE AHJ SHALL NOT RELIEVE THE
APPLICANT GENERAL CONTRACTOR. SUB-CONTRACTOR TO OWNER OF THE RESPONSIBILITY OF COMPLIANCE WITH THIS

L
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AR94972

2019 EDITION (ADOPVED REFERENCED PUBLICATIONS FOUND HEREIN.)

Certified GGP, GBI
Telephone: (786) 780 4507

3. ACCESS KNOX BOXES ARE SHOWN ON FLOOR PLAN A-01 ALSO ON THIS SHEET. TWO PER BUILDING. THE AHJ SHALL HAVE
THE AUTHORITY TO REQUIRE AN ACCESS BOX(ES) TO BE INSTALLED IN AN ACCESSIBLE LOCATION WHERE ACCESS TO OR
< WITHIN A STRUCTURE OR AREA IS DIFFICULT BECAUSE OF SECURITY. THE ACCESS BOX(ES) SHALL BE OF AN APPROVED
TYPE LISTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH UL 1037, AXNOX BOX SHALL BE PROVIDED ON ALL BUILDINGS THAT HAVE REQUIRED
SPRINKLER SYSTEMS, STANDPIPES SYSTEMS OR FIRE ALARM SYSTEMS. PLEASE ORDER ON-LINE AT WWW.KNOXBOX COM.
NFPA 1-18.2.2.4 .

LEED® AP. BC+D Lic. 10443331
1441 SW 55 Ave., Plantation, FI. 33317

JAS DESIGNS INC.

4. PLEASE REFERENCE CIVIL ENGINEERING SHEET C-14 AUTO-TURN PLAN SHEET FOR FIRE TRUCK ACCESS FOLLOWING
PEMBROKE PINES FIRE TRUCK AND VEHICLE SPECIFICATIONS.

75, ALL FIRE DEPARTMENT ACCESS ROADS SHALL EXTEND AND DO EXTEND TO WITHIN 50 FT. OF A SINGLE EXTERIOR DOOR
THAT CAN BE OPENED FROM THE OUTSIDE AND THAT PROVIDES ACCESS TO THE INTERIOR OF THE BUILDING.
NFPA-1:18232.1

|
!
! RY JEKy
‘ [ Q@ 0! N/,y
& 03/29/23
* —

6. NOTE: FOR THE PURPOSES OF THIS SECTION. A SINGLE EXTERIOR DOOR SHALL BE IN COMPLIANCE WITH BCLCA
F-101.2.2))

7. ALL NEW FIRE DEPARTMENT ACCESS ROADS ARE DESIGNED AND SHALL BE PROVIDED SUCH THAT ANY PORTION OF THE
FACILITY OR ANY PORTION OF AN EXTERIOR WALL OF THE FIRST STORY OF THE BUILDING IS LOCATED NOT MORE THAN 150
FT. (450 FT. FOR SPRINKLERED BUILDINGS) FROM FIRE DEPARTMENT ACCESS ROADS AS MEASURED BY AN APPROVED
«  ROUTE AROUND THE EXTERIOR OR THE BUILDING OR FACILITY. NFPA-1:18.2.3.2.2 AND NFPA-1:18.2.3.2.2.1

8. ALL FIRE DEPARTMENT ACCESS ROADS FOR FIRE DEPARTMENT USE ONLY SHALL HAVE AN UNOBSTRUCTED WIDTH OF NOT
LESS THAN 20FT. NFPA-1:18.2.3.4.1.1. PROVIDED ALL DRIVES ARE MIN, 20' WIDE.

TWO-WAY VEHICULAR TRAFFIC AND FOR ONE FIRE APPARATUS TO PASS WHILE ANOTHER IS WORKING AT A FIRE HYDRANT
OR CONDUCTING AERJAL OPERATIONS.

10. ALL DRIVING LANES WERE PROVIDED WITH THE REQUIRED MIN. CLEAR AND SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM CLEAR WIDTH OF 24
FEET FOR TWO-WAY TRAFFIC, 15 FEET FOR ONE-WAY TRAFFIC. COPP CO 154.35 (5)

11. ALL FIRE ACCESS ROAOS WERE PROVIDED WITH AND SHALL BE A MINIMUM GENTERLINE TURNING RADIUS OF 50" SHOW
MIN. 38 INSIDE RADIUS AND MN 62 OUTSIDE RADIUS THROUGHOUT AREA. SHOW A SHADED TRUCK ROUTE INCLUDING
ENTERING AND LEAVING THE SITE WITH THE ABOVE TURNING RADIUS NUMERALS ON PLANS SHOWN THROUGHOUT.

NOTE: "ALL CENTERLINE TURNING RADII MUST BE A MINiIMUM 50 FEET.” COPP CO 154,35 (3)

12. THE REQUIRED WIDTH OF A FIRE DEPARTMENT ACCESS ROAD SHALL NOT BE OBSTRUCTED IN ANY MANNER, INCLUDING BY A Focposib o | | = _—
THE PARKING OF VEHICLES. NFPA-1:16.2.4.1.1 KNORE0 N \ . e

13.FIRE DEPARTMENT ACCESS ROADS WERE PROVIDED AND SHALL HAVE AN UNOBSTRUCTED VERTICAL CLEARANCE OF NOT
LESS THAN 13FT. 6IN. NFPA-1:182.3.4.1.2

14.FIRE DEPARTHENT ACCESS ROADS WERE DESIGNED AND MAINTAINED TO SUPPORT THE iMPOSED LOADS OF FIRE
APPARATUS (WEIGHTING A MINIMUM OF 32 TONS) AND SHOULD BE PROVIDED WITK AN ALL-WEATHER DRIVING SURFACE.
NFPA-1:18.2.34.2

15. ROADS DURING ACE 32 TONS SHALL BE PROVIDED ON
ROADS FOR FIRE RESCUE VENICLES To AccEss oF EUILDINGS UNDER CONSTRUCTION.

Slgn Post with Tdangular Silp Base

Trianguiar Siip Base Assembly For
2-172" Pecioearad Squars Tube 8ign Poat

16. THE ANGLE OF APPROACH AND DEPARTURE FOR ANY MEANS OF THE FIRE DEPARTMENT ACCESS ROAD SHALL NOT
EXCEED 1 FT DROP IN 20 FT OR DESIGN L FIRE SHALL BE
SUBJEGT TO APPROVAL BY THE AHJ. NFPA-1: m.z.a.(az

17.FIRE DEPARTMENT ACCESS ROADS CONNECTING TO ROADWAYS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH CURB CUTS EXTENDING AT

LEAST 2 FT BEYOND EACH OF THE FIRE LANE. NFPA-1:18.23.46.3 758 TRE DEPT

Sip Washer 1 2 i CORNEC N 7

18. THE DESIGN AND USE IF TRAFFIC CALMING DEVIGES SHALL REQUIRE APPROVAL BY THE AHJ AND COPP ENGINEERING
DEPARTMENT. NFPA-1:18.2.3.4.7

|
i Post Rectives
3 o~ RudTaequs Bol)

OWNER
HAC PINES LLC.

14741 MUSTANG TRAIL

19. WHERE REQUIRED BY THE AHJ, APPROVED SIGNS, APPROVED ROADWAY SURFACE MARKING, OR OTHER APPROVED
NOTICES SHALL BE PROVIDED AND PROHIBIT THE OBSTRUCTION THEREOF OR BOTH. NFPA-1:18.2.3.5.1

Telephone: (305 308-8848

FLORIDA 33330-3527
Contact: Carlos Martinez

RENAN

SOUTHWEST RANCHES

T
K; abg * Facing Ingoming Traic

20.FIRE LANES SHALL BE YELLOW THERMOPLASTIC PAINT, STRIPING, OR MARKING OF GURBS AND ROADWAY BETWEEN EACH
FIRE LANE: SIGN(S) SHALL BE PROVIDED. SEE FIRE LANE DETAIL ON THIS SHEET.

21.FIRE LANE SIGN(S) SHALL BE 18" BY 24°. SHALL BE MARKED WITH FREESTANDING SIGNS WITH THE WORDING ‘NO PARKING
FIRE LANE BY ORDER OF THE FIRE DEPARTMENT OR SIMILAR WORDING. SUCH SIGNS SHALL BE 12 IN BY 18 IN WITH WHITE
BACKGROUND AND RED LETTERS AND SHALL BE A MAXIMUM OF SEVEN FEET IN HEIGHT FROM THE ROADWAY TO BE THE
BOTTOM PART OF THE SJGN. THE StGNS SHALL BE WITHIN SIGHT OF THE TRAFFIC FLOW AND BE A MAXIMUM OF 60 FEET
APART. NFPA-1:18.2.35.3. SEE DETAIL ON THIS SHEET.
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22. AWATER SUPPLY FOR FIRE , EITHI oR . SHALL BE MADE AVAILABLE AS SOON AS
COMBUSTIBLES MATERIAL ACCUMULATES. NFPA-\ 16.4.3.1.1

By
JAS

23. WHERE UNDERGROUND WATER MAINS AND HYDRANTS ARE TO BE PROVIDED, THEY SHALL BE INSTAI.LED COMPLETED,
AND IN SERVICE PRIOR WORK ON ANY NFPA-1:16.4.3.1.

24. AN APPROVED WATER SUPPLY CAPABLE OF SUPPLYING THE REQUIRED FIRE FLOW FOR FIRE PROTECTION SHALL BE SQUARE TUBE BioH POST

PROVIDED TO ALL PREMISES UPON WHICH FACILITIES, BUILDINGS. OR PORTIONS OF BUILDING ARE HEREAFTER
CONSTRUCTED OR MOVED INTO THE JURISDICTION. THE APPROVED WATER SUPPLY SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH
SEGTION 8.4 FIRE FLOW REQUIREMENTS FOR BUILDINGS, NFPA-1:18.3.1

NOTE FOR REVIEWER AND CONTRACTOR:
, REFERENCE CIVIL ENGINEERING DWGS. AND SHEETS C-14
AND C-16 FOR ADDITIONAL ACCESS INFORMATION, FIRE
EiE o TRUCK SPECS., DETAILS AND COMPLIANCE NOTES.

MPUTATI(
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25.FIRE FLOW CALCULATIONS FOR MANUAL FIRE SUPPRESSION PURPOSES ARE REQUIRED TO BE P CHADE 6 5Tk, N
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WITH NFPA-1:18.4. SHA BE NSTALLYD N D
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26.THE NUMBER AND TYPE OF FIRE HYDRANT AND CONNECTIONS TO OTHER APPROVED WATER SUPPUES SHALL BE CAPABLE
OF DELIVERING YHE REQUIRED FIRE FLOW AND SHALL BE PROVIDED AT APPROVED LOCATIONS. NFPA-1:18.5.1

-
et

REVISED DRIVE TO WEST PRO. | JAS

RESPONSE TO DRG REVEW COMMENTS JAS 82373
4\ REVISED ISLAND CURB DTL.

Revisions

P
+ . l =
NOTE. REFERENCE SHEET C-14 FOR MOTE: REFERENCE SHEET (-14 FOR
ACCESS AUTG TURN SHEET AND CRiL H ACCESS AUTO TURN SHEET AND CML
3

27.EACH FIRE DEPARTMENT CONNECTION TO SPRINKLER SYSTEMS SHALL BE DESIGNED BY A PERMANENT SIGN 5 ”‘;
FOR ADDITIQMAL INFURMATION, DWGS. FOF ADDITIONAL iNFORMATION

CONSTRUCTED OF WEATHER RESISTANT METAL OR RIGID PLASTIC MATERIALS WITH RED AND WHITE LETTERS , HAVING
RAISED OR ENGRAVED LETTERS AT LEAST 1IN, IN HEIGHT ON PLATE OF FITTED READING SERVICE SIGN THAT SHALL BE
ATTACHED TO THE EXTERIOR OF THE BUILDING ADJACENT TO THE CONNECTION OR ON THE CONNECTION, SECURED WITH
SUBSTANTIAL AND GORROSION RESISTA! FOR EXAMPLE, . OPEN SPRINKLER, AND STANDPIPE AS
APPLICABLE. NFPA-14:6.4.5.2.1 (2016 ED.)

2\DRC REVIEW / RESPONSE 2 | JAS |e/11/23

,
3

{4\ RESPONSE TODRC R22ISLANDOTL JAS — &/25/23

/.

/ 1\ DRC REVIEW / RESPONSE

26.THE FIRE DEPARTMENT CONNECTION SHOULD BE LOGATED NOT LESS THAN 18 IN. NOR MORE THAN 48 N, ABOVE THE L i NOTE:
LEVEL OF THE ADJOINING GROUND, SIDEWALK, OR GRADE SURFACE, NFPA-14:6,6,6 (2016 ED.) P
NOTE:  PEMBROKE PINES FIRE DEPARTMENT REQUIRES FOC TO BE INSTALLED AT 3 FT. ABOVE GRADE. Nots: Dimenslone and cadal detafs for the pants used 13 assemble the alip base connections. SIGN SHALL HAVE WHITE BACKGROUND
29, THE POINTS OF SERVIGE FOR THE FIRE LINE ARE SHOWN AND LABELED ON THE WATER CIVIL SHEETS {THIS IS THE T el T e Stp st coacanm i palanisd manfaciv ed praducts sl mw E% fgﬁgﬁ ':)NFD S?GHI?LL lﬂ.(L 7SIGII‘;‘S
. N un LED 1VIL SHEET: IEIN " HRP 35 . .
WHERE THE WATER 1S BEING USED EXCLUSIVELY FOR THE SPRINKLER/STANDPIPE SYSTEM). ALSO NOTED IN THIS SHEET. :hﬁnc;" gﬂ‘:’:l:n“:!:ltgmkrh :3 gm’.z‘:m:rx.mﬂfiﬁfuic Q“b'h' SHALL FACE THE FLOW OF TRAFFIC AND

30.4NY WORK AT THE POINT OF SERVICE SHALL BE PERFORMED BY A LICENSED CONTRACTOR designed 1o wilhetand 150 mph Base Wind Spred par 2013 AASHTO Standard Sprciicatsns BE A MAXIMUM OF 60° APART.
AS SPECIFIED IN FS5 633.102. for Steuctaral Supporls for Highwny Signs, Luminakss. and Trattic Signals, £7 sdiion ang 18"
intarkns,

[«

31.BACKFLOW PREVENTION VALVES. MEANS SHALL BE PROVIDED DOWNSTREAM OF ALL BACKFLOW PREVENTION VALVES FOR
FLOW TESTS AT SYSTEM DEMAND. NFPA-13.8.17.4.6.1

e |

NO
PARKING
FIRE
LANE

—

EDGE LINE

32. THE FULL FLOW TEST OF THE BACKFLOW P! VALVE GAN BE WITH A TEST HEADER OR OTHER
CCONNECTION DOWNSTREAM OF THE VALVE. A BYPASS AROUND THE CHECK VALVE IN THE FIRE DEPARTMENT CONNECTOR
LINE WITH A CONTROL VALVE IN THE NORMALLY CLOSED POSITION CAN BE AN ACCEPTABLE ARRANGEMENT. WHEN FLOW

TO A VISIBLE DRAIN CANNOT NOT BE ACCOMPLISHED, CLOSED LOOP FLOW CAN BE ACCEPTABLE IF A FLOWMETER OR SITE "
GLASS IS INCORPORATED INTO THE SYSTEM TO ENSURE FLOW. NFPA-13:A8.17.4.6.1 SIQH Postwith3"x 7 ga. Square Anchor

33.NOTICE REQUIRED FOR STRUCTURES WITH LIGHT-FRAME TRUSS-TYPE CONSTRUCTION FOR NEW AND £XISTING
STRUCTURES, EFFECTIVE 12-13-09. DEGLARE IF STRUCTURE(S) ARE TO BE CONSTRUCTED WITH LIGHT.FRAME TRUSS-TYPE
CONSTRUCTION: {PLEASE PROVIDE A DETAJL ON SITE PLANS TYPE OF AND PLACARD TO BE
POSTED) FAC §9A-60.0081

PAINTED YELLOW
\—6' YELLOW
FLORIDA

CURB TO BE

24"

)

NOTES AND DETAILS

34.ALL APARTMENT BUILDINGS. COMMERGIAL BUILDINGS, INDUSTRIAL BUILDINGS, AND MULTI-STORY BUILDINGS WITHIN THE
CITY SHALL BE NUMBERED WITH THE STREET ADDRESS, FRONT & REAR AND/OR SIDE DOORS, WITH THE NUMBERS BEING
NOT LESS THAN SIX, NOR MORE THAN NINE INCHES IN HEIGHT. THE NUMERALS SHALL CONTRAST WITH THEIR
BACKGROUND AND BE KEPT FREE OF OBSTRUGTIONS. COPP €O 52.10

BUILDING
SIDEWALK

B
23
SITE PLAN

35.NUMBERS TO BE MAINTAINED IN A CONSPICUOUS PLACE WHERE THEY CAN BE SEEN AND READ FROM THE STREET. COPP 7
c05210 (D) 078 . 2 xwox
12 ga. PSST

@173 Holes
7 p3. x 4 Sides]

£ YELLOW
DIAGONAL (TYP.)

« 36.ALL SUPPORT/SIGNPOSTS SHALL CONFORM TO CURRENT BROWARD COUNTY TRAFFIC ENGINEERING DIVISION (BCTED) 176"
STANDARDS FOR SQUARE TUBE SIGN POSTS WITH EITHER A SQUARE ANCHOR OR TRIANGULAR SLIP BASE PER BCTED

"GROUND SIGN ASSEMBLY DETAILS'. SEE DETAILS ON THIS SHEET. CIVIL DWGS. AND SHEET §P-03. i l 1—3:'

L B pro

37.ALL NEW AND EXISTING BUILDINGS, MINIMUM RADIO SIGNAL FOR FIRE SHALL th)n ol

i

WEST PINES PLAZA

E0GE OF PAVEMENT

5 TYR.
7 M,

Cane  As )/  FIRE CANE

T

BE MAINTAINED AT A LEVEL DETERMINED BY THE AHJ. NFPA-1:11.10.1 THE OWNER'S REP OR GC SHALL CONDUCT A
PRELIMINARY INITIAL ASSESSMENT TO DETERMINE IF THE MINIMUM RADIO SIGNALS STRENGTH FOR FIRE DEPARTMENT
COMMUNICATION IS {N COMPLIANCE WITH BROWARD COUNTY STANDARDS. y

o~
(=3
3
o
©
-]

18320 PINES BLWVD.

PEMBROKE PINES

FIR

FIRE ACCESS—

"33 PRIOR TO ANY RADIO SIGNAL STRENGTH TESTING, THE OCCUPANCY SHALL BE STRUCTURALLY COMPLETED WITH ALL ¥
" INTERIOR PARTITIONS, WINDOWS AND DOORS INSTALLED. [T 1S RECOMMENDED THAT THE STRUCTURE IS EQUIPPED WITH
% ANINFRASTRUGTURE TO ALLOW FOR INSTALLATION IF IT IS LATER DETERMINED THAY A BDA IS REQUIRED,
£ 39 AN ASSESSMENT WILL BE CONDUCTED BY THE OWNER'S REP OR GC TO IF THE MINIMUM s
R FIRE INTHE 1S IN COMPLIANCE. IN WITH J9UARE TUBE SloN PoST %
NFPA-1:11.10.1 AND NFPA-72:24.5.2.2.4 THROUGH NFPA-72:24.5.2.2.3.

SQUARE TUBE ——
. SIGN POST
18 PER BCTED.

&2 36" Bl STANDARDS

4 -

“NO PARKING FIRE LANE” FINISHED GRADE/
e
SIGN (18%247) SURFACE \

£ )
F

0 Inche:

2 rx | a3 xaz——of PER NFPA 18.2(3)(5)3
12 ga, PSS7 150 boory.

auty galvanbzod )

Pty NOTES:

. 1. AL PAVENEN] MARKINGS SHALL BE THERMOPLASTC.

] g 2. SIGR SHALL BE TWOND GRADE” TYPE MEETING BROWARD COUNTY TRAFFIC ENGIEERING DVISION (BCTED)

T 42.RADIO SIGNAL LEVELS SHALL BE MEASURED TO ENSURE THE SYSTEM MEETS THE CRITERIA OF NFPA 24523 WITHA STANDARDS FOR SIGNS.

?’ MINIMUM INBOUND SIGNAL STRENGTH OF -85 DEM AND A MINIMUM QUTBOUND SIGNAL ON -95 DBM AT THE DONOR SITE. - PRIOR TO REINSTALLATION OF FIRE LANE PAVEMENT MARKINGS IN ASSOCWATION WITH SEALCOATING AND/OR

g . REPAVING OF ANY EXISTING COMMERCAL, RETAL, NDUSTRAL OR OFFICE TYPE PROECT, "PROVECT SPECIICT

. . Inciodes 2 Bach U6 x 21/2° FIRE LANE LWITS” MUST BE DETERMINED BY A FIELD REVIEW OF THE EXSIING PROJECT CONDITIONS BY FRE

/ ';.:m"s“,\“:‘ S rf,:“ "GR8 PROVENTION BURCAU. ONLY FIRE LANE MARKINGS AND SIGNAGE SHALL BE INSTALLED 1N THOSE SITE SPECIIC

. " Bt g M. LOCATIONS S FIELD INDENTIIED BY THE FIRE. PREVENTION BUREAU.

CITY OF PEMBROKE PINES
ENGINEERING/UTIITIES DIVISON

REVISED:
APPROVED, KMK. | O6/26/9

©40.RADIO GOVERAGE SHALL BE PROVIDED THROUGHOUT THE BUILDING AS A PERCENTAGE OF FLOOR AREA AS SPECIFIED AR .‘mi‘;",?..,,. €
$8  BELOWINACCORDANCE WITH NFPA-72:14.4.12.1.2 THROUGH NFPA72:14.4.12.14 AND NFPA-24.5.2. THEPRST Ak L

M'A.n.ll MY"W@G;
X 41.CONTRACTOR, OWNER TO PROVIDE A TEST GRID (HEAT MAP) PLAN SHALL BE PRODUCED TO ENSURE TESTING e T ooR
S THROUGHOUT THE BULOING.

. 200 O

Date:  og/ 05/
AS SHOW!

|

B

Drawn: JuLic 4.
Checked: 4 J.\.
Appvd: ...

SUBMITTAL - setpate: September 5

STANDARD ROAD DETAIL

34, ARCHD

-

31

FIRE LANE MARKING AND SIGNAGE Sheet No.

L

, : e T (72
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EXISTING TREE / SHRUB LEGEND:

QUERCUS VIRGINIANA / LIVE 0aK

SABAL PALMETTO / CABBAGE PALM

SYAGRUS ROMANZOFFIANA / QUEEN PALH

RED TIP COCOPLUM AND/OR CLUSIA

Drip Line

Fence To
Extend 2-3'
Beyond

Edge Of
Dripline—More
Where
Possible

2x4" Posts
At 5' Centers

With Three

I Il i 1T

Rows Of

I 11 TT 1T

2X4" Rails

I | ST SR | N

Existing Grade

NOTE:
From The Start And Throughout The Duration Of The Project:
Contractor To Instali A Wood Fence Barrier To Form A
Continuous Circle Around The Tree Or Al Existing Trees To
Remain.

Contractor Shall Toke Extra Care During Earthwork And Utility
Operations To Protect All Existing Trees And Shalt Be
Responsible To Replace Any Damaged Trees During
Construction.

EXISTING TREE PROTECTION DETAIL

NTS

@

/ ) NO4738°W 10004

[/

\

40’ ASPHALT PAVEMENT

4

58" ASPHALT PAVEMENT

3" GRASS PARKWAY Efs
e
‘ ; ( ; 17" GRASS PARKWAY
{ NBY i3 44319 [y FNY NN

FLORIDA FRUIT COMPANY'S SUBDIVISION (PB 2, PAGE 27, MIAMI-DADE CO.

TS

NOW7'3800 o

P

NOT47'1I'W 21441

3

(ORB 47704, PAGE 730)

S0147'T1"E 208.35'

NBISG'IIW 76.12°
1z
ASPHALT PAVEMENT

Existing Tree List

Guide for Plant Appraisal, 9t Edition

lase/Location: 18846 Pines Blvd.. Pembroke Pines, FIL

Oate 8/10:2022
Appraiser: Thomas \While ASLA-SA
ISA Arborist FL-5248A

Tree Species
#

(Botanical Name / Common Name}

Quercus virginiana ¢ Live Oak
Quercus virginiana / Live Oak
Cuercus virginiana ! Live Oak
Quercus virginiana / Live Oak
Quercys virgintana / Live Oak
Queicus virginiana ; Live Oak
Quercus virginiana / Live: Oak
Quercusvirginiana ; Live Oak
Queicus virginiang / Live Oak
Quetcus virginiana f Live Oak
Quercus virginiana / Live Oak
Quercus viginiana / Live Oak
Quercus virginiana / Live Oak
Quercus virginiana 7 Live Cak
H Quercus wirginiana ! Live Gak
16 Quercus virginiana | Live Oak
P Cuetons virginiana ; Live Oak

s

A

LERTBOoT N o

Condition
Specmen
Gruxt-Heallty
Fair
Peor
Very Peor
Nead-Cull

Class I3

Height
(Feet)

1%
15
15
15
13
1%
12
12
18
16
10
10
15
12
B

12
1%

T589%52°26"W 301.73

Spread Class
(Feet}

5 A
8 A
12 -~
i A
12 A
12 I
6 ”
6 A
12 I
[ I
8 »
& A
6 A
5 A
3 A
[ A
8 A
10680
7900
59-40
3020

19-1

1088

Rating %

10C
106
100

100
0C
100
100
100
10C
100
100
100
100
106
100
W

100
106
160
160
100
1.0C
106
1ce
100
1900
146
160
500
100
1oG
100
oo

X BBH X (Condition) Condition %

(in Inches)

very Poot 012
15 very Post 01z
40 Foor 025
25 Poot 025
25 Poot 625
S0 Tan 048
25 Fair-Fear c4c
25 Fair-Poor 040
40 Fair 048
20 Poor 022
20 Poor cz2
20 Foot 022
20 Poct 022
‘5 Very Poy 610

o Dead 000
25 Fair 645
35 Fait ©45

Caliper Replacemen! Required
TOTAL TREE REMOVAL

= Caliper
Removed

018
C18
1¢0
663
062
144
100
1060
162
044
C.44
044
044
€15
4Co
113
188
= 11.01

Replacem
Value

(865 per inch;
512

812

$65

41

$41

94

65

5665

8128

529

529

ent Disposition

Remove
Remove
Remove
Remove
Remove
Remove
Remove
Remove
Remove
Remove
Remove
Ramove
Remove
Remove
Remove
Remove
Remove

Caliper Removed Formula = Rating % x DBH Caliper x Condition %.
Replacement Value Formula = DBH Caliper inches x $65.

v ~ v
i v 7
N /
{ O y {
[

AN
S ,;f'/N3959'1J'w‘~252.62';/

P, 1/2. $8952°26"W

| No LD,
|
|
' § BUILDING

. PARCEL A-2

=5

N

g

R

\ PARCEL A-5 25 ASPHALT PAVEMENT ©

RECIPROCAL EASEMENT AGREEMENT

(ORB 47704, PAGE 730)

pes
~N

FIP. 1/2"

/!
No 1.

ASPHALT PARKING AREA

R=40.00"
S=7014

N89'5913W 35411 \ /

AP, 1/2"
No 1D,

NOTE:

All Existing Trees, Palms and Shrub
Locations Are Approximate. Exact Locotions
To Be Locoted By The Project Surveyor.

ILAND
ART

Planning & Design, LLC

. | 2600 NE 27th AVENUE

REVISIONS

[—6-2023: Entry Drive o

ﬂwnl Parcel Added.

Exsiting Tree / Palms
18820 Pines Blvd.
Pembroke Pines, Florida

West Pines Plaza

© corvmont LD aRTRaD UG

DRAWN:

™

CHECKED:

™

DATE:

8-24-2022

SCALE: 1"=200"

Sheet No.

L-1

Sheet 1 Of 3
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West Pines Plaza Plant Symbols

Symbol Code Botanical Name / Common Name

EXISTING TREES

EQvV Exist. Quercus virginiana / Live Oak

PROPOSED TREES / PALMS

Bulnesia arborea / Verawood

Coccoloba diversifolia / Pigeon Plum
Conocarpus erectus sericeus / Silver Buttonwood
ltex cassine / Dahoon Holly
Krugiodendron ferreum / Black ironwood
Lysiloma bahamensis / Wild Tamarind
Ligustrum japonicum / Japanese Privet
Myrica cerifera / Wax Myrtle
Myrcianthes fragrans / Simpson Stopper
Quercus virginiana / Live Oak

Sabal palmetto / Cabbage Palm

Veitchia montgomeryana / Montgomery Palm

EXISTING TREE / SHRUB LEGEND

QUERCUS VIRGINIANA  LIVE Oar

SYAGRUS ROMANZOFFIANA / QUEEN PAiM

RED TIP COCOPLUM AND/OR CLUSIA

100.04°

_N0I'4738 W

—
SABAL PALMETTC / CABBAGE PALM @

A

L

40" ASPHALT PAVEMENT

GRASS PARKWEY

PINES BLVD.

o

40.

!

£ ASUR € concreTe soewafk SN\

v

S
&

J

[e]
L]

NOTE:

All Existing Trees, Palms ond Shrub

Locations Are Approximate. Exact Locations
To Be Located By The Project Surveyor.

PLANT SYMBOL:
CODE (See Plant List):
m Two Letters=Trees/Palms.

™~ Quantity.

= o om e o
Denotes 18" Root Barrier.
See Detoil Sheet L—3 (Typ.)

West Pines Plaza Plant List

Code Drought QTY.
EXISTING TREES
EQV N} v

PROPOSED TREES / PALMS
BA v

B
<D ] v 3
CE Ny v 3
Ic ™ v 7
Ky ] v z
Ls ™) v i
w v 3
MG o v 2
MF (i} v z
av N} v 9
sp i ¥ 0
Vi v 22
56

4

74%

EXISTING SHRUBS
ECiA N v

ACCENTS / SHRUBS
CFS Ny v

CIR Ny v

onMB (M Y

PrC v

AG

TOF il ¥

RS il v ]
624
593
95%

GROUND COVERS / TURF 7 MISC.
ANN v 1Co

BRO v 30
FViG K 102
Y ¥ 77
LHME v 245
SOD &) SF
TAW: v 125
Reat Barner 182 _F

Botanical Name / Common Name

Exist. Quercus virginiana ; Live Oak

Bulnesia arborea  Verawood

Ceccaloba diversilolia  Pigecn Plum
Conocarpus ereclus senceus / Silver Butlonwom]
llex cassine + Dahoon Holly
Krugiodendron feticum ; Black lionwocd
Lystloma bahamensis / Wild Tamarind
Ligustrum japonicumn | Japanese Privel
tAytic: ilera [ Wax Myille

Myrciantl»s ragrans : Simpson Siepper
Quercus virginiana  Live Cak

Sabal palmetio / Cabbage Paim

Veitchia montgomearyana 7 Monigomary &
Total Trees / Palms (SP & VM Counted 3:1}
Nalive Tices / Palms

Native Trees / Pabns

Extst Chrysobalanusicaco. Red Tip Ceoof

tyicide atehee Grass
Thrinax radiata ; Florida Thatel: Padm Single
Total Shrubs

Native Shrubs

Native Shiubs

Annual Coler ¢ Seasonul Flovers

Aechmea spy. Bromeliad ; Little Hary
:Greentstand
gasminum volubile : Wax Jasmiine
Liriope muscati ey " Lniog:

Ficus mizi

cergreen Gian!
Stenotaphrum secundatum $1 Augustine Pabnzne’

elaspermum asialicur minima . Smizlt Leaf

Century, Deep Roct o1 Faual

‘ory Drotgil Tolerant

Specifications Mature Urban Caliper Total
Canopy Spread {inches
{Feet
15 OAHt
12-14 Hi. x 4-5 Spr.. 2" DBH 25 2 g
10 H x3-48pr .15 DBH 20 15 45
16 HL % 3-4'Spr, 15 DBR 15 15 45
10 Ht » 3-4 Spr. 1.5 DBH 20 15 15
10 HL x 34 Spr.. 15 DBH 26 15 6
1O HIx 34 Sps. 1.5'DBH 3 15 15
0 HI x 34 Spr. 1.5 DBH 15 15 a5
10 HI.x3-4 Spt 1.5 DBH 12 15 3
10HI x3-4 8pr. 5 DBH 15 15 3
14-16 HEx 45 Spt 2 DBH 45 2 18
16-24' CT, Siaggercd His 12
14-16 OAH: 15
Total Cahper Added 425
Tolal Calipor Remaved 11
Caliper Deliciency [¢]
3 OAH

24x24 2430 CT
24x24° 2 0C

24x24 2 OC

30x3% 4 OC

6-7 OA-:

4 Pl 870C

E:Pat Ful.12.35 OC
&Gal i5 8 20C

3Gal 35 . 2 OC
12°CAH: 8.2 OC
Sofidt

1Gal 1

s

%

Three Letters=Shrubs/Ground Covers

N

7\

<

NOT A AFART

NS

214 4 ey

N

W

7

NOTY.

RECIPROCAL EASEMENT AGREEMENT

o

MIAMI-DADE

i

NpgR2E
T

30772

H

ﬂ
§H
H

N

50D

}‘
ic

=

~—

S

CIR
124,

ANE

AR

0D

i

=
Iy

n

At b

BN T

10,177 S.F. BLDG TOTAL
(REFERENCE FLOOR PLAN FOR LAYOUT)
8.25 FT NAVDES

CRCpTa

7]

249.91"

0007'34°C

S

b

Heighbor's
10-12"

€T Sabal
Falms

CITY OF PEMBROKE PINES PLANTING CALCULATIONS
LANDSCAPE QUANTITY REQUIREMENTS

Properties Three Stories or < Min:
Max 20% of 2 single species
20% Cat 1-Required Trees 14-16" Hi.. with 3" DSK
20% Cat 2-Required Trees 12-14' HL.. w
B0% Cat 3 or 4-Required Trees 10-12" HL.. with 1.5" DBH andior Paim at 10" OA Ht.

Landscape Adjacent to Abutting Properties

One Perimeter Tres every 50 L.F. Minus Driveways
209 (273'- 64 Diiveviay aro Roadway)
301 (344’ - 43’ Enlrance Roadway)

SITE PLAN INFORMATION
tand Use Designation: B-3

Parking Islands (With No Utility Easements Within the islang;
Tne tree

Ewry P parking spaces anc

Euery
Ten SF of invenor lana

SF of Iandscaping
ery 102 SF o p

Every 200 SF of pavec area over 50

120 sauare fzel of it

areas up tc 60.000 squars feer ano
Quare et ans
Total Required Trees 48 56

Fire Hydrant 7/ Gravel

Zoning Designation General Business and Commercial See Detail Sheet L-3.
Gross Site Area 96,178 Sq. Feet Acres TUOT LSRR
Building Area: 14,671 Sq. Feet 15.3%
Exterior Seating Area: 463 Sq. Feet
Dumpster Area: 425 Sq. Feet
Covered Walkways, Canopy Area: 2,623 Sq. Feet
Driveway, Sidewalks Area: 52,902 Sq. Feet 55.0%
Total Impervous Area: 71,084 Sq. Feet 73.9%
Landscape Area 25,004 Sq. Feset 26.1%
Totat Pendous Areas: 25.094 Sq. Feet
d: for i Properties. Required Provided
96.178 Square Feel of Gross Lot Area
Ore Tree per every 5,060 souare feet 20 20
Ten Shrubs per every 5,000 square et 200 200
1 10

paces cver £0 spates

Digitally signed by
1 Thomas White, ASLA-ISA

Thomas Wh
ASLA-ISA

fx

Date: 2023.09.01
14:21:17 -04'00'

te

ILAND
ART

Planning & Design, LLC

2600 ME 27th AVENUE

Fort Lauderdale. Fi 33306

9542532265
teauhite@betisouth net

——

REVISIONS

i 3
~8-2023: New Site Plan.

[4~6—2023: Entry Drive to
[West Parcel Added.

6—17—2023: Additional
Root Barvier Added.

: Additional
curbing added to_interior
parking spaces.

Landscape Plan
West Pines Plaza

18820 Pines Bivd.
Pembroke Pines, Florida

DRAWN

™

CHECKED

™

DATE

8-24-2022

SCALE 1"=20-0"

Sheet No

L-2

Sheet 2 Of 4




ILAND
ART

Planning & Design, LLC

*| 2600 NE 27th AVENUE
| Fort Lawderdate, P 33306

. . 954.253.2265
1t——|—‘|'r .| teawtite@bensoutn net
Sod S —
2" Top Soil

G
Finish Grade 1" Below ravel [ Grove
GENERAL LANDSCAPE NOTES p of Pavement fe
Pavernent 135 Sls 135

The plan takes precedence over the plant fist.

Edge of Pavement

FIRE HYDRANT CLEAR ZONE
NTS

2 Full business days before digging, call toll free 1-800-432-4770 Sunshine
State One Call of Florida, Inc. Notification Center. Conlractors are responsible for
coordinating with the owners and appropriote public agencies to assist in locating
and verifying all underground utilities prior to excavation. Al existing utilties shown
on the plans are to be considered approximate and should be verified by the
contractor prior to the start of work operations..

Biodegradable Tape.
2x2" Wood Stakes.
Remove Burlap, String,
Nails, Etc. From Plant
Ball Between Plants.
3" Mulch Layer, 1" Thick

Against Trunk And Root REVISIONS
Flare.

5—6" Mulch Water Ring.
Sod Where Applicable.
Hole Shall Be Twice The
Size Of The Container /

il T ||—u-|1—u—
LT !ﬁﬂngll]-“ﬂlhu%n% iz
L iyl

SOD INSTALLATION DETAIL
NTS

General site ond berm grading to +/— 1 inch (1%) shall be provided by the
general contractor. Al finished site grading and final decorotive berm shaping
shall be provided by the landscape contractor.

Al sizes shown for plant material on the plans are to be considered Minimum. AR
plont material must meet or exceed these minimum requirements for both height
ond spread. Any other requirements for specific shape or effect as noted on the
plan(s) will aiso be required for final acceptance.

Remove Container
Completely From Plant Ball
3" Mulch Between

Al plant material furnished by the landscape contractor shall be Florida #1 or , 17 Thick Max. Root Ball.
better as established by Grades and Standards for Florida Nursery Trees and ainst Slems Undisturbed Earth.
Plants. Hole Shall Be

Banding Wire Arou

5 Layers Burlap ?Mim) Twice The Size

Of The Container.

2x4" Wood Batten Undisturbed Earth SMALL THEE PLANT'NG DETAIL
Do Not Nail Wocd Battens NTS

Into Trunk See Specs. for Plant Spacing

2x4" Wood Sraces Nailed

Into the Wood Battens SHHUB PLANTING DETAIL

3" Mulch Layer NTS

Al trees designated as single trunk shall have a single, relatively straight,
dominant leader, proper structural branching and even branch distribution. Trees
with bark inclusion, tipped branches, and co-dominant trunks will not be
accepted. Trees with girdling, circling ond/or plunging roots will be rejected.

All planting beds shall be free of all rocks %" or larger, sticks, and objectionable
material including weeds, weed seeds. All limerock shall be removed/cleaned down
to the native soils. Planting soil 50/50 sand/topsoit mix shall be delivered to the
site in a clean loose and frioble condition and is required around the root ball of
all trees and palms, the top 6" of ofl shrubs and ground cover beds. This sail
can be tilled into the existing soil after the existing soil hos been cleaned of ali
rocks, limestone and sticks. Recycled compost is encouraged as a soil
amendment alernative. Sod 1.5-2" topsoil comes furnished.

3" Mulch Layer

Black Nursery

Ground Cioth

50/50 Topseil/Sand
Finished Mulch Grade
2" Below Top of Curb
D Curb

All burlop, string, cords, wire baskets, plastic or metal containers shall be THEE/PALM BRACING DETA'L

removed from the roothalls before planting. Remove ol bamboo and metal nursery NTS
stakes. Remove all tagging tape.

Alf trees/palms shall be planted so the top of the root ball, root flair are slightly
above final grade. Shrub materiai shall be planted such that the top of the plant
ball is flush with the surrounding grade. It is the sole responsibility of the
fandscape controctor to insure that all new plantings receive adequate woter
during the instaligtion and during af! plant warranty perieds. Deep watering of all
new trees ond palms ond ony supplemental watering thot may be required to
augment natural rainfall ond site imrigotion is mandatory to insure proper plant
development and sholl be provided as @ part of this contract.

Top of root ball 1" C: 18" for all 1 N \
above landscape soil. gal., 30" for all Fence, wall or structure

o
3" Mulch Layer, 1" 3 gal. or greater, m —‘lr B: 18" bet 1 I
Thick Against Trunk And vines not included °°°° @ and 1 g:l.tﬂe;:" TNAWES:
Root" Flare. all 1 gal. and 3 gal., 36"
g—:‘i wadulchAWcI@eering. between all 3 gal. and 3
0 ere Applicable. l. ter.
Sod i s . ol gl or recer PARKING ISLAND MULCH DETAIL

50/50 Topsoil /Sand. " <«
- gal., 24" for all 3 of pavement NTS
Undisturbed Earth, gal or greater. P

FRONT
TYPICAL PLANT SPACING DETAIL
NT8

All frees/paims shall be staked using biodegradable material. No wire, black
strapping, or other synthetic moterial shall be used. Naifing into trees and palms
for any reason is prohibited and the material will be rejected. Please refer to the
plonting details

All landscape ond lawn areas shall be imigated by a fully automatic sprinkler
system with a minimum 100% coverage with off heads adjusted to 50% overlap. -ll-—Tl—'rl_.ll—

Each system shall be instolled with an operational rain sensor and rust inhibitor.
TREE/PALM PLANTING DETAIL

NT8

No fertilizers are required.

Pembroke Pines, Florida

Al landscape areas shall be covered with Pine Strow, Pine Bark, Eucalyptus or
sterilized seed free Meloleuca mulch to o minimum depth of three inches (37) of
cover when settled. Spread muich to 17 thickness 3" away from the trunks/stems
of all plont moterial. All trees in sodded aress shall have o clean cut 4 diameter
mulch ring. The 5-6" height woter ring sholl be made from mulch, not soil.
Certain areas may receive a thicker mulch cover where noted on plans. Cypress,
red, gold ond green mulch is prohibited.

18820 Pines Bivd.

Landscap.e Details / Notes
West Pines Plaza

CENTURY PRODUCTS .
All open areas not covered by trees, palms, shrubs, vines or ground covers shall A m&gmﬁ% g - N No—Planting Zone
receive Stenotaphrum secundotum, St Augustine ‘Palmetto’ sod, whether labeled ry tb TOLL FREE: 1-800-460-8084 ; for Medium and
on the plans or not, unless o different species is indicated on the plonting plan. centu roo a rler PHONE (714} 632-7083 / -, \k‘”q‘ Shade Trees
Al noted s.f. shali be approximate; it is the contractor’s responsibility to do his ‘SPECIFCATIONS. FAX (714)632-5470 . | / \
or her take off and sod all open arecs. It shall be the respansibility of ine CPLSERES: CPUI22 G 242, P 62, CPU 482, CPUGDE e cotury LRI com : 3" Muleh Layer | t |
contractor to include in the bid, the repair of any existing sod which may be mwmnwuummnnmm»mmzmm i 2" Top Soil \ \\ ;
damaged during construction. AT WA TRANAET RBTERS AR A FAS AR TS o v R TG : Finish Grade 2—1 (2" Below \

prewnr Top of Pavemen \ ” o-Plonting 2
Please refer to the planting details for ¢ graphic representation of the above Sidewatk or Curb AN o e oS, Zone
notes. FoawREs P
-FLEXBLE TOP SAFETY E0GE

Al ideus, designs and plons indicated or represented by this drawing are owned
by and are the exclusive property of the Thomas White, ASLA~ISA. AKA Land Art
Planning & Design, LLC.

All plont material os included herein shafl be warranted by the londscape
contractor for ¢ minimum period as follows: All trees and palms for 12 months,
all shrubs, vines, groundcovers and miscellaneous planting materials for 90 days,
and all lown areas for 60 days ofter final acceptance by the owner or owner's
representative.
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VIELL APPLICATIONS

“MANUFACTURED WITH RECYCLED PLASTIC
-RAISED 36* EXTRUDED ROOT DEFLECTRNG

%
TG0 PS

-9 12", ¥4* RAISED RB SIDE
INTERLOCKING PANEL 10 PANEL JOINING

500
S 0T,
% SYSTEM
TR ADJUSTABLE ANTHLIFT POLVETHYLENE
PANE

1/(30CM) SECTIONS.

i TION. FOR ROOT
'WHERE ORE OR MORE TREES ARE IN CLOSE PROXEATY TO HARDSCAPES
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SHRUB INSTALLATION DETAIL

NT8

SITE LIGHTING NO-PLANT ZONES

NTS

1 © COPYRIGHT LAND ART PAD LLC

NTERL OGRS JoHTTS -
s Sunshin
CENTURY ROOT BARRER PAKELS .
AR appuCATION - Call 811 or www.sunshine811.com two full
business days before digging to have utilities
Joits. located and marked.
NG o "
L mshuuanon COMPLETED L ACCORDS Check positive response codes before you dig!
i DOHOYSWEDF\AWU(G DRAWN:
4 THESE DRAWINGS ARE NOT PURPOSES AND ARE LY. ALL SNFORMATION
CURRENT AINEM BUTMUSTBE APPROVED BY THE PRODUCT ™
MANUFACTURER TO BE CONSIDERED A( CHECKED:
5 TOLERANCES MAY VARY IN ORDER TO IMINTAIN THE INTEGRITY OF POST-CONSUMER MATERIALS ARD ASSURE THE MATERIAL ™w
STRICTURE WEMAKE o ¥ ISR THE WARRANTY OF
MERCHANTABLITY OR FITRESS FOR A PARTICUL AR PURPOSE DATE:
8-24-2022
” SCALE: NTS
18" ROOT BARRIER DETAIL
NTS Sheet No.

L-3
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40" ASPHALT PAVEMENT

All pipe, fittings, ond solvents to conform to lotest ASTM specs.

Depth of Lines: Main Line and wiring = 18 in. depth, min.
Sleeving under pavement = 24 in. depth, min
Suction Line = 24 in. depth, nominal,
Zone Lines 1-1/2 in. and smaller = 15 in. depth, min.
Control Wlres: AWG 14 for all hot wires and AWG 12 for common,
Solld copper type UF UL listed for direct burlal
Run wlres under main,
Run spares, two min.
Splice wires only in o vaive box. All splices sholl be moisture proof
using Snap tite or DBY UL connectors.
Common shall be white, hot shall be red or color coded
Spare shall be black. Run all wires in Grey Electrical SCH 40 conduit.

Backfill all trenches free of debris, compact to original density, flush all lines, use screens in all

heads, adjust heads for proper coverage avolding excess water on wolls, walks, etc.

All detoils are grophically shown only,
shall be the controctors responsikility to assure complete overlapping coverage.
reported to the owner and landscape architect before proceeding.
precedence over these plans, it is the contractors responsiility to comply.

All quantities shall ke verified by the contractor prior to instaltation.
Any discrepancies sholl be
Codes ond local regulations shall toke

The landscape architect reserves the

It

right to make minor fleld changes, the contractor may fleld odjust spray nozzle selection to provide for proper

100% min. coverage.

Provide owner with an accurate as installed plan(s) at completion showing main lines, wlring,
valves, crossings, etc. using dimensions from fixed datums,

Contractor shall verify all underground utilities prior to commencement of work.

FIP. 1/2"
No 1D

NBIB913"W _259.62"

K : 9 1837
i : fIP 12"
9% ; RECIPROCAL EASEMENT AGREEMENT <[5. (v VA
N LEE - \ PARCEL A5 25" ASPHALT PAVEMENT © (ORB 47704, PAGE 730) % NolO  iS89%5912°F
vt} ! Z
\\\ Ng&?{, N AT TN EXISTING.  DRIVEWAY. . . . BRI e ?\’.’gg
=
NB9R9ISW 76.12° ~e “e |:{> ag ><
EXISTING erty o ,
DRIVEWAY NBGEG13W  354.11

ASPHALT PAVEMENT

E PINES BLVD
8 .
- =
5
5
s
= &9
@ic
" IRRIGATION LEGEND: EXISTING 36" GRASS PARKWAY
mmemmmmm ) MAIN LINE /
LATERAL ZONE LINES.
ZONE BOUNDARIES
R T O B | e N YT R R 44379
CONTROLLER - Hunter ICC2-12C-800-PL Etectric 8 == =
station controller mounted In pump statlon. — AT — T n
Fp. 172" (N8IE2JE 42 S895226"W 301.73
g Minl Cllk autamatic raln sensor shutoff switch No 1D @
nounted by pump statlon. . m
O I & 15° ZONE VALVES -~ Hunter PGV Serles. 9 : n
d H
e "/
(W) PROPOSED WELL / SHP PUMP by Uthers, . 15 P
2 ____-_,Z___..,_..,-_.f.,;.. o—D
SLEEVES - FAY - - oy O
@ Sch. 40, 2 Sizes Larger. Nozzle — - —t
NOTE - Plpe Slze Shown Is the Lateral Size, = - =T -
NOT the Sleeve Slze . _Z—Instul! sprinkler at finished grade. . | | e R e ==
6 POP-UP SPRAY - ) Thick walled poly pipe and 22'Rf H
Hunter MP Rotator Serles: barbed els, Toro funny, Rainbird 7 ey
Nozzles os Requlred. 8" Pop—up —" swing or hardie Blue Stripe. 4 5
NOTE - All of the below moy not be used Spray or " Oy
Bubbler Swing joint SCH 40 0 B T e e e >
MPIOOO  MPEDD / o I o
8~15' 6-12 g Lateral Pipe P ; H
Radlus Radlus - SCH 40 ! b
9% @ S o = : I} 9
9 » H L)
BB : 6’ Pop-up Spray / Bubbler Detail i, I 1 i
180 H % <C [l o
240 TT D A NS & O (1 ﬂ B )
< i) ! S
270 TQ D 4 <y : H &
360 F @) ] 5D | ; N1 ﬂ q :
Z— | : IR
[Vs} I : X . » e T ﬁ?
<0< 6° POP-UP STREAM BUBBLER - Hunter 5-CST-B SR Ll | . < : 1 1,,
= : L
X I : = : & - = fm
sa SS-530 5 x 30 | E L I] oy
& ES-515 5 x 19 ‘ N % _ 5 )
5 =
! R EE
A 4 POP-UP ROTOR - =~ b
Hunter PGP Rotor W/ | ps3 5 = @
Appropriate Nozzle as Shown on | N E - H
Plon 7 =1
1871312" Pentex black rectangular commercial [TUIE S S I
m GPM grade plastic valve box with drop—in snop lock [ 1
green lid marked “Irrigetion Control Valve”. : ‘; 52 B
k=3
Z0NE # Epoxy wire connectors UL-UF control wires | B2 :
PVC Female adapter S8 i o
v VALVE SIZE and Sch. 80 nipple S | A E
N PVC lateral — Angle to © I i g }
Long o |
specified depth w/ 451 angle PVC nipple téJ s \ { /
PVC elbow << ~ LID | HE —_ =
PVC Nipple DI ™ < 'l B
" Dreinage Rock = = i | R
PVC Mainline per plan < o 5 t n.
= ~» € H
Zone Vaive Detail ~ 2%l a B I]
IRRIGATION NOTES: =~ sz : i -
N & - 1 fi ® /
Piping: = — i D
Maoin Lines: PVC SCH 40 Solvent Weld. o <C - ”/( B L]
Zone Lines: PVC SCH 40 Solvent Weld, 1/2 in. is not used. N = . EXE(ZS%N [ %
Min. pipe Is 3/4 in o~ t B : 3 m -
All end of the line unmarked pipe = 3/4 in. m DRIVEWAY g 4,877 S GROSS IS k4
Sleeves and suction Lines: SCH 40 PVC, a : : I] - vl
= ] .
All Fittings: SCH 40 PVC [} £ .
v R A o
Fabricationm To manufacturers specifications. Use klue or grey % > o]
PVC cement, square cut, clean and prime all joints, faa) 4
> X
Allow oll main tines to cure for 24 hours before pressuring. v 5 . ?,
g e e
=
<t
o
=
o
=
=
>
o
s
<C
S
[
(e}
—
Lo

LEGEND:
(CDRRGATION CONTROLLER

(2RRIGATION CONTROR\WAE I CCnDuT
‘SUE AND TYPE PER L DCAL CODES
(3ELECTRCAL SUPPLY CONUIT
CONNECT TO POWER SOURCE. J-B0X NSDE
CONTROLLER

{Dpiowit 1opuep sTATKN

ROTE
CONTROLLER SHALL BE HARD WED 10 GROUNDED
10VAT POWER SOURCE

RIGHT ELEVATION

HUNTER ICC CONTROLLER

NOT A APART

Main Line Thrust Biocks

Digitally signed by Thomas
Date: 2023.09.01 15:03:00 -04'00'

White, ASLA-ISA

Thomas White,
ASLA-ISA

JLAND
ART

“{Planning & Design, LLC

2600 NE 27th AVENUE
Fort Lauderdale, F1 33306
954-253-2265
- | toawnite@betsouth net
| EEE———————|
REVISIONS
[0=1~2023: Revised interior
parking spaces configuration.
—

18820 Pines Blvd.
Pembroke Pines, Florida

Irrigation Plan
West Pines Plaza
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023 21:56:00, ARCH full bleed D (24.00 x 36.09 Inches) , 1:1
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Luminaire Schedule K w g1k
Symbol Qty Label Arrangement | Description LLF Luminaire | Luminaire | Total el w e | -
@D o U’
Lumens Watts Watts =
] 12 E3A Single LSI Industries XWM-2-LED-04L-40-XX-XX 0.900 | 4051 29.5 354 ] ;
(] 2 E3B Single LSI Zidustries XWM-FT-LED-08L-40-XX-%X 0.900 | 8036 62 124 £
— T . . . a
® 20 E4 Single Atlantic Lighting LED10-SYL30-4K-XX / 10LEDPR-CL 0.900 | 2560 29.97 599.4 3
O] 3 SA Back-Back LSI Industries MRS-LED-24L-SIL-5W-DIM-UNV-40-70CRI-XX, 0.900 | 23578 196 1176 _-' Comm
2Q@180° <C Date: 102822
||: Scale: As sHown
Calculation Summary % E’;‘e’;"l’;‘;_wuo A
T ; - " LAV
Label CalcType Units Avg Max Min Avg/Min Max/Min > Aopvd: = ..
Beyond Roadway Illuminance Fc 0.03 0.5 0.0 N.A. N.A. (u,'j
Covered Walkway Illuminance Fc 12.06 17.2 5.6 2.15 3.07 o Sheet No.
Parking Lot Illuminance Fc 3.14 6.4 1.0 3.14 6.40 &3 PH-01
Rear of Building Illuminance Fe 3.68 7.7 1.4 2.63 5.50 (] oF




g
25 5
wni. <3
Loz sw
Luminaire Schedule wggg §§
Symbol Qty Arrangement Description LLF Luminaire Lumens Luminaire Watts Total Watts ! gﬁé 52
[©) 3 Single Atlantic Lighting COM4-SYL15-40K-U / 4CMPR-CL 0.960 | 1313 17 102 fﬁgg‘ ég
& 10 Single Atlantic Lighting 6VUDWL-1-60-8-15-40-60-8-15-40-XX 0.3900 2459 22.2325 222.325 =Y §° ;%} =
[ — 70 Single Utopia Lighting $5-4-172-40K-RF-UNV-VH 0.900 [9023 73.184 5122.88 Y §* &
[0) 20 Single Atlantic Lighting LED10M-VR40-4K-XX / 10VRMPR-CL 0.900 4140 40 800 2 -
[=1 10 Single Envision LED LED-BPL-2X4-3M40-4CCT-EMB 0.900 | 3869 30.9 309 o =
o 26 EM EELP EM25-LED 0.900 581 9.1 473.2 © e
Note: All light fixtures fuminaries type used are not to exceed 4,000k ct. -
Calculation Summary R -
Label CalcType Units Avg Max Min Avg/Min | Max/Min ozzl.:u L25 % Ser fe W 4
Covered Canopy 1 Illuminance Fc 23.85 [32.2 9.7 2,36 3.32 N
Covered Canopy 2 Illuminance Fc 24.19 34.8 15.9 1.52 2.19 LT e e
Electrical Room 2 Floor Illuminance Fc 28.37 30.4 27.1 1.05 1.12
Electrical Room Floor Illuminance Fc 26.90 28.5 25.8 1.04 1.10
Office Space #10 Floor Illuminance Fc 27.72 35.9 6.4 4.33 5.61
Office Space #6 Floor Illuminance Fc 24.50 35.3 7.7 3.18 4.58 ox
Office Space #7 Floor Illuminance Fc 31.92 40.9 5.3 6.02 7.72
Office Space #8 Floor Illuminance Fc 28.37 36.0 13.3 2,13 2.71
Office Space #9 Floor Illuminance Fc 27.78 34.3 12.9 2.15 2.66
Restaurant Space #1 Floor Illuminance Fc 34.35 44.3 12.2 2.82 3.63
Restroom #1 Floor Illuminance Fc 23.03 23.2 22.8 1.01 1.02
Restroom #10 Floor Illuminance Fc 23.00 23.1 22.7 1.01 1.02 Qf,‘,‘::
Restroom #2 Floor Illuminance Fc 25.55 26.2 25.1 1.02 1.04
Restroom #3 Floor Illuminance Fc 23.05 23.3 22.9 1.01 1.02
Restroom #4 Floor Illuminance Fc 23.33 23.9 22.9 1.02 1.04 PR S e
Restroom #5 Floor Illuminance Fc 23.00 23.2 22.8 1.01 1.02
Restroom #6 Floor Illuminance Fc 23.23 23.9 22.8 1.02 1.05 Br B e G haae w e ——
Restroom §7 Floor Illuminance Fc 23.65 25.3 22.9 1.03 1.10 OF Bade ts v v v OB 3
Restroom #8 Floor Illuminance Fc 23.73 24,1 23.4 1.01 1.03 . \*ﬁ—\—sv;_uﬂ-. ' ilfy\ gg
Restroom #9 Floor Illuminance Fc 22.98 23.3 22.8 1.01 1.02 S , e ~Z g % '{1'5 3
Retail Space #2 Floor Illuminance Fc 35.49 45.4 13.1 2.71 3.47 e g ' S, Nogd=g
Retail Space #3 Floor T1luminance Fc 35.21 | 44.3 17.0 7.07 7.61 e G e ks wz 388
Retail Space #4 Floor I1luminance Fc 35.87 |43.2 24.9 1.44 1.73 50 oo dZEoly o
Retail Space #5 Floor Illuminance Fc 34.67 43.5 17.9 1.94 2.43 o Eox LR LEWN %D. g%gg 5
Storage_Floor Illuminance Fc 31.986 36.1 26.6 1.20 1.36 ] 2 ;ISEE'E
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023 21:56:03, ARCH fult bleed D (24.00 x 36.00 Inches) , 1:1
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Luminaire Schedule ‘ et s o te ot ;‘)3_ <8
Symbol oty Label Arrangement Description LLF Luminaire Lumens Luminaire Watts Total Watts oﬂp fagte te ot tey PR s zﬁg %’3
6 E Single Atlantic Lighting COM4-SYL15-40K-U / 4CMPR-CL 0.900 | 1313 17 102 i Ri— s oteonEE. o et & a8s iE
10 EL Single Atlantic Lighting 6VUDWL-1-60-8-15-40-60-8-15-40-XX 0.900 | 2459 22.2325 222.325 o 12 f§§22 ) 7 egE S
I — ] |70 E2 Single Utopia Lighting S8-4~L72-40K-RF-UNV-VH 0.900 [9023 73.184 5122.88 m;:‘RESTAURANT ‘SPACE" No': T v ﬁ&g ;,E
[6) 20 E4 Single atlantic Lighting LEDIOM-VR40-4K-XX / 10VRMPR-CL 0.900 | 4140 40 800 Te e vrot RREAM %3223.20EQRETL o et 1t °§ -
=1 10 ES Single Envision LED LED-BPL-2X4-3M40-4CCT-EMB 0.150 | 3869 30.9 309 e e e ﬁA T
26 EM1 EM EELP EM25-LED 0.900 | 581 9.1 473.2 o [, v a, = :
Note: All light fixtures luminaries type used are not to exceed 4,000k ct. N
ot HEIRY 4
veotay
i
Calculation Summary e ﬁfw i
Label CalcType Units Avg Max Min Avg/Min | Max/Min o lias s
Electrical Room 2 Floor Illuminance Fc 2.40 2.9 2.0 1.20 1.45 " 'E”@ RETA“I,!I' SgASCE NO
Electrical Room Floor T1luminance Fc .10 7.3 1.8 1.17 1.28 ' e RIS LRSS0 FT s
Office Space #10 Floor Illuminance Fc 1.11 2.6 0.3 3.70 8.67 jo echeERa LE Nt
Office Space #6 Floor Illuminance Fc 1.35 3.3 0.3 4.50 11.00 [ . Vet
Office Space #7 Floor Illuminance Fc 1.44 2.8 6.3 4,80 9.33 Taots o ls Yl e o %1 te Yoo ta ta ta (M-,»
Office Space #8 Floor Illuminance Fc 1.00 2.5 0.3 3.33 8.33 E 08 B
Office Space #9 Floor Illuminance Fc 1.02 2.7 0.2 5.10 13.50 R T
Restaurant Space #1 Floor Illuminance Fc 1.16 2.2 0.3 3.87 7.33 L S N LA J WAL S T SR ST
Restroom #1 Floor Illuminance Fc 3.90 3.9 3.9 1.00 1.00 l;‘—-ﬁ( e ‘18‘??5-%“‘“ =
Restroom #10 Floor Illuminance Fc 3.90 3.9 3.9 1.00 1.00 H ot ) N .. .
Restroom #2 Floor I1luminance Fc 3.88__[3.9 3.8 1.02 1.03 ‘ RETAIT, 'SPACE' ‘No
Restroom #3 Floor T1luminance Fc 3.90 3.9 3.9 1.00 1.00 I P o T it
Restroom #4 Floor Illuminance Fc 3.90 3.9 3.9 1.00 1.00 Bt e
Restroom #5 Floor Illuminance Fc 3.90 3.9 3.9 1.00 1.00 Yt b e
Restroom #6 Floor Illuminance Fc 3.90 3.9 3.9 1.00 1.00 ot s e e
Restroom #7 Floor Illuminance Fc 3.88 3.9 3.8 1.02 1.03 E
Restroom #8 Floor Illuminance Fc 4.00 4.1 3.9 1.03 1.05 T et
n N
Restroom #9 Floor Illuminance Fc 3.85 3.9 3.8 1.01 1.03 o e Q
Retail Space #2 Floor Illuminance Fc 1.20 2.3 0.4 3.00 5.75 D 3 0 =28 N$
Retail Space #3 Floor Illuminance Fc 1.21 2.3 0.3 4.03 7.67 w 82.8 - ilav?_:’g
Retail Space #4 Floor T1luminance Fc 1.27 2.5 0.4 3.18 .25 2 RE_TAIL SL;ACE NS —EQuEs
Retail Space #5 Floor Tiluminance Fc 1.20 2.2 0.4 3.00 5.50 ' R A . $ 9Fg=q
Storage_Floor Iiluminance Fe 1.47 3.1 0.7 2.10 4.43 te AR =~ - SRR PR EI SUS - |$ <-Q g&
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GENERAL NOTES:

ALL CONSTRUCTION AND MATERIALS SHALL CONFORM TO THE STANDARDS AND SPECIFICATIONS OF THE CITY OF PEMBROKE PINES ENGINEERING DIVISION, BROWARD
COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING AND ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (BCDPEP), BROWARD COUNTY HEALTH DEPARTMENT (BCHD), SOUTH BROWARD DRAINAGE
DISTRICT (SBOD), SOUTH FLORIDA WATER MANAGEMENT DISTRICT (SFWMD), AND ALL OTHER LOCAL AND NATIONAL CODES WHERE APPLICABLE.

2. ALL CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE DONE IN A SAFE MANNER, SPECIFICALLY, THE RULES AND REGULATIONS OF THE OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY AND HEALTH
AOMINISTRATION (OSHA) AND THE MANUAL OF UNIFORM TRAFFIC CONTROL DEVICES (MUTCD) SHALL BE STRICTLY OBSERVED,

3. ALL ELEVATIONS ON THE PLANS OR REFERENCED IN THE SPECIFICATIONS ARE BASED ON NORTH AMERICAN VERTICAL DATUM NAVDSS8

BRECONSTRUCTION RESPONSIBILITIES;

1. UPON RECEIPT OF NOTICE OF AWARD, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL ARRANGE A PRECONSTRUCTION CONFERENCE TO INCLUDE THE CITY OF PEMBROKE PINES
ENGINEERING DIVISION, THE OWNER, THE ENGINEER AND HIMSELF AFTER OBTAINING A CONSTRUCTION PERMIT FROM THE ENGINEERING DIVISION.

2. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL OBTAIN A SUNSHINE CERTIFICATION NUMBER AT LEAST 48 HOURS PRIOR TO BEGINNING ANY EXCAVATION.

3. PRIOR TO BEGINNING CONSTRUCTION, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY THE SIZE, LOCATION, ELEVATION, AND MATERIAL OF ALL EXISTING UTILITES WITHIN THE
AREA OF CONSTRUCTION

4. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR DAMAGE TO ANY EXISTING UTILITIES FOR WHICH HE FAILS TO REQUEST A SUNSHINE CERTIFICATION NUMBER. HE IS
RESPONSIBLE AS WELL FOR DAMAGE TO ANY EXISTING UTILITIES WHICH HAVE BEEN PROPERLY LOCATED.

5. IF UPGN EXCAVATION, AN EXISTING UTILITY IS FOUND TO BE IN CONFLICT WTH THE PROPOSED CONSTRUCTION OR TO BE OF A SIZE OR MATERIAL DIFFERENT
FROM THAT SHOWN ON THE PLANS, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL IMMEDIATELY NOTIFY THE ENGINEER, WHO WILL IN TURN NOTIFY THE CITY OF PEMBROKE PINES
ENGINEERING DIVISION.

INSPECTI

1. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY THE CITY OF PEMBROKE PINES ENGINEERING DIISION AND THE ENGINEER OF RECORD AT LEAST 24 HOURS PRIOR TO BEGINNING

CONSTRUCTION AND PRIOR TO THE INSPECTION OF THE SAMITARY SEWER AND WATER SYSTEM,
SHOP DRAWNGS:

1. PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF CONSTRUCTION PERMIT, A MATERIALS REVIEW LIST SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO AND REVIEWED BY THE ENGINEER OF RECORD AND THE CITY
OF PEMBROKE PINES ENGINEERING DIVISION FOR FIRE HYORANTS, VALVES, PIPING, LIFT STATIONS AND OTHER ACCESSORIES.

2. ANY PRODUCT THAT IS NOT ON THIS LIST MUST BE APPROVED IN ADVANCE BY THE ENGINEER OF RECORD AND THE CITY OF PEMBROKE PINES ENGINEERING
DIVISION. SUCH APPROVAL REQUIRES THE SUBMISSION OF A SHOP DRAWING {SIX COPIES) FOR EACH PRODUCT. SHOP DRAWINGS WILL ALSO BE REQUIRED FOR ALL
NON-STANDARD ITEMS.

3. INDIVDUAL SHOP DRAWINGS FOR ALL PRECAST STRUCTURES ARE REQUIRED AND SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO AND REVIEWED BY THE ENGINEER OF RECORD AND THE
CITY OF PEMBROKE PINES ENGINEERING DIVISION PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF A CONSTRUCTION PERMIT.

IEMPORARY FACIUTIES:

1. IT SHALL BE THE CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBILITY TO ARRANGE FOR OR SUPPLY TEMPORARY WATER SERVICE, SANITARY FACILITIES AND ELECTRICITY TO HIS
EMPLOYEES AND SUBCONTRACTORS FOR THEIR USE DURING CONSTRUCTION.

2. 1T SHALL BE THE CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBILITY TO OBTAIN A CONSTRUCTION METER FOR ALL WATER USED ON JOB. THE COST OF ALL WATER USED FOR
CLEANING, TESTING, ETC. WILL BE THE CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBILITY. IF WATER CANNOT BE METERED THEN IT WILL BE CALCULATED.

3. MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC IN THE PUBLIC RIGHT-OF-WAY SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE MUTCD AND BCTED.\

4. ALL OPEN TRENCHES AND HOLES ADJACENT TO ROADWAYS OR WALKWAYS SHALL BE PROPERLY MARKED AND BARRICADED TO ASSURE THE SAFETY OF 80TH
VEHICULAR AND PEDESTRIAN TRAFFIC.

5. NO TRENCHES OR HOLES NEAR WALKWAYS OR IN ROADWAYS OR THEIR SHOULDERS ARE TO BE LEFT OPEN DURING NIGHTTIME HOURS WITHOUT EXPRESS
PERMISSION OF THE CITY OF PEMBROKE PINES ENGINEERING DIVISION.

BROJECT CLOSEQUT:

1. DURING CONSTRUCTION, THE PROJECT SITE AND ALL ADJACENT AREAS SHALL BE MAINTAINED IN A NEAT AND CLEAN MANNER. UPON FINAL CLEAN UP, THE
PROJECT SITE SHALL BE LEFT CLEAR OF ALL SURPLUS MATERIAL OR TRASH. THE PAVED AREAS SHALL BE SWEPT BROOM CLEAN.

2. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL RESTORE OR REPLACE, WHEN AND AS DIRECTED BY THE ENGINEERING DIVISION OF THE CITY OF PEMBROKE PINES, ANY PUBLIC OR
PRIVATE PROPERTY DAMAGED BY HIS WORK, EQUIPMENT, EMPLOYEES OR THOSE OF HIS SUBCONTRACTORS TO A CONDITION AT LEAST EQUAL TO THAT EXISTING
IMMEOIATELY PRIOR TO THE BEGINNING OF OPERATIONS. TO THIS END, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL DO AS REQUIRED, ALL NECESSARY HIGHWAY OR DRIVEWAY,
SIDEWALK AND LANDSCAPING WORK. SUITABLE MATERIALS AND METHODS SHALL BE USED FOR SUCH RESTORATION,

3. WHERE MATERIAL OR DEBRIS HAS WASHED OR FLOWED INTO OR BEEN PLACED IN WATER COURSES, GRAVITY SEWER, DITCHES, DRAINS, CATCH BASINS, OR
ELSEWHERE AS A RESULT OF THE CONTRACTOR'S OPERATIONS, SUCH MATERIAL OR-DEBRIS SHALL BE REMOVED AND SATISFACTORILY DISPOSED OF DURING
PROGRESS OF THE WORK, AND THE AREA KEPT IN A CLEAN AND NEAT CONDITION.

4. WHEN WORKING IN AND AROUND EXISTING DRAINAGE CANALS, APPROPRIATE SILT BARRIERS SHALL BE INSTALLED AS REQUIRED BY THE SOUTH BROWARD ORAINAGE
DISTRICT.

5. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL MAINTAIN ACCURATE AND COMPLETE RECORDS OF WORK ITEMS COMPLETED.

6. ALL "AS-BUILT" INFORMATION SUBMITTED TO THE ENGINEER SHALL BE SUFFICIENTLY ACCURATE, CLEAR AND LEGIBLE TO SATISFY THE ENGINEER THAT THE
INFORMATION PROVIDES A TRUE REPRESENTATION OF THE IMPROVEMENTS CONSTRUCTED.

7. UPON COMPLETION OF CONSTRUCTION, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT TO THE ENGINEER OF RECORD ONE COMPLETE SET OF "AS—BUILT" CONSTRUCTION
ORAWINGS. THESE DRAWINGS SHALL BE MARKED TO SHOW "AS-BUILT" CONSTRUCTION CHANGES AND DIMENSIONED LOCATIONS AND ELEVATIONS OF ALL
IMPROVEMENTS AND SHALL BE SIGNED BY THE CONTRACTOR.

8. ALL "AS-BUILT" INFORMATION ON ELEVATIONS, STATIONING OFFSETS AND TIES OF THE WATER, SANITARY SEWER, PAVING AND DRAINAGE SHALL BE CERTIFIED BY
A REGISTERED LAND SURVEYOR.

9. AS-BULLT INFORMATION ON THE WATER & SEWER SYSTEM SHALL INCLUDE, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, LOCATIONS OF ALL VALVES, FITTINGS, FIRE HYDRANTS, WATER
AND SEWER SERVICES, MANHOLES AND TOP-OF—PIPE ELEVATIONS AT 100-FOOT INTERVALS AS A MINIMUM.

10. PRIOR TO A FINAL INSPECTION BY THE CITY OF PEMBROKE PINES ENGINEERING DIVISION, THE ENGINEER SHALL SUBMIT TWO {2) SETS OF BLUEPRINTS OF
"AS-BUILT" CONSTRUCTION DRAWINGS.

11. UPON A FINAL INSPECTION BY THE CITY OF PEMBROKE PINES ENGINEERING DIVISION, THE ENGINEER SHALL SUBMIT TO THE CITY ONE (1) COMPLETE SET OF
REPRODUCIBLE MYLARS, THREE (3) SETS OF BLUE PRINTS OF "AS—BUILT" CONSTRUCTION ORAWINGS THAT HAVE BEEN CERTIFIED BY A REGISTERED LAND
SURVEYOR AND THE ENGINEER OF RECORD AND COMPUTER FILES OF “AS—BUILT"CONSTRUCTION DRAWINGS ON 3 1/2" FLOPPY DISKS IN AUTOCADD RELEASE 14
FORMAT OR LATEST REVISION,

WAT IBUTH T TEM:

1. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY THE CITY OF PEMBROKE PINES ENGINEERING DIVISION AND THE ENGINEER OF RECORD NO LATER THAN 24 HOURS PRIOR 10
MAKING CONNECTIONS TO EXISTING SYSTEMS. A CITY OF PEMBROKE PINES ENGINEERING DIISION REPRESENTATIVE AND THE ENGINEER OF RECORD MUST BE
PRESENT.

2. CLEANING OF NEWLY INSTALLED PIPING SYSTEMS SHALL BE ACCOMPLISHED USING PIPE PIGGING METHODS. OPEN FLUSHING SHALL NOT BE ALLOWED WITHOUT PRIOR
APPROVAL OF THE CITY OF PEMBROKE PINES ENGINEERING DIVISION. ALL WATER WILL BE ACCOUNTED FOR.

3. ALL EFFORTS SHALL BE MADE SO THAT WATER AND FORCE MAINS CROSS ABOVE DRAINAGE LINES WTH ADEQUATE COVER AND SEPARATION. IF THIS IS NOT
POSSIBLE, 1T SHALL BE INDICATED ON THE PLANS.

4. A THREE (3) FOOT LATERAL SEPARATION SHALL BE MAINTAINED BETWEEN WATER/SEWER LINES AND OBSTRUCTIONS (IE., CATCH BASINS, CONCRETE POLES, £TC.)
FIVE (5) FOOT FROM TREES.

5. SERVICE CONNECTIONS:

A SERVICE SADDLES SHALL BE DUCTILE IRON EPOXY OR NYLON COATED WITH DOUBLE STAINLESS STEEL STRAPS OR SINGLE WIDE STRAP. SADDLES SHALL CONFORM
TO ANSI/AWWA C111/21.11-85 AND ASTM A 588 OR LATEST REVISION.

B. SERVICE LINES SHALL BE POLYETHYLENE (PE) TUBING AS DESCRIBED IN ANSI/AWWA C901-95, OR LATEST REVISION WITH A WORKING PRESSURE OF 200 PSI (DR
9). PIPE JOINTS SHALL 8E OF THE COMPRESSION TYPE TOTALLY CONFINED GRIP SEAL AND COUPLING NUT. POLYETHYLENE SHALL G EXTRUDED FROM PE 3408
HIGH MOLECULAR WEIGHT MATERIALS AND MUST CONFORM TO ASTM D2737.

C. CORPORATION STOPS SHALL BE MANUFACTURED OF BRASS ALLOY IN ACCORDANCE WATH ASTM B62 WITH THREADED ENDS.

D. METER STOPS SHALL BE THE 90 DEGREE LOCKWING TYPE AND SHALL BE OF BRONZE CONSTRUCTION IN ACCORDANCE WTH ASTM B62. METER STOPS SHALL BE
CLOSED BUTTON DESIGN AND RESILIENT 0" RING SEALED AGAINST EXTERNAL LEAKAGE AT THE TOP. STOPS SHALL BE EQUIPPED WATH A METER COUPLING NUT ON
THE QUTLET SIDES,

E. METER AND METER BOXES TWO INCHES OR LESS ARE SUPPLIED AND INSTALLED BY THE CITY OF PEMBROKE PINES AT THE OWNER'S EXPENSE

=

~

m e o D »

TAPPING SLEEVES: TAPPING SLEEVES SHALL BE DUCTILE IRON MEETING ASTM GRADE 65-45-12, MECHANICAL JOINT,

. DOUBLE CHECK VALVE BACKFLOW PREVENTION ASSEMBLY:THE ASSEMBLY SHALL CONFORM TO ANSI/AWWA C510-92 OR LATEST REVISION AND BE CAPABLE OF

WIHSTANDING A WORKING PRESSURE OF AT LEAST 150 PS| WITHOUT DAMAGE TO WORKING PARTS OR IMPAIRMENT OF FUNCTION. i1 SHALL CONSIST OF TWO
INTERNALLY LOADED, INDEPENDENTLY OPERATING CHECK VALVES, LOCATED BETWEEN TWO TIGHTLY CLOSING RESILIENT SEATED SHUT OFF VALVES, WITH FOUR
PROPERLY PLACED RESILIENT-SEATED TEST COCKS.

SERVICE INSTALLATION:

COVER OVER SERVICE LINES SHALL BE 18" MINIMUM, 24" MAXIMUM BELOW FINISHED GRADE AND 24 UNDER PAVEMENT.
POLYETHYLENE SHALL BE BEODED IN BACKFILL OF SAND WTH NO ROCK GREATER THAN 1" IN DIAMETER.
METER STOPS SHALL HAVE 8" TO 10" COVER OR AS REQUIRED FOR PROPER METER/BOX INSTALLATION.
EIDA(!ER SERVICES UNDER PAVEMENT SHALL BE ENCASED IN A SCHEDULE 80 PVC SLEEVE FOR THE FULL LENGTH OF THE PAVEMENT AND FOR 2" BEYOND THE
THE END OF EACH SERVICE CONNECTION SHALL BE MARKED WATH A 2°X4” TREATED STAKE, PAINTED BLUE, EXTENDING 18" (MINIMUM) ABOVE GRADE UNLESS
INDICATED OTHERWASE.
AVITY SEWAGE C 1] TEM:
SERVICE:
MINIMUM SLOPE OF ALL SERVICE LINES SHALL BE AS INDICATED iN THE SOUTH FLORIDA BUILDING CODE — BROWARD COUNTY EDITION.
SERVICE LATERALS SHALL TERMINATE AT A DEPTH 30" BELOW FINISHED GRADE.
EACH SERVICE CONNECTION SHALL BE PLUGGED WATER-TIGHT WITH AN APPROVED PLUG.
THE END OF EACH SERVICE CONNECTION SHALL BE MARKED WITH A 2"X4" TREATED STAKE PAINTED RED, EXTENDING 18" {MIN.) ABOVE GRADE.
CONTRACTOR SHALL ROUGH IN RISER TO 1 FOOT ABOVE FINISHED GRADE AND PLUG. AT PROJECT COMPLETION, CUT BACK TO FINISHED GRADE.
CONNECTION OF SERVICES TO BUILDING'S PLUMBING SHALL BE COORDINATED WITH THE CITY'S BUILDING AND ZONING DEPARTMENT, PLUMBING SECTION,
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TYPICAL SECTION 'D-D’
CAL SEC sc;l\tls: E?T.s. TYPICAL SECTION "E-E"

1-3/4" COMPACTED FDOT TYPE SP-9.5 ASPHALTIC SURFACE COURSE PLACED IN TWO LIFTS
WITH FINAL LIFT BEING 1" THICK

MINIMUM B” LIMEROCK BASE COURSE COMPACTED TO 98% OF MAXIMUM DRY DENSITY PER
AASHTO T-180 WiITH A MINIMUM OF L.B.R. 100 AND CALCIUM CARBONATE CONTENT OF 70%

127 MINIMUM STABILIZED SUBGRADE COMPACTED TO 98% OF MAXIMUM DRY DENSITY PER
AASHTO T-180, WITH A MINIMUM OF L.B.R. 40

TYPICAL SECTION NOTES

TYPE "D" CURB SHALL BE PER FDOT INDEX No. 522-001 AND CITY STANDARD R-26, WHEN

CONTINUES ALONG FRONT OF

PARKING.

ALL PAVEMENT CONSTRUCTION SHALL CONFORM TO FDOT "STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS FOR
ROAD AND BRIDGE CONSTRUCTION", AS APPLICABLE PER LATEST EDITION.

PARKING AREAS SHALL CONFORM TO THE PROVISIONS OF SECTION 154.35 "DESIGN
STANDARDS FOR PARKING AREAS" OF THE CITY CODE OF ORDINANCES OR LATEST CITY
ENGINEERING STANDARDS AS CURRENTLY IN EFFECT/REQUIRED FOR PERMIT.

3 FOOT CLEAR OVERHANG IS MEASURE FROM EITHER THE INSIDE OF THE PRECAST WHEEL
STOP OR THE INSIDE OF THE TYPE "D" CURB TO THE FRONT OF THE PARKING SPACE.

FOR RUNS LESS THAN OR EQUAL TO 100 FEET, PAVEMENT SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM CROSS
SLOPE OF 1X WITH AN AVERAGE CROSS SLOPE OF 2% MINIMUM AND A LONGITUDINAL SLOPE
OF 0.5% MINIMUM (NO EXCEPTIONS). FOR RUNS GREATER THAN 100 FEET, PAVEMENT SHALL
HAVE A MINIMUM CROSS SLOPE OF 2% AND A LONGITUDINAL SLOPE OF 1% MINIMUM (NO

EXCEPTIONS).
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L ~ F| TYPE “P"
/ \\ / \\ s5-2 DOT( o 4% P USF 4700-6223 7.25 2.25 (,;’";55) -
- o © b
- N [] F TYP ey
QutrLow \ / \ / el 5-3 D xs5) USF 4700-6223 525 | 225 |3m(s)| -
PIPE —! N_ N~ DELow FooT TVPE P
\ 0
s-4 ?3 5'x3E5') USF 4700-6223 725 | (-)0.75 | 2.75 (€) £
o o CROSS DRAIN
a S~5 MITERED END FDOT INDEX 430-021 3.75 -
FRAME & COVER SEE SECTION
[« o
5R$ ”EOSNS%‘(’E §10st U.S. FOUNDRY 310A S—6 FDOT TYPE °P USF 4700-6223 7.25 (-)1.25 [2.75 (W,S) S
(LABELED STORM) 20 (LABELED STORM) (4'x4") . . . !
N\ #4 © 65" LW FDOT TYPE "J" 2.75
/_ S-7 (5'%5") USF 4700-6223 7.25 (-n.25 (W,N,SW) N, SW
e o e C kY] S-8 CONTROL STRUCTURE
CROSS DRAIN
. =z . S~-9 MITERED END FDOT INDEX 430-021 2.75 -
T SECTION
. waLL— .
- INV._4.95 .
Ll
#4 © 9H,
#4 © 10"V
-— N -— ol
o }3 218" ol &
OUTFLOW
PIPE . INFLOW ﬁ)gﬁr' : l Ital ned bg
ol PIPE I'IE?Q by
7 & R Z I
J . é 5675t %‘6*3
ol L . N T ) [ Dy ores. §8§ 10‘4%‘33294%99 05
R 3B sE #5 © 6"H, NOTES: 10:12:33 -04'00"
. 1.— CAST TOP SLAB TO FIT WALL USED.
* . 0.75 . 2.~ PIPES MAY EXTEND INTO CATCH BASIN A MAXIMUM OF 4”. I“.;.f,l}i';d"i’ea?f:" b;’gm’
£ 3.—USE 4,000 psi CONCRETE. (MINIMUM) MAXIMUN W/ C=0.53, GRADE 60 STEEL PATRICIA BOSCH, P.E. on the
NI . . . . . . . . FOR REBAR AND GRADE 65 FOR WWF. dote adjacent to the seal.
O « 4.— A SMOOTH LINE OF MORTAR 1/2" THICK INSIDE AND OUTSIDE. Printed copies of this
/\//\ \_ d_ocur;nenldore r'w‘: co:sil:eud
- " signed ond sealed on e
\E\ \\ \y\/ w #4010 EW ‘silgnolure must be verified on

POLLUTION CONTROL STRUCTURE (S-8)

ony electronic copies.

o
™ g 75 2023

B.E.S PROJ. No.: BC-2212
DATE: __DECEMBER/2022
DRAWN BY:

DESIGNED BY:

CHECKED BY:

REVISIONS

date description no.

SHEET

C-5
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THIS PLAN HAS BEEN PREPARED TO ENSURE COMPLIANCE WATH APPROPRIATE CONDITIONS OF THE
BROWARD COUNTY LAND DEVELOPMENT REGULATIONS, THE RULES OF THE FLORIDA DEPARTMENT

OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (FDEP), CHAPTER 17-25, F.A.C., THE SOUTH FLORIDA WATER
MANAGEMENT DISTRICT {SFWMD), CHAPTER 40D-4, F.A.C. AND THE UNITED STATES

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY (EPA) DOCUMENT NO. EPA 832/R-92-005 (SEPTEMBER 1992).
THE PLAN ADDRESSES THE FOLLOWING:

A PREVENT LOSS OF SOIL DURING CONSTRUCTION BY STORMWATER RUNOFF AND/OR WAND
EROSION, INCLUDING PROTECTING TOPSOIL BY STOCKPILING FOR REUSE.

B. SEDIMENTION PROTECTION OF STORM SEWER OR RECEIVING STREAM.

C. PREVENT POLLUTING THE AIR WITH DUST AND PARTICULATE MATTER. THE VARIOUS
TECHNIQUES OR ACTIONS IDENTIFIED UNDER EACH SECTION INDICATE THE APPROPRIATE
SITUATION WHEN THE TECHNIQUES SHOULD BE EMPLOYED. ALSO IDENTIFIED iS A
CROSS-REFERENCE TO A DIAGRAM OR FIGURE REPRESENTING THE TECHNIQUE. IT SHOULD BE
NOTED THAT THE MEASURES IDENTIFIED ON THIS PLAN ARE ONLY SUGGESTED BMP(S). THE
CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE POLLUTION PREVENTION AND EROSION CONTROL MEASURES AS
SPECIFIED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE CURRENT FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTION NATIONAL POLLUTION DISCHARGE ELIMINATION SYSTEM (NPDES) REQUIREMENTS.
CONTRACTOR SHALL PREPARE REQUIRED NPDES DOCUMENTATION AND OBTAIN PERMIT PRIOR
TO COMMENCEMENT OF CONSTRUCTION. IT IS THE SOLE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE
CONTRACTOR TO PREPARE THE REQUIRED NPDES DOCUMENT AND OBTAIN THE NPDES
PERMIT. ALL COST ASSOCIATED WITH SUCH WORK SHALL BE DEEMED INCIDENTAL TO THE
PROJECT LUMP SUM COST.

NER, I TROL N o
A THE STORM WATER POLLUTION PREVENTION PLAN (SWPPP) iS COMPRISED OF THESE EROSION
CONTROL DRAWINGS, THE STANDARD DETAILS, THE NPDES PERMIT (TO BE OBTAINED BY
CONTRACTOR) AND ALL SUBSEQUENT REPORTS AND RELATED DOCUMENTS,

B. AL CONTRACTORS AND SUBCONTRACTORS INVOLVED WITH STORM WATER POLLUTION
PREVENTION SHALL OBTAIN A COPY OF THIS DRAWING AND THE STATE OF FLORIDA NATIONAL
POLLUTANT DISCHARGE ELIMINATION SYSTEM GENERAL PERMIT (NPDES PERMIT) AND BECOME
FAMILUAR WITH THEIR CONTENTS.

C.  CONTRACTOR SHALL IMPLEMENT BEST MANAGEMENT PRACTCES (BMP) IN ALL CONSTRUCTION
ACTIVTIES INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO THE FOLLOWING:

1 FUEL SPILLS AND LEAKS PREVENTION

2 PREVENT/REDUCE VEHICLE AND EQUIPTMENT WASHING AND STEAM CLEANING
3. VEHICLE AND EQUIPTMENT MAINTENANCE AND REPAIR

4. PROPER QUTDOOR LOADING/UNLOADING OF MATERIALS

5. PREVENT/REDUCE QUTDOOR STORAGE OF RAW MATERIALS, PRODUCTS, AND BY-PRODUCTS
6. SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT

7. HAZARDOUS WASTE MANAGEMENT

8. CONCRETE WASTE MANAGEMENT

9. SANDBLASTING WASTE MANAGEMENT

10, STRUCTURE CONSTRUCTION AND PAINTING

1. SPILL PREVENTION AND CONTROL

12, CONTAMINATED SOIL MANAGEMENT

13, SANITARY/SEPTIC WASTE MANAGEMENT

14, SOIL EROSION CONTROL

15.  STORM WATER TURBIDITY MANAGEMENT

ADDITIONAL BEST MANAGEMENT PRACTICES SHALL BE IMPLEMENTED AS DIGTATED BY CONDITIONS
AT NO ADDITIONAL COST TO THE OWNER THROUGHOUT ALL PHASES OF CONSTRUCTION.

D.  BEST MANAGEMENT PRACTICES {BMPS) AND CONTROLS SHALL CONFORM TO FEDERAL, STATE
OR LOCAL REQUIREMENTS OR MANUAL OF PRACTICE, AS APPLICABLE. GONTRACTOR SHALL
IMPLEMENT AODIMONAL CONTROLS AS DIRECTED BY PERMITING AGENCY OR OWNER.

E.  SITE MAP MUST CLEARLY DELINEATE ALL STATE WATERS. CONTRACTOR MUST MAINTAIN ALL
PERMITS FOR ANY CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITY IMPACTING STATE WATERS OR REGULATED
WETLANDS ON SITE AT ALL TIMES.

F.  CONTRACTOR SHALL MINIMIZE CLEARING TO THE MAXIMUM EXTENT PRACTICAL OR AS
REQUIRED BY THE GENERAL PERMIT.

6. CONTRACTOR SHALL BEGIN CLEARING AND GRUBBING THOSE PORTIONS OF THE SITE
NECESSARY TO IMPLEMENT PERIMETER CONTROL MEASURES. CLEARING AND GRUBBING FOR
THE REMAINING PORTIONS OF THE PROPOSED SITE SHALL COMMENCE ONGE PERIMETER
CONTROLS ARE IN PLACE. PERIMETER CONTROLS SHALL BE ACTIVELY MAINTAINED UNTIL SAID
AREAS HAVE BEEN STABILIZED AND SHALL BE REMOVED ONCE FINAL STABILIZATION IS
COMPLETE.

H.  GENERAL EROSION CONTROL BMPS SHALL BE EMPLOYED TO MINIMIZE SOIL EROSION AND
POTENTIAL LAKE SLOPE CAVE-INS, WHILE THE VARIOUS TECHNIQUES REQUIRED WILL BE SITE
AND PLAN SPECIFIC, THEY SHOULD BE EMPLOYED AS SOON AS POSSIBLE DURING
CONSTRUCTION.

L ON-SITE & OFF~SITE SOIL STOCKPILE AND BORROW AREAS SHALL BE PROTECTED FROM
EROSION AND SEDIMENTATION THROUGH IMPLEMENTATION OF BEST MANAGEMENT

PRACTICES. STOCKPILE AND BORROW AREA LOCATIONS SHALL BE NOTED ON THE SITE MAP
AND PERMITTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH GENERAL PERMIT REQUIREMENTS.

J.  SURFACE WATER QUALITY SHALL BE MAINTAINED BY EMPLOYING THE FOLLOWING BMP'S IN THE
CONSTRUCTION PLANNING AND CONSTRUCTION OF ALL IMPROVEMENTS,

STORM_WATER EROSION CONTROL PRACTICES:

A CONTRACTORS OR SUBCONTRACTORS WILL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR REMOVING SEDIMENT FROM
DETENTION PONDS AND ANY SEDIMENT THAT MAY HAVE COLLECTED IN THE STORM SEWER
DRAINAGE SYSTEMS IN CONJUNCTION WTH THE STABILZATION OF THE SITE.

B.  SLOPES SHALL BE LEFT IN A ROUGHENED CONDITION DURING THE GRADING PHASE TO REDUCE
RUNOFF VELOCITIES AND EROSION,

C. DUE TO THE GRADE CHANGES DURING THE DEVELOPMENT OF THE PROJECT, THE CONTRACTOR
SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ADJUSTING THE EROSION CONTROL MEASURES {COMPOST SOCK
DEWICES, EC.) TO PREVENT EROSION.

D.  WHERE PRACTICAL, STORMWATER SHALL BE CONVEYED BY SWALES.

E.  EROSION CONTROL MEASURES SHALL BE EMPLOYED TO MINIMIZE TURBIDITY OF SURFACE
WATERS LOCATED DOWNSTREAM OF ANY CONSTRUCTION ACTIMTY. WHILE THE VARIOUS
MEASURES REQUIRED WILL BE SITE SPECIFIC, THEY SHALL BE EMPLOYED AS NEEDED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE FOLLOWING:

1. IN GENERAL, EROSION SHALL BE CONTROLLED AT THE FURTHEST PRACTICAL UPSTREAM
LOCATION.

2. STORMWATER INLETS SHALL BE PROTECTED DURING CONSTRUGTION. PROTECTION
MEASURES SHALL BE EMPLOYED AS SOON AS PRACTICAL DURING THE VARIOUS STAGES OF
INLET CONSTRUCTION. SILT BARRIERS SHALL REMAIN IN PLACE UNTIL SODDING AROUND
INLETS 1S COMPLETE.

3. WHEN NEEDED A TEMPORARY SEDIMENT TRAP SHOLO BE CONSTRUCTED TO DETAIN
SEDIMENT-LADEN RUNOFF FROM DISTURBED AREAS.

F. ST BARRIERS, ANY SILT WHICH ACCUMULATES BEHIND THE BARRIERS, AND ANY FILL USED TO
ANCHOR THE BARRIERS SHALL BE REMOVED PROMPTLY AFTER THE END OF THE MAINTENANCE
PERIOD SPECIFIED FOR THE BARRIERS.

1. CONTRACTOR TO CONSIDER POTENTIAL DEWATERING ACTIMTIES WHEN PREPARING BID
DOCUMENTS FOR THIS PROJECT.

2. CONTRACTOR SHALL OBTAIN ANY NECESSARY DEWATERING PERMITS AS SITE CONDITIONS
AND CONSTRUCTION ACTIMITIES REQUIRE.

3. CONTRACTOR YO USE BEST MANAGEMENT PRACTICES TO ENSURE COMPLIANCE WITH
NPDES AND WATER MANAGEMENT DISTRICT REGULATIONS FOR STORMWATER DISCHARGE

FROM CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES AND DEWATERING OPERATIONS,

4. IT SHOULD BE NOTED THAT THE MEASURE IDENTIFIED ON THIS PLAN ARE ONLY SUGGESTED
BMP(S). THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE POLLUTION PREVENTION AND EROSION

CONTROL MEASURES AS NECESSARY T0 CONFORM TO CURRENT CITY, FDEP AND SFWMD

COOES AND SPECIFICATIONS.

. SLOPES OF BANKS OF RETENTION/DETENTION PONDS SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED NOT STEEPER
THAN 3H:1V FROM TOP OF BANK TO TWO FEET BELOW NORMAL WATER LEVEL, AS APPLICABLE.
H. SOD SHALL BE PLACED FOR A 2-FOOT WIDE STRIP ADJOINING ALL CURBING AND AROUND ALL
INLETS. SOD SHALL BE PLACED BEFORE SILT BARRIERS ARE REMOVED.

l. WHERE REQUIRED TO PREVENT EROSION FROM SHEET FLOW ACROSS BARE GROUND FROM
ENTERING A LAKE OR SWALE, A TEMPORARY SEDIMENT SUMP SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED.

J. FILTER FABRIC SHOULD BE USED FOR STORM DRAIN INLET PROTECTION BEFORE FINAL
STABILIZATION,

WIND EROSION CONTROL PRACTICES:

A, WIND EROSION SHALL BE CONTROLLED BY EMPLOYING THE FOLLOWING METHODS AS
NECESSARY AND APPROPRIATE:

1. BARE EARTH AREAS SHALL BE WATERED DURING CONSTRUCTION AS NECESSARY TO
MINIMIZE THE TRANSPORT OF FUGITIVE DUST. {T MAY BE NECESSARY TO LIMIT
CONSTRUCTION VEHICLE SPEED IF BARE EARTH HAS NOT BEEN EFFECTIVELY WATERED. IN
NO CASE SHALL FUGITIVE DUST BE ALLOWED TO LEAVE THE SITE UNDER CONSTRUCTION.

2. DISTURBED PORTIONS OF THE SITE WHERE CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITY HAS PERMANENTLY
STOPPED SHALL BE PERMANENTLY SEEDED {SEE PERMANENT STABALIZATION PRACTICES
FOR DETAILS). THESE AREAS SHALL BE SEEDED NO LATER THAN 14 DAYS AFTER THE LAST
CONSTRUCTION ACTVITY OCCURRING IN THESE AREAS. REFER TO THE GRADING PLAN
AND/OR LANDSCAPE PLAN. CLEARED SITE DEVELOPMENT AREAS NOT CONTINUALLY
SCHEDULED FOR CONSTRUCTION ACTIMTIES SHALL BE COVERED WITH HAY OR

OVERSEEOED AND PERIODICALLY WATERED SUFFICIENTLY TO STABILIZE THE TEMPORARY
GROUNDCOVER (SEE TEMPORARY STABALIZATION PRACTICES FOR DETAILS).

3. AT ANY TINE BOTH DURING AND AFTER SITE CONSTRUCTION THAT WATERING AND/OR
VEGETATION ARE NOT EFFECTIVE IN CONTROLLING WIND EROSION AND/OR TRANSPORT OF
FUGITIVE DUST, OTHER METHODS AS ARE NECESSARY FOR SUCH CONTROL SHALL BE
EMPLOYED. THESE METHODS SHOULD INCLUDE ERECTION OF DUST CONTROL FENCES. A
6-FT GEQTEXTILE FILTER FIBER SHOULD BE HANGING AGAINST THE EXISTING CHAIN LINK
FENCE AND GATE.

8.  ALL DUST ON THE SITE SHALL BE CONTROLLED, THE USE OF MOTOR OILS AND OTHER
PETROLEUM BASED OR TOXIC LIQUIDS FOR DUST SUPPRESSION OPERATIONS IS PROHIBITED.

TABILI PRA

SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH DEP DOCUMENT NO 62-621.300{4){c}
TURAI ACTICES:

SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WATH DEP DOCUMENT NO 62-621.300(4)(a)

WASTE DISPQSAL:

A WASTE MATERIALS ~ ALL WASTE MATERIALS SHALL BE COLLECTED AND STORED IN A METAL
DUMPSTER WTH A SECURE LID IN ACCORDANCE WITH ALL LOCAL AND STATE LAWS. ALL TRASH
AND CONSTRUCTION OEBRIS FROM THE SITE SHALL BE DEPOSITED IN THE DUMPSTER. THE
SUPERINTENDENT SHALL COORDINATE WITH THE LOCAL UTILITIES TO HAVE THE DUMPSTER

EMPTIED AT LEAST TWICE A WEEK AND THE WASTE TAKEN TO AN APPROPRIATE LANDFILL. NO
CONSTRUCTION WASTE MATERIALS SHALL BE BURIED ON SITE. THE SUPERINTENDENT SHALL
ORGANIZE TRAINING FOR THE EMPLOYEES IN THE PROPER PRACTICES WHEN DEALING WITH

WASTE MATERIALS. THE SUPERINTENDENT SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR POSTING AND

ENFORCING WASTE MATERIAL PROCEOURES.

8. HAZARDOUS WASTE ~ HAZARDOUS WASTE MATERIALS SHALL BE DISPOSED OF IN ACCORDANCE
WTH ALL LOCAL AND STATE LAWS OR AS DIRECTED BY THE MANUFACTURER. THE

SUPERINTENDENT SHALL ORGANIZE THE PROPER TRAINING FOR EMPLOYEES IN THE PROPER
PRACTICES WHEN DEALING WTH HAZARDOUS WASTE MATERIALS. THESE PROCEDURES SHALL

BE POSTED ON THE SITE. THE PERSON WHO MANAGES THE SITE SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR
ENFORCING THE PROCEDURES.

F.  OQUTLET STRUCTURES IN THE SEDIMENTATION BASINS SHALL BE MAINTAINED IN OPERATIONAL
CONDITIONS AT ALL TIMES. THE SEDIMENT BASING/DITCHES SHALL BE CHECKED MONTHLY FOR
DEPTH OF SEDIMENT. SEDIMENT SHALL BE REMOVED FROM SEDIMENT BASINS OR TRAPS WHEN
THE DESIGN CAPACITY HAS BEEN REDUCED BY 10% AND AFTER CONSTRUCTION iS COMPLETE.

G. AL MAINTENANCE OPERATIONS SHALL BE DONE IN A TIMELY MANNER BUT IN NO CASE LATER
THAN SEVEN CALENDAR DAYS FOLLOWING THE INSPECTION.DIVERSION DIKES SHALL BE
INSPECTED MONTHLY. ANY BREACHES SHALL BE PROMPTLY REPAIRED.

H. A MAINTENANCE REPORT SHALL BE COMPLETED DALY AFTER EACH INSPECTION OF THE
SEDIMENT AND EROSION CONTROL METHODS. THE REPORTS SHALL BE FILED IN AN
ORGANIZED MANNER AND RETAINED ON-SITE DURING CONSTRUCTION. AFTER CONSTRUCTION
IS COMPLETED, THE REPORTS SHALL BE SAVED FOR AT LEAST THREE YEARS. THE REPORTS
SHALL BE AVAILABLE FOR ANY AGENCY THAT HAS JURISDICTION OVER EROSION CONTROL.

I ALL REPAIRS MUST BE MADE WITHIN 24 HOURS OF REPORT.

J. THE SUPERINTENDENT SHALL ORGANIZE THE TRAINING FOR INSPECTION PROCEDURES AND
PROPER EROSION CONTROL METHODS FOR EMPLOYEES THAT COMPLETE INSPECTIONS AND
REPQRTS.

K. SILT FENCES SHALL BE REPAIRED TO THEIR ORIGINAL CONDITIONS IF DAMAGED. SEDIMENT
SHALL BE REMOVED FROM THE SILT FENCES WHEN IT REACHES ONE-HALF THE HEIGHT OF THE
SILT FENCE.

PILL PR AN TR

THE FOLLOWING ARE THE MATERIAL MANAGEMENT PRACTICES THAT WILL 8E USED TO REDUCE
THE RISK OF SPILLS OR OTHER ACCIDENTAL EXPOSURE OF MATERIALS AND SUBSTANCES 10
STORM WATER RUNOFF.

A GOOD HOUSEKEEPING

1. SUPERINTENDENT SHALL INSPECT PROJECT AREA DALY FOR PROPER STORAGE, USE, AND
DISPOSAL OF CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS,

2. STORE ONLY ENOUGH MATERIAL ON SITE FOR PROJECT COMPLETION.

3. ALL SUBSTANCES SHOULD BE USED BEFORE DISPOSAL OF CONTAINER.

4. ALL CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS STORED SHALL BE ORGANIZED AND IN THE PROPER

CONTAINER AND IF POSSIBLE, STORED UNDER A ROOF OR PROTECTIVE COVER.

5. PRODUCTS SHALL NOT BE MIXED UNLESS DIRECTED BY THE MANUFACTURER.

6. ALL PRODUCTS SHALL BE USED AND DISPOSED OF ACCORDING TO THE MANUFACTURER'S
RECOMMENDATIONS.

B.  HAZARDOUS PRODUCTS

1. MATERIALS SHOULD BE KEPT IN ORIGINAL CONTAINER WITH LABELS UNLESS THE ORIGINAL
CONTAINERS CANNOT BE RESEALED. IF ORIGINAL CONTAINERS CANNOT BE USED, LABELS

AND PRODUCT INFORMATION SHALL BE SAVED.

2. PROPER DISPOSAL PRACTICES SHALL ALWAYS BE FOLLOWED IN ACCORDANCE WTH
MANUFACTURER AND LOCAL/STATE REGULATIONS,

€. PRODUCT SPECIFIC PRACTICES

1. PETROLEUM PRODUCTS MUST BE STORED IN PROPER CONTAINERS AND CLEARLY LABELED.
VEHICLES CONTAINING PETROLEUM PRODUCTS SHALL BE PERIODICALLY INSPECTED FOR

LEAKS., PRECAUTIONS SHALL BE TAKEN TO AVOID LEAKAGE OF PETROLEUM PRODUCTS ON
SITE.

2. THE MINIMUM AMOUNT OF FERTILIZER SHALL BE USED AND MIXED INTO THE SOIL IN ORDER
TO LIMIT EXPOSURE TO STORM WATER. FERTILIZERS SHALL BE STORED IN A COVERED

SHED. THE CONTENTS OF ANY PARTIALLY USED BAGS OF FERTILIZER SHALL BE

TRANSFERRED TO A SEALABLE PLASTIC BIN TO AVOID SPILLS,

3. PAINT CONTAINERS SHALL BE SEALED AND STORED WHEN NOT IN USE. EXCESS PAINT MUST
BE DISPOSED OF IN AN APPROVED MANNER.

4. CONCRETE TRUCKS SHALL NOT BE ALLOWED TO WASH OUT OR DISCHARGE SURPLUS
CONCRETE OR DRUM WASH WATER ON THE SITE.

SPILL CLEAN UP:
IN AODITION 7O THE GOOD HOUSEKEEPING AND MATERIAL MANAGEMENT PRACTICES DISCUSSED

C. SAMITARY WASTE ~ SANITARY WASTE SHALL BE COLLECTED AND DISPOSED OF IN ACCORDANCE ABOVE, THE FOLLOWING PRACTICES SHALL BE FOLLOWED FOR SPILL PREVENTION AND CLEANUP:
™

WITH ALL LOCAL AND STATE LAWS. THE SUPERINTENDENT SHALL COORDINATE WITH
LOCAL UTLITY FOR COLLECTION OF THE SANITARY WASTE AT LEAST THREE TIMES A WEEK TO
PREVENT SPILLAGE ONTO THE SITE.

D.  RUBBISH, TRASH, GARBAGE, LITTER, OR OTHER SUCH MATERIALS SHALL BE DEPOSITED INTO
SEALED CONTAINERS. MATERIALS SHALL BE PREVENTED FROM LEAVING THE PREMISES

THROUGH THE ACTION OF WIND OR STORM WATER DISCHARGE INTO DRAINAGE DITCHES OR
WATERS OF THE STATE.

OFFSITE TRACKING:

A.  STABILIZED CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCE SHALL BE PROVIDED TO REDUCE SEDIMENT TRACKING
OFFSITE.  THE MAJOR ROAD CONNECTED TO THE PROJECT SHALL BE CLEANED ONCE A DAY TO
REMOVE ANY EXCESS MUD, DIRT OR ROCK RESULTING FROM CONSTRUCTION TRAFFIC. ALL
TRUCKS HAULING MATERIALS OFFSITE SHALL BE COVERED WiTH A TARPAULIN.

B.  GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL DENOTE ON PLAN THE TEMPORARY PARKING AND STORAGE
AREA WHICH SHALL ALSO BE USED AS THE EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE AND CLEANING AREA,
ENPLOYEE PARKING AREA, AND AREA FOR LOCATION PORTABLE FACILITIES, OFFICE TRAILERS,
AND TOILEY FAGILITIES. HEAVY CONSTRUCTION EQUIPMENT PARKING AND MAINTENANCE

AREAS SHALL BE DESIGNED TO PREVENT OL, GREASE, AND LUBRICANTS FROM ENTERING SITE
DRAINAGE FEATURES INCLUDING STORMWATER COLLECTION AND TREATMENT SYSTEMS.
CONTRACTORS SHALL PROVIDE BROAD DIKES, HAY BALES OR SILT SCREENS AROUND, AND
SEDIMENT SUMPS WITHIN, SUCH AREAS AS REQUIRED TO CONTAIN SPILLS OF OIL, GREASE OR
LUBRICANTS. CONTRACTORS SHALL HAVE AVAILABLE, AND SHALL USE, ABSORBENT FILTER
PADS TO CLEAN UP SPILLS AS SOON AS POSSIBLE AFTER OCCURRENCE.

C.  ALL WASH WATER FROM CONCRETE TRUCKS, VEHICLE CLEANING, EQUIPMENT CLEANING, ETC.
SHALL BE DETAINED ON SITE AND SHALL BE PROPERLY TREATED OR DISPOSED.

D. IF THE ACTION OF VEHICLES TRAVELING OVER THE GRAVEL CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCES IS NOT
SUFFICIENT TO REMOVE THE MAJORITY OF DIRT OR MUD, THEN THE TIRES MUST BE WASHED
BEFORE THE VEHICLES ENTER A PUBLIC ROAD. IF WASHING IS USED, PROVISIONS MUST BE

MADE TO INTERCEPT THE WASH WATER AND TRAP THE SEDIMENT BEFORE IT IS CARRIED OFF

THE SITE.

E AL MATERIALS SPILLED, DROPPED, WASHED, OR TRACKED FROM VEHICLES ONTO ROADWAYS
OR INTO STORM DRAINS MUST BE REMOVED IMMEDIATELY,

MAINTENANCE;

ALL MEASURES STATED ON THIS EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL PLAN, AND iN THE STORM
WATER POLLUTION PREVENTION PLAN, SHALL BE MAINTAINED IN FULLY FUNCTIONAL CONDITION
UNTIL NO LONGER REQUIRED FOR A COMPLETED PHASE OF WORK OR FINAL STABIUZATION OF THE
SITE. ALL EROSION AND SEDIMENTATION CONTROL MEASURES SHALL BE CHECKED BY A QUALIFIED
PERSON AT LEAST ONCE EVERY SEVEN CALENDAR DAYS AND WITHIN 24 HOURS OF THE END OF A
0.5" RAINFALL EVENT, AND CLEANED AND REPAIRED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE FOLLOWING:

A.  INLET PROTECTION DEVICES AND BARRIERS SHALL BE REPAIRED OR REPLACED IF THEY SHOW
SICNS OF UNDERMINING, OR DETERIORATION.

B. ALL SEEDED AREAS SHALL BE CHECKED REGULARLY TO SEE THAT A GOOD STAND IS
MAINTAINED. AREAS SHOULD BE FERTIIZED, WATERED, AND RE—SEEDED AS NEEDED.

€. THE COMPOST ROCK FILTRATION DEVICE SHALL BE INSPECTEQ PERIODICALLY FOR HEIGHT OF
SEOIMENT AND CONDITION OF DEWICE. COMPOST SOCK SHALL BE REPAIRED TO ITS ORIGINAL
CONDITIONS IF DAMAGED. SEDIMENT SHALL BE REMOVED FROM THE COMPOST SOCK WHEN IT
REACHES ONE-THIRD THE HEIGHT OF THE COMPOST SOCK.

D.  THE CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCES SHALL BE MAINTAINED IN A CONDITION WHICH WILL PREVENT
TRACKING OR FLOW OF MUD ONTO PUBLIC RIGHTS-OF-WAY, THIS MAY REQUIRE PERIODIC TOP
DRESSING OF THE CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCES AS CONDITIONS DEMAND.

E. THE TEMPORARY PARKING AND STORAGE AREA SHALL BE KEPT IN GOOD CONDITION {SUITABLE
FOR PARKING AND STORAGE), THIS MAY REQUIRE PERIODIC TOP DRESSING OF THE
TEMPORARY PARKING AS CONDITIONS DEMAND.

C.  SPILL CLEANUP INFORMATION SHALL BE POSTED ON SITE TO INFORM EMPLOYEES ABOUT
CLEANUP PROCEDURES AND RESOURCES.

D.  THE FOLLOWING CLEAN-UP EQUIPMENT MUST BE KEPT ON~SITE NEAR THE NATERIAL STORAGE
AREA: GLOVES, MOPS, RAGS, BROOMS, DUST PANS, SAND, SAWDUST, LIQUID ABSORBER,
GOGGLES, AND TRASH CONTAINERS.

E.  SUFFICIENT OIL AND GREASE ABSORBING MATERIALS AND FLOTATION BOOMS SHALL BE
MAINTAINED ONSITE AND READILY AVAILABLE TO CONTAIN AND CLEAN-UP FUEL OR CHEMICAL
SPILLS AND LEAKS.

F. ALL SPILLS SHALL BE CLEANED UP AS SOON AS POSSIBLE.

G.  WHEN CLEANING A SPILL, THE AREA SHOULD BE WELL VENTILATED AND THE EMPLOYEE SHALL
WEAR PROPER PROTECTIVE COVERING TO PREVENT INJURY,

H.  TOXIC SPILLS MUST BE REPORTED TO THE PROPER AUTHORITY REGARDLESS OF THE SIZE OF
THE SPILL.

L AFTER A SPILL, THE PREVENTION PLAN SHALL BE REVIEWED AND CHANGED TO PREVENT
FURTHER SIMILAR SPILLS FROM OCCURRING. THE CAUSE OF THE SPILL, MEASURES TO
PREVENT IT, AND HOW TO CLEAN THE SPILL UP SHALL BE RECORDED.

J_ THE SUPERINTENDENT SHALL BE THE SPILL PREVENTION AND CLEANUP COORDINATOR AND IS
RESPONSIBLE FOR THE DAY TO DAY SITE OPERATIONS. THE SUPERINTENDENT ALSO

OVERSEES THE SPILL PREVENTION PLAN AND SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR EOUCATING THE
EMPLOYEES ABOUT SPILL PREVENTION AND CLEANUP PROCEDURES.

SEQUENCE OF CONSTRUCTION

UPON IMPLEMENTATION AND INSTALLATION OF THE FOLLOWING AREAS: TRAILER, PARKING,
LAY DOWN, PORTA-POTTY, WHEEL WASH, CONCRETE WASHOUT, FUEL AND MATERIAL STORAGE
CONTAINERS, SOLID WASTE CONTAINERS, ETC., IMMEDIATELY DENOTE THEM ON THE SITE MAPS
A:g NOTE ANY CHANGES IN LOCATION AS THEY OCCUR THROUGHOUT THE CONSTRUCTION
PROCESS.

1. CONSTRUCT STABILIZED CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCE AND INSTALL SILT FENCE
2. DEMOLISH EXISTING STRUCTURES, {IF APPLICABLE)

3. CONSTRUCT AND STABILIZE SEDIMENT BASIN AND DRAINAGE SWALES WiTH
APPROPRIATE OUTFALL STRUCTURES (CLEAR ONLY THOSE AREAS NECESSARY TO
INSTALL CONTROL DEVICES LISTED ABOVE)

4. INSTALL AND STABIUZE ANY NECESSARY RYDRAULIC CONTROL STRUCTURES {DIKES,
CHECK DAMS, QUTLET TRAPS, ETC.)

5. PREPARE CLEARING AND GRUBBING OF THE SITE, (IF APPLICABLE)
6. START CONSTRUCTION OF THE BUILDING PAD AND STRUCTURES

7. PERFORM MASS GRADING, ROUGH GRADE TO ESTABLISH PROPOSED DRAINAGE
PATTERNS.

8. TEMPORARILY SEED, THROUGHOUT CONSTRUCTION, DISTURBED AREAS THAT WILL BE
INACTIVE FOR 7 DAYS OR MORE AS REQUIRED BY GENERIC PERMIT.

HALT ALL ACTIMTIES AND CONTACT THE CIVIL ENGINEER CONSULTANT TO PERFORM INSPECTION
AND CERTIFICATION OF BMPS. GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL SCHEDULE AND CONDUCT STORM
WATER PRE—CONSTRUCTION MEETING WITH ENGINEER AND ALL GROUND DISTURBING
CONTRACTORS BEFORE PROCEEDING WATH CONSTRUCTION.

CONTRACTOR TO BE RESPONSIBLE FOR OBTAINING ALL DEWATERING PERMITS NECESSARY FOR
CONSTRUCTION.

DIVERSION RIDGE REGUIRED

E GRADE B -

RADE EXCEEDS 2% 2 % OR GREATR
———

EXISTING'
ROAD;

PAVED
&

SECTION A - A

NOTE:
U5E SXkDEAGS, STRAW BALES
SEDIMENT BARRIER or A i

seiLLAAY
(STRAR BALE TYPE SHOMRY \ 3

23 PPROVED METHODS
TO CHANNELIZE RUNOFF TO BASIN
M/RzaJIRED.

SUPPLY WATER TO RASH
WHEELS |F NECEsSARY:>

AR 2°-5* COURSE E
AGGREGATE : 2
MIN. 6° THICK = g

| |
'\/ DIVERSION RIDGE
50' MiN,
PLAN

EXISTING PAVED ROADWAY

i THE T £ SHALL BE MAINTAINED N A
CONDITICN THAT NILL PREVENT TRAZKING OR
FLOMING OF SEDIMENT ONTO PUBLIC RIGHTS—
OF-WAY. THIS MAY REQUIRE TOP DRESSING,
REPAIR AND/OR CLEANOUT OF ANY MEASURES
USED TO TRAP SEDIMENT.

2, WHEN NECESSARY, WHEELS SMALL BE CLEARED
PRIOR TO ENTRANCE ONTO PUBLIC RIGHT-OF-WAY.
3. FHEN WASHING 15 REQUIRED, T SHALL BE DONE
ON AH AREA STABLIZED NiTH CRUSHED STONE

5 THAT DRAINS INTO AN AFFROVED S2DIMENT TRAP
OR SEDIMERT BASIN,

TRUCK WASH AREA DETAIL
NTS.

PROP. INLET GRATE
QVER FABRIC

PROP. FILTER FABRIC—/

\
\_PROP. INLET FRAME

FILTER FABRIC DETAIL *A’

EXTRA STRENGTH FILTER
FABRIC NEEDED WTHOUT
WRE MESH SUPPORT

I

STEEL OR WOOD POSTS

10 FT MAX SPACING WITH WIRE SUPPORT FENCE
6 FT. MAX SPACING WITHOUT WIRE SUPPORT FENCE

ATTACHING T ILT_FEN:

— g

PLACE THE END POST OF

_E!/_ THE SECOND FENCE INSIDE
THE END POST OF THE

FIRST FENCE

ROTATE BOTH POSTS AT
LEAST 180 DEGREES IN A
CLOCKWSE DIRECTION TO

CREATE A TIGHT SEAL WITH
THE FABRIC MATERIAL

DIRECTION OF RUNOFF WATERS

¢

5 ORIVE BOTH PES

ABOUT 10 INCHES

T HME_ -~ N0 THE GROUND
AND BURY FLAP

9" MAX STEEL OR WOOD FILTER FASRIC

(RECOMMENDED) POST_36" HIGH ATTACH SECURELY

STORAGE HT. MAX TO UPSTREAM SIDE

. OF POST
NZ '
12 12° (MIN.)
|
N La" 6" TRENCH WITH
ALTERNATE DETAL, STANDARD DETAIL COMPACTED BACKFILL

TEMPORARY EROSION AND TURBIDITY CONTROL DETAILS
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PINES BOULEVARD (STATE ROAD NO. 820) [j

+1(786) 439-9837

LEGENDx

NUVEER OF STANDARD PARKING SPACES 67
NUMEER OF ACCEDELE PARKNG SPACES 4
TOTAL PARKING SPACES n

STHPE STANDARD PARKING SPACES
BEE DETAL ON SHEET C-8

ny
L
C

]
C
g

o

2
O
m

com

+1(786) 292 2346

e

Insch

INSTALL ACCESELE PARKING SIGN (TYP).
BEE DETAL ON SHEET C-8

PANT 24° WIDE WHITE STOP BAR
INSTALL "STOP" SIGN.

SEE DETAL ON SHEET C-8
PANT 6" DOUBLE YELLOW (LENGTH 25 FT)

@POPOOE ® O [A

THAOUGH LANE USE ARROW (FDOT INDEX 71000

CITY ACCESSIBILITY AND PAVEMENT MARKINGS & SIGNAGE REQUIREMENTS
NOTES:

1 ALL PAVEMENT MARKINGS AND SIGNAGE, INCLUDING THE SUPPORT POSTS, SHALL CONFORM TO "BROWARD
COUNTY TRAFFIC ENGINEERING DIVISION STANDARDS" (BCTED) AND "THE MANUAL ON UMIFORM TRAFFIC
CONTROL DEVICES" (MTUCD) STANDARDS.

2 ALL MARKINGS SHALL BE THERMOPLASTIC MATERIAL MEETING THE BCTED AND FDOT STANDARDS, EXCEPT
FOR THE PARKING SPACE MARKINGS WHICH MAY BE REFLECTORIZED PAINT MEETING THE BCTED

AND FLORIDA OF {FDOT} IONS FOR 'STANDARD

18820 PINES BLVD
PEMBROKE PINES, FL

WEST PINES PLAZA

PAINT,

3 ALL DOUBLE YELLOW PAVEMENT MARKINGS ASSOCIATED WITH ‘STOP BARS' ARE TO HAVE YELLOW/YELLOW
RPMB AT 20 0.C.

4 REFLECTIVE PAVEMENT MARKERS (RPMS) SHALL BE CLASS *B* OR EQUIVALENT APPLIED WITH EXPOXY OR
BITUMINOUS ADHESIVE PER FDOT'S 'APPROVED PRODUCTS LIST (APL), PLACEMENT OF RPMS SHALL BE IN
ACCORDNACE WITH FDOT "STANDARD PLANS' INDEX NO. 708-001. PROVIDE THE FOLLOWING REFLECTIVE
PAVEMENT MARKERS (RPACSIN THE CENTER OF THE NEAREST TRAVEL/STREET LANE:

PROJECT NAME

BLUE (FIRE HYDRANTS)

WHITE (WATER MAIN VALVES iN ADJACENT GREENLANDSCAPE AREAS)

ORANGE (SEWER MANHOLES IN ADJACENT GREEN/AANDSCAPE AREAS)

GREEN (SEWER FORCE MAIN VALVES IN ADJACENET GREENLANDSCAPE AREAS)

PPAVEMENT MARKINGS FORALL SHALL BEIN

THE FLORIDA OF {FDOT) PLANS', INDEX NOS. 711-001 AND

700-102 AND LATEST CITY STANDARD DETAJL R-32, 'ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACE DETALS,

10. WIDTH MEASUREMENTS OF PARKING SPACES AND ACCESS AISLES SHALL BE MEASURED FROM THE
CENTERLINE OF THE WHITE MARKINGS, EXCEPT WHEN PARKING SPACES OR ACCESS AISLES ARE ADIAGENT
TO A CURB OR EDGE OF PAVEMENT AND NOT ADJACENT TO ANOTHER PARKING SPACE, THEN THE WIDTH
MEASUREMENTS MAY INCLUDE THE FULL WIDTH OF THE LAST SPAGE MARKING.

11 ALL PARKING SPACES MUST HAVE A PAVEMENT MARKING ON EACH SIDE OF EACH SPACE TO IDENTIFY THE
LIMITS OF THE SPACE,

12 ALL SIDEWALK CURB RAMPS & OUTSIDE AND BEYOND THE BUWLDING ENVELOPE SHALL BE PER FDOT
"STANDARD PLANS', INDEX NO, 522-002.

13 ALL PEDESTRIANACCESSIBLE CROSSINGS SHALL COMPLY WITH FDOT AND MTUCD STANDARDS, 'MID-BLOCK'
TYPE PEDESTRIANACCESSIBLE CROSSINGS SHALL BE 10 IN WIDTH AND HAVE “SPECIAL EMPHASIS"
PAVEMENT MARKINGS AND PEDESTRIAWACCESSIBLE CROSSING SIGNAGE AND PEDESTRIANACCESSIBLE
CROSSING ADVANCE WARNING SIGNAGE PER FDOT DESIGN MANUAL', SECTION 230 AND MUTCD STANDARDS.
IF A ‘CROSSING' STRICTLY SERVES OR I5 DESIGNATED FOR ACCESS TO ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACES, THE
USE OF ACCESSIBLE CROSSING (W11-0) SIGNAGE 16 RECOMMENDED IN INSTEAD OF THE TYPICAL
PEDESTRIAN CROSSING (W11-2) SIGNAGE. THERMOPLASTIC MATERIAL FOR *SPECIAL EMPHASIS® PAVEMENT
MARKINGS (CROSSWALKS) SHALL BE ‘PREFORMED OR HIGH FRICTION THERMOPLASTIC' COMPLYING WITH
FDOT 'STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS FOR ROAD AND BRIOGE CONSTRUCTION,, SECTION 711,

14 ALL ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACES, ACCESSIBLE PARKING ACCESS AISLES, SIDEWALK CURB RAMPS,
ACCESSIBLE ROUTES AND RAMPS MUST BE ADA COMPLIANT PER FLORIDA BULDING CODE, SIXTH EDITION,
‘ACCESSBILITY'.

15. ALL ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACES, ACCESSIBLE PARKING ACCESS AISLES, SIDEWALK CURB RAMPS,
ACCESSIBLE ROUTES AND RAMPS SHALL BE FIELD CHECKED AT THE TIME OF FINAL INSPECTION TO CONFIRM

WITH ADA STANDARDS/REQUIREMENTS, INCLUDING SLOPING. NON-CONFORMING ACCESSIBLE
PARKING SPACES, ACCESSIBLE PARKING ACCESS AISLES, ACCESSIBLE ROUTES AND RAMPS WALL BE
REQUIRED TO BE CORRECTED FOR ACCEPTANCE OF THE PERMITTED WORK AND CLOSE-OUT OF THE
ENGINEERING CONSTRUCTION PERMIT.

18 ALL VEHICULAR TRAFFICPEDESTRIAN PAVEMENT MARKINGS AND SIGNAGE WITHIN THE PROJECT LIMITS
SHALL BE FIELD CHECKED AT THE TIME OF FINAL INSPECTION TO CONFIRM COMPLIANCE WITH BCTED
STANDARDS/REQUIREMENTS. ALL NON-CONFORMING PAVEMENT MARKINGS AND SIGNAGE, INCLUDING THE
SUPPORT POSTS, WAL BE REQURED TO BE REPLACED FOR ACCEPTANCE OF THE PERMITTED WORK AND
CLOSE-OUT OF THE ENGINEERING CONSTRUCTION PERMIT,

1. A FINAL OF THE SITE MUST BE SCHEDULED

THROUGH THE CITY DIVISION FOR OF THE WORK

AND CLOSE-OUT OF THE ENGINEERING CONSTRUCTION PERMIT.
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CONNECT TO EXIST. 8 D.LP. WM. P | W/ 6" TAP. VALVE FILLING AND P I
W/ PROP. 2° CORP STOP. 2 = ! 2 FLUSHING CONNECTION, 2 &) ! 2
T.0P. = 0.89' (10 BE FIELD L TOP. = 0.89' (T0 BE FIELD L
VERIFIED BY INSPECTOR)————] | z ———— 1 | EXIST 24" PVC STORM MAN VERIFIED BY INSPECTOR) - £ — ] | -
——— = INV. EL. = 1.85 n INV. EL. = 1.87 <
o (T0 BE FIELD VERIFIED BY (T0 BE FIELD VERIFIED BY N i |
R CONTRACTOR) 0 o] CONTRACTOR) o [T
: 3
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= PROP. 6" GATE VALVE. |+ = o | m
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: - W 0y
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g EXST, £ DL, SAN. SEWER MAN | | — €XSL. 8" DIP. SAN. SFWER MAN | | - Z = &
9 INV. €L, = ~2.30 INV. EL, = -2.34 o o e
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5 CONTRACTOR) CONTRACTOR) - & c
I -4 s -4 -4 g ) 8 g
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“ PROP. 3 LF OF 2" PROP. 42 LE OF 6" D.LP. z ; E
3 HO.P.E. WATER SERVICE FIRE] LINE b
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Q
g PROP. 31 LF OF 2' HDPE. WATER SERVICE PROFILE PROP. 42 LF OF 6’ DIP. FIRE LINE PROFILE ¢
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NOTES: : g
i T
1. FIRE HYDRANT SHALL BE 'AMERICAN DARLING' OR 'MUELLER' TYPE HAVING A MINIMUM : > et e s ey 2 —
51/4" BOTTOM VALVE OPENING WITH A 41/2" PUMPER NOZZLE AND TWO (2) 21/2* ! ;
STREET/ROADWAY ACCESS DRIVE OR HOSE NOZZLE OUTLETS. FIRE HYDRANT SHALL BE FACTORY PAINTED O.S.H.A YELLOW. : . 3
VARIES PARKING ACCESS DRIVE/AISLE 2] o
(SEE PLAN SHEET) 2. PUMPER NOZZLE OF THE FIRE HYDRANT TO FACE THE NEAREST ADJACENT g
STREET/ROADWAY, ACCESS DRIVE OR PARKING ACCESS ORIVE/AISLE AND A BLUE &
3' RADIAL PUMPER NOZZLE REFLEGTVE PAVEMENT MARKER (RPM) SHALL BE INSTALLED IN THE CENTER OF THE ul
I'_—(_)_TYP. “ (SEE NOTE 2) TRAVEL LANE OF THE NEAREST ADJACENT STREET/ROADWAY, ACCESS DRIVE OR PARKING o m
H . ACCESS DRIVE/AISLE. ¢ 2 - e
HOSE NOZZLE ~FOUR (4) 4" DIA. HYDRANT ; I = 1 :
I 2-1/2" OUTLE} GUARDS/BOLLARDS 3. FIRE HYDRANT BURY LNE TO MATCH ADJACENT STREET/ROADWAY CROWN ELEVATION, AS i o) L. g
PANTED O.S.HA. YELLQW MAY BE APPLICABLE, AND THE CLEARANCE BETWEEN THE BOTTOM OF THE BOLTS OF THE | uJ * mLeL 2
BREAKAWAY (SEE DETAIL W-8) BREAKAWAY FLANGE AND GRADE SHALL BE 6" MINIMUM, | 6 . . Is il Q §
o EH z -
FLANGE T 6" GATE VALVE & ROX 4. FIRE HYDRANTS SHALL BE LOCATED RELATVE TO THE EDGE OF PAVEMENT FOR { @l U l; 4 5
(SEE DETAL G-3) STREETS/ROADWAYS BASED UPON 'LATERAL OFFSET' REQUIREMENTS PER CHAPTER 4, nma &
FINISHED N o FINISHED GRADE 'ROADSIDE SAFETY', OF THE FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION (F.D.0.T.) 'PLANS = 7
GRADE | (DO NOT INSTALL IN (BURY LINE) PREPARATION MANUAL', LATEST EOITION. oco
(BURY UINE) 8 (MIN, ~ CURS LINE) m i m
o ! 5. FIRE HYDRANTS SHALL BE LOCATED A MININUM OF 6' FROM THE EDGE OF THE CSE LIS tea
d b PAVEMENT/FACE OF CURB OF AN ACCESS DRIVE OR PARKING ACCESS DRVE/AISLE AND et Uy
e A MINIMUM OF 5' FROM THE FACE OF CURB OF THE SIDE OF ANY TERMINAL OR I {hP)
= INTERIOR PARKING LANDSCAPE ISLAND. /
MECHANICAL @ ORI L
JOINT TEE <] 6. HYDRANT GUARDS/BOLLARDS SHALL BE PROVIDED AROUND THE FIRE HYDRANT AS SHOWN ; L T
- WHEN THE FIRE HYDRANT IS LOCATED WITH SIX (6') FEET OF THE EOGE OF PAVEMENT 2 L SETSN
2 OF A PUBLIC/PRVATE STREET/ROADWAY, ACCESS DRIVE, PARKING ACCESS DRIVE/AISLE S e
= OR 'TURNING RADIUS'. o
.O ’ 2% HE 'VEE\D:N
2 7. A SEVEN AND HALF (7.5) FOOT RADIUS AROUND THE FIRE HYDRANT CLEAR OF ALL SR WPROED BAGAL
% SHALL BE . . NN
BOTTOM VALVE —% . ) NN
OPENING 5-1/4" 2 8. ALL WATER MAIN PIPING FITTINGS BACK TO THE 'SUPPLY MAIN' SHALL BE CLASS 52 L NN .
OUCTILE IRON PIPE (D.AP.) AND FITTINGS/SPOOL PIECES SMALL BE CLASS 350 DUCTILE N, STEL WALE HE
6% BEDDING (TY) IRON. Z| IS \\ {7 BECIRED;
| F0E P90
RESTRAIN ALL JOINTS WATER MAIN 9. ALL D.LP. AND FITTINGS/SPOOL PIECES SHALL BE RESTRAINED WITH 'MEGALUGS' OR CITY o o — i&ﬂg«# ‘r[;!}jtnw <
APPROVED EQUAL. 8 il {7 RECUIRED} _J
= [«] I \]
CONC. THRUST BLOCK W/ 10. FIRE HYDRANT GATE VALVE SHALL BE INSTALLED AS CLOSE AS POSSIBLE TO THE 2l = u
MIN. 4.5 S.F. BEARING AREA CONC. THRUST BLOCK W/ “SUPPLY MAIN". SHOULD THE DISTANCE FROM THE "SUPPLY MAIN" TO THE FIRE i <t 9 .
AGAINST UNDISTURBED SOIL i HYDRANT LOCATION EXCEED TWENTY (20°) FEET THEN A SECOND GATE VALVE IS o phig” w
MIN. 335 SF. BEARING REQUIRED TO BE INSTALLED AT THE HYDRANT. u G 5 KDL ] e
AREA AGAINST UNDISTURBED SOIL. & {ESTRED} TP 0. o (TN}
11. DEPTH OF COVER TO THE TOP OF THE D..P. WATER MAIN SHALL BE 30" MINIMUM. 3 s 2z
12. FIRE HYDRANTS SHALL HAVE THEIR TOP COLOR CODED TO INDICATE THE ‘FLOW CAPACITY" ol 4 pa w n oo
NOTE: IN GALLONS PER MINUTE (GPM) OF FLOW, AS FOLLOWS: LY wAl LIJ LLi LLI
1. REFER TO SHEET 2 OF 2 FOR APPLICABLE "NOTES". 2 =
FLoW R NN B E N
1,500 GPM OR GREATER BLUE - o O
1,000 GPM OR GREATER GREEN ! 4 o
= - CIY OF FENUROKE PINES STANDARD WATER [
CITY OF PEMBROKE PINES STANDARD WATER CITY OF PEMBROKE PINES - _ [ 0 © ™ STANDARI CITY OF PEMGROKE PIES STANDARD WATER ; ENGINEERINGA)TILITIES DIAISION DISTRIBUTION DETAIL w w Nm
ENGINEERING/UTILITIES DIVISION DISTRIBUTION DETAIL ENGINEERING/UTILITIES DIVISIGRS THIN 500 SRYSTRIERG#ION DETAIL ENGINEERINGIUTILITIES DIVISION DISTRIBUTION DETAIL : : 8 =
REVISED: : RES APPROVED,__Kubt.< SHEC - w
APPROVED:  KM.K. APPROVED:  KLMK. REVSED: APPROVED__ J.M. (R AR TYPICAL SINGLE & DOUBLE — Dogitspsgiﬂgfﬂzfcx z &
H — FIRE HYDRANT — FIRE HYDRANT NOTES . 115099 (,&.g‘ﬂ‘ SERVICE CONNECTION CATE! kR kial I T T SHLEL A GE S = ;
T DATE 0422319 DATE: 042319 e RS 0
& | y
£ [}
| - - - PR e P - 4
g [
g [wATen & wasTewATER sexvices|
: BrowaRD.CouNTY| ZEEZEE | STANDARD DETAIL
2 e IPUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT
E 2" RED SIAKE PLAED —, 2 -6 M, PHONE WO, S4-31-4248
2 KGANST POLY STOP” PLUS bttt
{THRA) N & PG

s F]HN{D AYEMERT GRAZE {SHE
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g' \jo’[ﬁs; R/ OF EASEMENT CHE OR NHISH GRADE {TYFRAL) H CONCRETE CLMETER BOX
H S I e o e i SIDEWALK — I
§| VECHMICHL GONT FITINGS SHAL BE REQUIED IMDENGHOUNS BALK 10 “SUiY v N i ¢ ) o’ WiE : - }
= ACED MOVE GROURD WATER METER, BACARLOW IWEVENTER ANZ A0S 5 A CLEAR-0U1 + RNERE - N i
& N WIFLAAGES wikL BE PERTTED. AL HARGMARE (BCITS. NuTS, HC) < s s
2 AEIVE GROUND FLANCED FITINGS 1208 NECTIONS] SHALL SE STARLESS STEEL z g hd ‘ e \{ RN CovER, DT
z =L 403 2 N SIZE : 13°%24"x12" HIGH m
g 2  ASSEWRLY NG PIFING FITINGS/AFPUTIENSNCES SHALL BE PARTES WITH 28 w 23 -
N 0 PCLYLRETHANE. CORTING € CTY 4PPRONED ECuAL BASED uPON TNEWEL'S/PINT SRR | 2 s : L
EX'S RECGIMENCATICY ~EF FUCATION. 24NTIHG SHALL 3E COMPLETED OHLY AFTER ® b & ADE COVPALTED

¥ & RFACE AND FREPARATION VEASURES HSWE ZEEN E Pt TO 952 CF vAXmN D3 GELSITY ', —a'
P OMPLETED. INSPECTED,  AN2 m*r BY TKE CIFY. by 2 ¥ = g CR CLEAN BACKALL {K2T ' i
] Y 3 H E g R OTHIN 373 PLACEC IN 8 : M SeTOMER'S
I 5. AOJUSTEBLE FIF SMCKS/SURPDRT SIERS AS SPPROVED BY [HE CIY FER SHOY DREWRICS SUSVITTAL L s ¥ = 3 LAVERS &3 CONDACTED T2 g4x : @ 4 (BY OTHERS) )
o SHLL 8E RO T LOTATICNS =5 SHOAN OR A3 CTHERWISE DIRECTED &7 QT M THE AELD ) ¢ ¥ D ¥ CF MUY 08Y DEVITY : * . /J
H B &z < \. T

4 & HKH CHUN UNX FENCE SHYL BE CALVAMZED AND CONFORV TO BUEDING DEPSRTGENT kd - . : . | A R D =~
Kl REQURENENTS SKND AN GREVEL GACKFRL {8OT : . B S RWOR <
o Ll T L*k\ A 1N 8 . EASEMENT
: ] 35 6% ZI YERS &3 COVPACTED TO 05 CONCRETE FLANGE TO FLANGE METER Z
I 5 AL LOW FLUH B PS5 WETER PIAAG %3 NTTINGG SHALL BE THREABED BRASS. an z; Z o A G e5% i SIDEWALK CONNECTION SIZE TO HETER — < I_'
o . ‘0_2 . [T | _.)' o U N N S a8 5] (\C MUY CENSITY i T I ] I
L 6 ML PPING SHELL 2B DLP. WATER MAN SHSLL £E CLASS 230 OR AS RECUIRED FER NEPAZCIY - - E;su & 38 ] . : — m D
& FRE PREVERNTON BUREAL STHHDMRDS/REGUIREVENTS AT RESTRANED RACK TG THE POMT OF £ /4 Qe

NE C3a
5 SERACE WITH VECALUGS. yoot un : 2 POLYETHYLERE NORRISING " LLl
< T $ TUBING (COPPER STEM GATE VALVE 4 l_
T T WIDE (UN ET THCK YANUALLY EXCAVATE 7 wIM. 3| @  TusING SIZE)OR f cusTomer's [
M e 17 STRALED SUses ur.n To 4% OF W o 43 8 2 TVPE K 5 PIPE F <
¥ cESTY : SGVDET 45 AN ALTERWIE 16 THE 6 OF ' PE RaCK g3 il ¥ commniene (BY OTHERS) -
7 EEDDING COSCRETE SUPPGRT BaGES. £ S e - S W ;
[+ e T e JM\E\T V‘E\ >TAAHLE _____ ]
2 £ EACH ES&Y ALVE SHALL BE WO Y AN ELECTRONC TAUFER NECTES TG & ey TS L ROCH CR WATERIAL ] 5
z CETRSL Al SENVEE g REFE 1D SOTE he. 3 H
& }

g A FLANGE METER
é COUPLING
o B.E.S PROJ. No.: BC=2212
§ Eﬁg#zf 12. %UNECOTREAES;:E?H LINE lé:TBHE?Ré‘l:‘SGTmBEI‘S SIDE OF HETER BOX.
£ R/N CR EASEVENT LB EXCEES S {6) FEET LHLESS JTHEWDE 3. ww LITY ENDS AT THE C DATE: __ DECEMBER/2022
a - - sﬂ 4. CURVE IN SERVICE LINE SHALL BE AS CLOSE TO METER BDXAS PRACI'H‘AI,
3 e 67 DOUBLE WYE 'WITH A MINIMUM RADIUS SHALL BE 21° FOR 2° TUBING, RA .
3 5. ALL METERS WILL BE SUPPLIED AND INSTALLED BY WWS, DRAWN Y:
k| METER | LAYING LENGTH | HEIGHT METER HAS JRON PIPE THREAD MALE CONNECTION ON EACH END.
N &6 B RIOUCER % ,UE,\,NE VETHOR CF l-(HLL-‘n"\ B OCWET £OCMOAS SHALL RE : SIZE {x) {IH) 6. WHEN SIDEWALKS ARE PRESENT, OR PLANNED FOR IN THE R/W, DESIGNED BY:
& 8" CULAR-QUT & FLUG - ) Y ENb APIR: L L ERES E Fo ~ THE BACK EDGE OF THE METER BOX SHALL LINE UP WITH THE BACK N
8§ . GREER 2l APPR 5 RELD REPSESENTATRE FOR FEL 1 - ™ T e
8 ’ 7. METER SHALL BE CENTERED IN BOX DIRECTLY UNDER THE ACCESS LID. CHECKED 8Y:
T4 bl 17 7 VAr 8. THE CHECK VALVE IS TO 8E INSTALLED 5 FEET !E'FQRE THE .METER VALVE,
§ 5 l‘;l[\:' OF PEMEROKE PINES STANDARQ SANITARY b ggsnmmmskgomgféﬁéus, CONSTRUCT 6" WIDE x & iick
5 ENGINEERINGUTHITIES DIVISION SEWER DETAIL CITY OF PEMBROKE FINES STANDARD GE
o = AT RIVISCO ENGINEERINGUTILITIES OGIVISIGN ARD GENERAL DETAIL
2 CIY OF PEMHROKE PINES STANDARD W R DEEP SERVICE LATERAL FeR REVISIONS
g FAGIMEERINGHUTI TS Mo DISTRIBUTION DETAIL WATER AND SEWER . §| DWG NO.3C METER INSTALLATION FIGURE
gl : RENCH : n
8 DOUBLE DETECTOR CHECK e TRENCH BACKFILL (g reviseo FOR 11" OR 2" METERS
g VALVE FOR FIRE LINE - NOTES a 2/23/2011 2 2 8
3| 5
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WITH RAISED LETTERS WARK
SATER® 33 SEMEX" i T
! | £
L 8
, meE 2
- ; Ca g
TEE & WYE 45 & 22 /2 BEND HYDRANT CONNECTION L _D —:7
| T3 B
STRAINES PIPE LENGTH ¢ Y ; " = o
RESTRAINES PIPE LENGTH (LINEAL FEET) f 1 COPER TG TE K i 3 ;‘é
FIFE_SIPE [TEE & wYE [90°BERG [45'8ENG] 27 1 /7'BERE] <7 1 /4 BERD N gy conr OR SCHEMLE 40 Par, ; orC o
. e Lok i : miut m
; P> % £ : :
B 14 R 5 !
12" 4 i4 7 |
1" 4R 18 ) ;
. s k] ¢ FROVICE EYIENSION i
2 35 20 5 REUREL: ‘ :
G 59 39 72 SCREW TYPE ¥ALVE BOX THE EYCAVATED HOLE FOR THIS IMSTALLTEIN SHELL
5 -y oy 7 (04E) i 8E BACKFLLED TO NERUREL GRAZE PRIK TO
4 ISCHARGING ARY HATER 0N THE GRO:NE.
87 7 43 27
104 \0e 57 3 7 CORPORATION STOP — AFTER SWPLNG
— , - " 13 COMALETE, CORPQRATION STCR ANG
120 ) 55 35 TUBISG SHALL 8 REMCVED, SAGDLE SHALL
131 13¢ 72 33 z g . 8E PLUGGED WITH GRASS FLUS. <
147 147 79 47 22 Lo g 1
54 160 160 83 5 21 g UBLE STRAP TAPFRG SADOLE - awwa THREADS g 9 L
g AND NO DIRECT TAFS SHALL 8E PERVITTED, -
NOTE: i \_yarme e 1 ] [92)]
TEST PRESSURE #ITH 75 o o] LLI
3 ; SUT SOL BEARING 58INST : MAIN CONNECTION <
2 UNGISTUREED EAEH o 3% SETY FacT0s i BEEN ADLED N o o
NOTE: || l [T}
A =
e JTH MANIGM COVPSESSNE STRENGTH OF 5,503 71 AT 7 R X
g DAYS WITH FISER VESH FENFCROENENT FOR PAVATE STREETS AND FRAATE DEVELOFYENT ! S T TERMRNAL BLOROFF 50, ; =z = E
5 ==
E o- g o)
3| CITY OF PEMBROKE PINES CiTY OF PEMBRCKE PINFS SNE - CITY OF PEMBROKE PINES STANDARD WATER
e ENGINEERINGAITILITIES DIVISION STANDARD GENERAL DETAIL ENGINEERINGTUTILITIES DIVISIoN STANDARD GENERAL DETAIL ENGINEERINGAUTILITIES DIVISION DISTRIBUTION DETAIL ; u | o
£ REWSED: REVISED: REVISED E (8] 8 =
¥ APROED M. RESTRAINED JOINTS FEPROFED__4 iz VALVE AND BOX AOPROVED LA TYPICAL SAMPLE POINTS z -
! DATE  _13/08M0 DAl 21t DATE: 14/05/99 N ; a
2
0
. e — S . . . B . e e e p
L
, USE HPIG ARRGENET
15 ' ! A5 SHUWN FOR WETHCD B
{WRL, PIPE SZE 77
4
9
g o8
— = . e
2 } - 4
% =
H
B3 . USE USF No.7630
z = VALVE BOX WITH
§ ; vou JHE IN UNPAVED AREAS PROVIDE Df
# L : LETTER °S” CAST 18"x18"6" OR 18" DIA.
M : IN THE COVER 6" THICK CONCRETE COLUAR Ll
« | 10 1w | ASPHALT
g e N\
£ o~ WATER WM By
5 , i X : 7 7 ; Wl e~
5 S 2-3/47 DR %)qa{ 1 /e( =T | P )
b S 2 A, 25y, : p W)
S - U (0% AFERVED EUAL) O o Aosonese , WETHOD A '%’Q’b / a
: —
2 — TEMPORSRY COSHEZTION, - . SOLVENT WELD CLEAN-OUT ADAPTOR | = <t
Z WRLVE {TYFICAL) SAKILE FRBENTCR WITH MALE THREADED PLUG 5 RISER <
P - - - - ! ? | VTR ——LL & FLUSH HBSE _j
£ : | . B / 1] ! i TEE-WYE fad
] i = == &
¥ — o~ CORPORATIEN STCH SITH - u Ll O
£ NOTES: FLOW 7 JOUBIE SN SADOLE (TYFioaL) ( o u }
o P ) o ANG 5 ie| FLOW ———— - — 3
| . & WATER MalN SHOULD CROSS OVER PIPES WHEREVER POSSIBLE MARTARING A 26 INCH P ) 4 <
ki COVER FOR FAC. 30 INCH COVER FOR DIP. AND 1B INGH SEPZRATION £5 \ISWLMS \ 1 ( i
] 7. WHERENER % WATER NN CROSSES UNCER 4 SEWER VAW, Ok CROSSES CVEK WITH LESS - - u ;
Ry THAN 18 KCHES VERTICAL SEPARATION, THEN B2, SHALL BE LSED FOR BOTH PPES FOR & . - u
< DISTANCE OF 20 FEET CENTEREC ON CROSSING WITH MO JOINTS WITHIN £C FEET GF THE NOTES. \\— \ | UWiTs CF TEST NOTES: “n
] CROSSING, P T e e ., v O arw A : NOTES:
g g oLy A0 WTER M TCRIT ORAEK BN G e 1. ROUGH IN RISER TO 1 FOOT ABOVE FINISHED GRADE AND
o 318 FICH SEPARATION SHOULD BE WARTARED GETVEEN ALL FIPES (ST, SCAER, w;r{aﬂ; : (LEARSNUE REUIRED ; CAP. CUT BACK TO FINISHED GRADE DURING PAVING BC-2212
8 WHENEVER PCSSIBLE 12 WCHES IS THE ABSOLUTE MPAMLA SEPARATION #IH DAP. RECAIRED : e THOT i - E. . No. BC=2212
g ;(,f 3?‘ SEFSRATION LESS THAN 18 INGHES. ’ | 7. COAT T FODS MTH & £0&L TSR EHEMEL AFTER ASSEVELY wotes: MITHOD B AND/OR PROJECT CLOSE~QUT, B.E.S PROJ. No.
a i S OWTTES whiEs STHES i . o J— 2. CONCRETE SHALL BE CLASS | PORTLAND CEMENT WITH A ATE: __DECEMBER/2022
g 4 WANTAIR 10 FEET HOWZONTAL SEPARATON BETWEEN WATER AN3 SENER 45 & VBRIV : 3 TR uAYCBE OWITIED WHEN DTHER & §VETHILS OF SESTANNG SE UTILIES I+ MOTER it O BE PREEDZE TESTED 640 EISITLIED 0O To BEMED sausTy j MINIMUM COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH OF 3,500 PSI AT 28 DATE
a HEALTH JNTT GERLLSTINS, dwwa, A0 NUMAIFRL SFEXFLATIONS 19 EFFECT: § DRAWN BY:
g £ 3 FOCT HOMGNTAL CLEARANCE SHaLL SE PROVISES 9ETWEDY MLMIES 285 ANy ? et ps MHE 10 FE FETSRAED Y TEE TEMTRITE w4 A : g
z QESTRUCTIONS (UATCH BASINS, CONGRETE POLES, ETC.) ; TESTING LAadeTef. . ) 2 .
L 3 REMDE TENFCHGY OOMKECTIEN &7 SARDLE ON NEW WIS #FTEY FILING ANI ALUISHRG DESIGNED BY:
% . ) i PLETET 41 REFLACE MTH BRASS TULG
1 6. 5 PODT HORIZONTAL CLESRANCE SHALL BE PROVCED BETWERN UTITIES 440 TREES. ; L A e METLAE WTH SR TUG ot ECKED BY:
H § 5 FLLS; AKD FLUSHRG LOTAINS SHAL BE OOORDMMTED DY TIE CONTRACTON, ENANEER CH :
H LR
g H & CENT T ATWOGFHERE SHALL KEVAA CEEX DURNG ALL FHMES OF FSESSIRE TESTING. 4
& . ¥
K| : ;
§ ; 4
3 CITY OF PEMBROKE PINES ; CITY OF PEMBROKE PINES Y 08 SRWREROKE FIHES STANDARD WATER CITY OF PEMBROKE PINES STANDARD SANITARY REVISIONS
< ENGINEERINGIITILITIES DIVISION STANDARD GENERAL DETAIL ENGINEERING/UTILITIES DIVISION STANDARD GENERAL DETAIL HOMEFRINGUT] ITIFS DRISIoN OISTRIBUTION DETAIL i ENGINEERINGIUTILITIES DIVISION SEWER DETAIL
& fevseo UTILITY CROSSING : APPROVED,__JM, Feasen UTILITY CROSSING APORGHTL A, 25722 : 3 i APPROVED:, RV
§ APPROVED, M. i M. 3GrER__ 5227 . :
3 ) GENERAL REQUIREMENTS . FITTING TYPE S~ FILLING ANO “LUSHING CLEAN OUT
3 ONTE: 14005/99 i [oate 10600 DiTE: AT DATE:  _11/05/99 | 70/20/22
2| 5
Z ;

date  description

no.
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PINES BOULEVARD (STATE ROAD NO. 820)

0 10 20
— 1" =20

46.58

12.50 21.50

Fire Truck PP

Width

Track

Lock to Lock Time
Steering Angle

feet

: 8.00
: 8.00

: 33.3
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PINES BOULEVARD (STATE ROAD NO. 820)

CATED IN: H: \.shoricut—targets—by—id\IMMAqA3OR42_nDodmZsfixtcKrRlint~X\SHARED 8C PROJECTS\2022\BC~2212 Ratall Permbroke Pinas, FL\CAD\G=15 Garboge Truck Autoturn.dwg & PRINTED ON: Fridoy, Septembar 01, 2023, 11:15:08

3.58 22.00

Rear—Load Garbage Truck

feet
Width : 8.00
Track : 8.00
Lock to Lock Time : 6.0
Steering Angle 1 27.4
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* [IRE_NOTES:

. REVIEW AND APPROVAL BY THE AHJ SHALL NOT RELIEVE THE APPLICANT OF THE RESPONSIBILITY OF COMPLIANCE WiTH THIS CODE PER NFPA 1:1.14.4 o
P.  FIRE CODES IN EFFECT: FLORIDA FIRE PREVENTION CODE (FFPC) 6TH EDITION, EFFECTIVE DECEMBER 31, 2017 WiTH BROWARD COUNTY AMENDMENTS, WHICH INCLUDES NFPA 101, 2018 ]
EDITION, NFPA 1, 2018 EDITION, & STATE STATUTES, 2019 EDITION (ADOPTED REFERENCED PUBLICATIONS FOUND HEREIN.)
. THE AHJ SHALL HAVE THE AUTHORITY TO REQUIRE AN ACCESS BOX{ES) TO BE INSTALLED IN AN ACCESSIBLE LOCATION WHERE ACCESS TO OR WITHIN A STRUCTURE OR AREA IS DIFFICULT
BECAUSE OF SECURITY, THE ACCESS BOX(ES) SHALL BE OF AN APPROVED TYPE LISTED IN ACCORDANCE WATH UL 1037. A KNOX BOX SHALL BE PROVIDED ON ALL BUILDINGS THAT HAVE
REQUIRED SPRINKLER SYSTEMS, STANDPIPES SYSTEMS OR FIRE ALARM SYSTEMS. PLEASE ORDER ON-LINE AT WWW.KNOXBOX.COM,
APPROVED FIRE DEPARTMENT ACCESS ROADS SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR EVERY FACILITY, BUILDING, OR PORTION OF A BUILDING HEREAFTER CONSTRUCTION OR RELOCATED. NFPA—1:18.2.3.1.1
FIRE DEPARTMENT ACCESS ROADS SHALL CONSIST OF ROADWAY, FIRE LANES, PARKING LOT LANES, OR A COMBINATION THEREOF. NFPA-1:18.2.3.1.2
FIRE LANES SHALL BE PROVDED FOR ALL BUILDINGS WHICH ARE A SETBACK OF MORE THAN 150'FROM A PUBLIC ROADWAY, OR WHICH EXCEED 30'IN HEIGHT AND ARE SETBACK OVER 50°
FRON A PUBLIC ROAD. FIRE LANES SHALL BE AT LEAST 20 FEET IN WDTH WiTH ROAD EDGE CLOSEST TO THE BUILDING AT LEAST TEN FEET FROM THE BUILDING.
. copp co 9311 (B)
. A FIRE DEPARTMENT ACCESS ROAD SHALL EXTEND TO WITHIN 50 FT. OF A SINGLE EXTERIOR DOOR THAT CAN BE OPENED FROM THE OUTSIDE AND THAT PROVIDES ACCESS T0 THE INTERIOR
OF THE BUILDING, NFPA—1:18.2.3.2.1
. FOR THE PURPOSES OF THIS SECTION, A SINGLE EXTERIOR DOOR SHALL BE IN COMPLIANCE WITH BCLCA F-101.2.2(J).
0. WHEN REQUIRED BY THE AHJ, ROADS(S) OR PARKING LOTS PROVIDING ACCESS TO MAIN ENTRANCE DOOR(S) SHALL BE CONSIDERED ACCESS ROADS AND SHALL COMPLY WITH THE
REQUIREMENTS OF NFPA 1-18.2.3.4.1.) AND NFPA 1-18.2.3.4.1.2. NFPA-1:18.2.3.2.1.2
. FIRE DEPARTMENT ACCESS ROADS SHALL BE PROVIDED SUCH THAT ANY PORTION OF THE FACILITY OR ANY PORTION OF AN EXTERIOR WALL OF THE FIRST STORY OF THE BUILOING IS
LOCATED NOT MORE THAN 150 FT. (450 FT. FOR SPRINKLERED BUILDINGS) FROM FIRE DEPARTMENT ACCESS ROADS AS MEASURED BY AN APPROVED ROUTE AROUND THE EXTERIOR OR THE
BUILDING OR FACILITY, NFPA-1:18.2.3.2.2 AND NFPA-1:18,2.3.2.2.1
2. MORE THAN ONE FIRE DEPARTMENT ACCESS ROAD SHALL BE PROVIDED WHEN (T IS DETERMINED BY THE AHJ THAT ACCESS BY A SINGLE ROAD COULD BE IMPAIRED BY VEHICLE CONGESTION,
CONDITION OF TERRAIN, CLIMATIC CONDITIONS, OR OTHER FACTORS THAT COULD LIMIT ACCESS. NFPA-1:18.2.3.3
. FIRE DEPARTMENT ACCESS ROADS FOR FIRE DEPARTMENT USE ONLY SHALL HAVE AN UNOBSTRUCTED WIDTH OF NOT LESS THAN 20FT. NFPA-1:18.2.3.4.1.1
. THE MINIMUM 20FT. WIDTH REQUIRED BY NFPA-1:18.2.3.4.1.) ALLOWS FOR TWO-WAY VEHICULAR TRAFFIC AND FOR ONE FIRE APPARATUS TO PASS WHILE ANOTHER IS WORKING AT A FIRE
HYDRANT OR CONDUCTING AERIAL OPERATIONS.
. DRIVING LANES SHALL HAVE A MINMUM CLEAR WIDTH OF 24 FEET FOR TWO-WAY TRAFFIC, 15 FEET FOR ONE-WAY TRAFFIC. COPP CO 154.35 (5)
. FIRE DEPARTMENT ACCESS ROADS SHALL HAVE AN UNOBSTRUCTED WIDTH ON NOT LESS THAN 20FT. NFPA—1:18.2.3.4.1.1
. FIRE ACCESS ROADS SHALL BE A MINIWUM CENTERLINE TURNING RADIUS OF 50' SHOW MIN. 38'INSIDE RADIUS AND MIN 62'OUTSIDE RADIUS THROUGHOUT AREA. SHOW A SHADED TRUCK
ROUTE INCLUDING ENTERING AND LEAVING THE SITE WTH THE ABOVE TURNING RADIUS NUMERALS ON PLANS SHOWN THROUGHOUT.
. AL CENTERLINE TURNING RADN MUST BE A MINIMUM 50 FEET.COPP CO 154.35 (3)
A SEPARATE SHEET MUST BE PROVIDED WHEN THE PLANS ARE SUBMITTED DEMONSTRATING THE FIRE APPARATUS ABILITY TO MANEUVER THROUGHOUT THE FIRE ACCESS ROAD USING THE
FIRE APPARATUS SPECIFICATIONS PROVIDED.
. THE REQUIRED WIDTH OF A FIRE DEPARTMENT ACCESS ROAD SHALL NOT BE OBSTRUCTED IN ANY MANNER, INCLUDING BY THE PARKING OF VEHICLES. NFPA—1:18.2.4.1.1
FIRE DEPARTMENT ACCESS ROADS SHALL HAVE AN UNOBSTRUCTED VERTICAL CLEARANCE OF NOT LESS THAN 13T, 6IN. NFPA-1:18.2,3.4.1.2
. PERMANENT, WEATHERPROOF SIGNAGE WILL BE REQUIRED FOR FIRE TRUCK ACCESS ROUTES.
VERTICAL CLEARANCES OR WIDTHS SHALL BE INCREASED WHEN VERTICAL CLEARANCES OR WIDTHS ARE NOT ADEQUATE TO ACCOMMODATE FIRE APPARATUS. NFPA—1:18.2.3.4.1.2.2
THERE SHALL BE A 14'MINIMUM WIDTH AT LEVEL 6'T0 8'FROM ROADWAY TO ACCOMMODATE VEHICLE MIRRORS WHERE APPLICABLE.
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. MINIMUM REQUIRED WIDTHS AND CLEARANCES ESTABLISHED UNDER 18.2.3.4 SHALL BE MAINTAINED AT ALL TIMES. NFPA 1-16.2.4.1.2
. FIRE DEPARTMENT ACCESS ROADS SHALL BE DESIGNED AND MAINTAINED TO SUPPORT THE IMPOSED LOADS OF FIRE APPARATUS (WEIGHTING A MININUM OF 32 TONS) AND SHALL BE

PROVIDED WITH AN ALL—WEATHER DRIVING SURFACE. NFPA-1:18.2.3.4.2
. ROADS DURING CONSTRUCTION: HARD COMPACTED SURFACE SUPPORTING 32 TONS SHALL BE PROVIDED ON ROADS FOR FIRE RESCUE VEHICLES TO ACCESS OF BUILDINGS UNDER ; SHALBE FACTORY PANTED 05t YELLOW, 6 NGHES ABOVE T

CONSTRUCTION. g {UNE Vitnas sy it i ) INCH £
. THE ANGLE OF APPROACH AND DEPARTURE FOR ANY MEANS OF THE FIRE DEPARTMENT ACCESS ROAD SHALL NOT EXCEED 1 FT DROP IN 20 FT OR DESIGN UMITATIONS OF THE FIRE FINISHED FLOOR LEVEL.

APPARATUS OF THE FIRE DEPARTMENT, AND SHALL BE SUBJECT TO APPROVAL BY THE AHJ. NFPA-1:18.2.34.6.2 3. PUMPER NOZZLE OF THE FIRE HYDRANT T0 FACE THE NEAREST
. FIRE DEPARTMENT ACCESS ROADS CONNECTING T0 ROADWAYS SHALL BE PROVIDED WTH CURB CUTS EXTENDING AT LEAST 2 FT BEYOND EACH OF THE FIRE LANE. NFPA-1:18.2.3.4.6.3 ADJACENT STREET / ROADWAY, ACGESS DRIVE OR PARKING ACESS DRVE / o ey
. THE DESIGN AND USE IF TRAFFIC CALMING DEVICES SHALL REQUIRE APPROVAL BY THE AHJ AND COPP ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT. NFPA-1:18.2.3.4.7 ISLE AND A BLUE REFLECTIVE PAVEMENT MARKER (RPM) SHALL BE INSTALLED O g
- BHERE REQURED BY THE AHJ, APPROVED SIGNS, APPROVED ROADWAY SURFACE MARKING, OR THER APPROVED NOTICES SHALL BE PROVDED AND PROHIT THE OBSTRUCTION THERECF OR IN THE CENTER OF THE TRAVEL LANE OF THE NEAREST ADJACENT STREET / oIS,

5 =1:18.2.3.2, Al )
. THE DESIGNATION OF FIRE LANES OR FIRE ZONES ON PRIVATE PROPERTY SHALL BE ACCOMPLISHED AS SPECIFIED BY THE CITY FIRE CHIEF OR A SUBORDINATE APPOINTED BY HIM T0 e ""L‘Y'.’,'Rﬁﬁﬁﬁk?{gf /°§(,Tf$‘,'§§csﬁ§ffs§¥p3§%m AROUND THE FIRE  PER NEPA "}ngysﬁégpiiv‘éﬁﬁb.ﬁ“aﬁﬂ? I';TTNG';\';?:: }1 Q?&ﬁaﬁf&s“irfﬁ QURED
FERFORM IS DUTY. SIGNS SHALL BE POSTED DESIGNATING SUCH FIRE LANES OR 20RES. COPP CO 9312 ! HYDRANT AS SHOWN WHEN THE FIRE HYDRANT IS LOCATED WTHIN SIX (69 RESTRAINED BACK 10 THE POINT OF SERVICE.
LANES SHALL BE DESIGNATED BY YELLOW THERMOPLASTIC PAINT, STRIPING, OR MARKING OF CURBS AND ROADWAY BETWEEN EACH FIRE LANE; SIGN(S) SHALL BE PROVIDED. SEE FIRE FEET OF THE EOGE OF PAVENENT OF A PUBLIC 7 FACE OF CURE OF Au 2. ADNSTABLE PIPE JACKS / SUPPORY FIERS AS APPROVED BY THE CITY PER SHOP

LANE DETAL. . '
. FIRE LANE SIGN(S) SHALL BE 1B’BY 247, SHALL BE MARKED WiTH FREESTANDING SIGNS WITH THE WORDING 'NO PARKING FIRE LANE BY ORDER OF THE FIRE DEPARTMENT*OR SMILAR ACCESS ORIVE, PARKING ACCESS DRIVE / AISLE OR “TURNING RADIUS’ oS SuEMITTAL SHALL BE PROVIDED AT LOCATIONS AS SHOMN OR AS OTHERWSE

WORDING. SUCH SIGNS SHALL BE 12 IN BY 18 IN WITH WHITE BACKGROUND AND RED LETTERS AND SHALL BE A MAXIMUM OF SEVEN FEET IN HEIGHT FROM THE ROADWAY 10 BE THE : a\n . AANTSESYIEA':_LN;E a u}m:mg) 1)1 m‘]%-gg" RADIUS AROUND THE FIRE 3. ALL LOW FLOW NETER PIPING SHALL BE BRASS OR COPPER
PUACE NOTES O PLAK: & WATER SOPPLY HR FRE PROTECTON. EIER, TeMPOR AT OB PERMANENT, SHALL BE UADE, AVALAGLE S SO0N As CONBUSTILES MATERIAL ACCUMULATES 6~ FIRE HYDRANT GATE VALVE SHALL BE INSTALLED AS CLOSE AS POSSBLE 4 PIPING AND ASSEMELY SHALL BE PANTED WITH UNEAR POLYURETHANE COATNG OR

: : j . TO THE SUPPLY MAIN, SHOULD THE DISTANCE FROM THE SUPPLY MAN-TO. ~  CITY APPROVED EQUAL BASED UPON MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATION PER
NFPA-1:16.4.3.1.1 .
36, WHERE UNDERGROUND WATER MAINS AND HYDRANTS ARE TO BE PROVIDED, THEY SHALL BE INSTALLED, COMPLETED, AND IN SERVICE PRIOR TO COMMENCING CONSTRUCTION WORK ON ANY THE FIRE HYORANT LOCATION EXCEED THENTY (20) FEET THEN A SECOND GATE  APPLICATON. - o GATES T0 BE CHAINED AND LOCKED
STRUCTURE. NFPA-1:16.4.31.3 VALVE IS REQUIRED TO BE INSTALLED AT THE HYDRANT. : .

. IT 1S NOT INTENDED TO PRORIBIT THE CONSTRUCTION OF NONCOMBUSTIBLE STRUCTURE FOUNDATION ELEMENTS, SUCH AS FOUNDATIONS AND FOOTINGS, PRIOR TO THE COMPLETION OF

UNDERGROUND WATER MAINS AND HYDRANTS, NFPA~1:A.16.4.3.1.3
. AN APPROVED WATER SUPPLY CAPABLE OF SUPPLYING THE REQUIRED FIRE FLOW FOR FIRE PROTECTION SHALL BE PROVIDED T0 ALL PREMISES UPON WHICH FACILITIES, BUILDINGS, OR

PORTIONS OF BUILDING ARE HEREAFTER CONSTRUCTED OR MOVED INTO THE JURISDICTION. THE APPROVED WATER SUPPLY SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 18.4 FIRE FLOW

REQUIREMENTS FOR BUILDINGS. NFPA-1:18.3.1. FIRE FLOW CALCULATIONS FOR MANUAL FIRE SUPPRESSION PURPOSES ARE REQUIRED TO BE PROVIDED IN ACCORDANCE WiTH NFPA-1:18.4.
. FIRE FLOW CALCULATIONS MUST BE PROVIDED ON SEPARATE SHEETS PRIOR 10 APPROVAL ON ENGINEERING PERMITS. FIRE FLOWS MUST BE SIGNED AND SEALED BY A PROFESSIONAL

NOTES:
1. FIRE HYDRANT SHALL HAVE A MINIMUN 5 %"BOTTOM VALVE WITH A 4 %
PUMPER NOZZLE AND TWO (2) 2 %"HOSE NOZZLE OUTLETS. FIRE HYDRANT

STEGN=ES O3

[
~

S
S @

T
=]

2]
> & 5 2

}35.

18820 PINES BLVD

PEMBROKE PINES, FL

WEST PINES PLAZA

~N

=)
PROJECT NAME

®

ENGINEER.

. THE FIRE FLOW TEST MUST BE WTNESSED BY A PEMBROKE PINES FIRE INSPECTOR. PLEASE CALL (954) 499-9560 TO COORDINATE A TEST DATE AND TIME,

. THE NUMBER AND TYPE OF FIRE HYDRANT AND CONNECTIONS TO OTHER APPROVED WATER SUPPLIES SHALL BE CAPABLE OF DELIVERING THE REQUIRED FIRE FLOW AND SHALL BE PROVIDED
AT APPROVED LOCATIONS. NFPA-1:18.5.1

. PLEASE DEPICT ALL NEW AND EXISTING FIRE HYDRANTS, FIRE DEPARTMENT CONNECTIONS (FDC), AND FIRE LINE BACKFLOW DEWICES. K A GROUND SIGN ASSEMBLY DETAIS

. FIRE HYDRANTS AND CONNECTIONS TO OTHER APPROVED WATER SUPPLIES SHALL BE ACCESSBLE TG THE FIRE DEPARTMENT. — =

. FIRE HYDRANTS AND CONNECTION TO APPROVED WATER SUPPLIES MUST BF INSTALLED AND MAINTAINED IN A MANNER THAT ALLOWS THE FIRE DEPARTMENT TO ACCESS THE WATER SUPPLY . i ’E $lgn Post with 3" x_7 ga. Square Anchior $lgn Post whh Triangular Silp Base
POINT WITHOUT BEING DELAYED BY FENCES, SIGNS, AND OTHER OBSTRUCTIONS, NFPA-1:18.5.2 @

.

=¥=1
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. FIRE HYDRANTS SHALL BF LOCATED NOT MORE THAN 12 FT. FROM THE FIRE DEPARTMENT ACCESS ROAD. NFPA-1:18.5.1.6

. WHERE REQUIRED BY THE AHJ, FIRE HYDRANTS SUBJECT TO VEHICULAR DAMAGE SHALL BE PROTECTED UNLESS LOCATED WITHIN A PUBLIC RIGHT OF WAY. NFPA-1:18,5.8 s

. FIRE HYDRANTS SHALL BE MARKED WITH AN APPROVED REFLECTOR AFFIXED TO OR PROXIMATE TO THE FIRE HYDRANT WHERE REQUIRED BY THE AHJ. NFPA-1:18.5.10.1 iy \‘s

. FIRE HYDRANTS IN ZONING CLASSIFICATIONS WITH LOWER RESIDENTIAL ZONING THAN R-3 SHALL BE INSTALLED ON A MINIMUM OF A SIX~INCH LOOPED WATER LINE IN CITY RIGHTS—OF—WAY f BWEP“ FREQRHT
OR EASEMENTS WTHIN 400 FEET OF THE ENTRANCE OF ANY FUTURE BUILDING AS MEASURED ALONG STREETS OR ALLEYS. COPP CO 93.25 (A) PEMBROKE PINES. FL

. FIRE HYDRANTS IN ZONING CLASSIFICATIONS R-3 AND ALL RESIDENTIAL CLASSIFICATIONS WITH GREATER DENSITY THAN R-3 SHALL BE INSTALLED ON A MINIMUM OF AN EIGHT~ INCH LOOPED 012863

WATER LINE IN CITY RIGHTS-OF -WAY OR EASEMENTS AND WITHIN 300 FEET OF THE ENTRANCE OF ANY FUTURE BUILDING AS MEASURED ALONG STREETS OR ALLEYS. COPP CO 93.25 () s

. FIRE HYDRANTS IN ALL COMMERCIALLY AND BUSINESS ZONED AREAS SHALL BE INSTALLED ON A MINIMUM OF AN EIGHT —INCH LOOPED WATER LINE IN CITY RIGHTS—OF-WAY OR EASEMENTS o

AND SHALL NOT BE SPACED NOT FURTHER THAN 500 FEET APART AS MEASURED ALONG STREET OR ALLEYS, COPP CO 93.25 (C)

. FIRE HYDRANTS 4 1 INCH STREAMER CAP SHALL FACE THE NEAREST ROADWAY, SHALL BE BETWEEN 24 INCHES AND 30 INCHES ABOVE GROUND, AND REQUIRE A BLUE REFLECTOR IN I
CENTER OF ROADWAY IN FRONT OF THE HYDRANT. COPP CO 93.25 (E) PR TR PRI

. NO TREE, BUSH, HEDGE, OR SHRUB, SHALL BE PLANTED WTHIN 15 FEET DIAMETER OF A HYDRANT AND LOCATED SUCH THAT THE HYDRANT SHALL BE FULLY VISIBLE FROM THE STREET. LS S ¥ 5%

COPP CO 93.25 (F)

. IN EVERY CASE, AT LEAST TWO FIRE HYDRANTS SHALL BE WITHIN 400 FEET OF THE ENTRANCE OF ANY FUTURE BUILDING, AND BE SPACED 500 FEET APART THROUGHOUT. MEASUREMENTS
TAKEN AS THE FIRE TRUCK TRAVELS.

. COPP CO 93.25 (G) ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT VERIFICATION REQUIRED.

. BUILDINGS WTH STANDPIPES/SPRINKLERS REQUIRE A FIRE HYDRANT WITHIN 100 FEET OF EACH STANDPIPE/SPRINKLER FIRE DEPARTMENT CONNECTION, COPP €O 93.25 (D) AND
NFPA-14:6.4.5.4 (2016 £D.) s

. PLACE NOTES ON PLAN: FIRE DEPARTMENT CONNECTIONS SHOULD BE LOCATED AND ARRANGED SO THAT HOSE LINES CAN BE READILY AND CONVENIENTLY ATTACH WATHOUT INTERFERENCE Ehak ,

FRON NEARBY OBJECTS, INCLUDING BULDINGS, FENCES POSTS, OR OTHER DEPARTMENT CONNECTIONS, NFPA—14:6.4.5.1.1 (2016 ED.) .

. FIRE DEPARTMENT CONNECTIONS SHALL BE VISIBLE AND RECOGNIZABLE FROM THE STREET OF NEAREST POINT OF FIRE DEPARTMENT APPARATUS ACCESSIBILITY OR ON THE STREET SIDE OF . =
BUILDING. NFPA-14:6.4.5.1 (2016 ED.)

. FIRE DEPARTMENT CONNECTIONS SHALL ALSO BE SHOWN ON SAME SIDE OF THE STREET AS THE FIRE HYDRANT.

. EACH FIRE DEPARTMENT CONNECTION TO SPRINKLER SYSTEMS SHALL BE DESIGNED BY A PERMANENT SIGN CONSTRUCTED OF WEATHER RESISTANT METAL OR RIGID PLASTIC MATERIALS WTH
REQ AND WHITE LETTERS , HAVNG RAISED OR ENGRAVED LETTERS AT LEAST 1 IN. IN HEIGHT ON PLATE OF FITTED READING SERVICE SIGN THAT SHALL BE ATTACHED T0 THE EXTERIOR OF

THE BUILDING ADJACENT TO THE CONNECTION OR ON THE CONNECTION, SECURED WITH SUBSTANTIAL AND CORROSION RESISTANT FASTENERS-FOR EXAMPLE, AUTOSPKR, OPEN SPRINKLER,

$langtat $46 Bens Rattertios 0
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AND STANDPIPE AS APPLICABLE. NFPA-14:6.4.5.2. (2016 ED.

. THE FIRE DEPARTMENT CONNECTION SHOULD BE LOCATED NOT LESS THAN 18 IN. NOR MORE THAN 48 IN. ABOVE THE LEVEL OF THE ADJOINING GROUND, SIDEWALK, OR GRADE SURFACE.
NFPA-14:6.4.6 (2016 ED.)

. NOTE: PEMBROKE PINES FIRE DEPARTMENT REQUIRES FDC TO BE INSTALLED AT 3 FT. ABOVE GRADE.

. THE POINT OF SERVICE FOR THE FIRE LINE MUST BE SHOWN AND LABELED ON THE WATER CIVIL SHEETS (THIS IS THE TIE IN WHERE THE WATER IS BEING USED EXCLUSIVELY FOR THE
SPRINKLER/STANDPIPE SYSTEM).

. ANY UNDERGROUND WORK COMMENCING AT THE POINT OF SERVICE SHALL BE PERFORMED BY A LICENSED CONTRACTOR AS SPECIFIED N FSS 633.102.

. BACKFLOW PREVENTION VALVES. MEANS SHALL BE PROVIDED DOWNSTREAM OF ALL BACKFLOW PREVENTION VALVES FOR FLOW TESTS AT SYSTEM DEMAND. NFPA-13:8.17.4.6.1. THE FULL
FLOW TEST OF THE BACKFLOW PREVENTION VALVE CAN BE PERFORMED WITH A TEST HEADER OR OTHER CONNECTION DOWNSTREAM OF THE VALVE. A BYPASS AROUND THE CHECK VALVE IN
THE FIRE DEPARTMENT CONNECTOR LINE WTH A CONTROL VALVE IN THE NORMALLY CLOSED POSITION CAN BE AN ACCEPTABLE ARRANGEMENT. WHEN FLOW TO A VISIBLE DRAIN CANNOT NOT
BE ACCOMPLISHED, CLOSED LOOP FLOW CAN BE ACCEPTABLE IF A FLOWMETER OR SITE GLASS IS INCORPORATED INTO THE SYSTEM TO ENSURE FLOW. NFPA-13:A.8.17.4.6.1

. NOTICE REQUIRED FOR STRUCTURES WITH LIGHT-FRAME TRUSS-TYPE CONSTRUCTION FOR NEW AND EXISTING STRUCTURES, EFFECTIVE 12-13-09. DECLARE IF STRUCTURE(S) ARE TO BE

] B.E.S PROJ. No: BC=2212
{35, ety avssmidy o s ba
A Sraate Aprotrian DATE: _ DECEMBER /2022

DRAWN 8Y:

DESIGNED BY:

CHECKED BY:

CONSTRUCTED WTH LIGHT-FRAME TRUSS-TYPE CONSTRUCTION: (PLEASE PROVIDE A DETAIL ON SITE PLANS ADDRESSING TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION AND PLACARD TO BE POSTED) FAC
69A-60.0081
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. ALL APARTMENT BUILDINGS, COMMERCIAL BUILDINGS, INDUSTRIAL BUILDINGS, AND MULT-STORY BUILDINGS WiTHIN THE CITY SHALL BE NUMBERED WTH THE STREET ADDRESS, FRONT & REAR
AND/OR SIDE DOORS, WITH THE NUMBERS BEING NOT LESS THAN SIX, NOR MORE THAN NINE INCHES IN HEIGHT. THE NUMERALS SHALL CONTRAST WTH THEIR BACKGROUND AND BE KEPT
FREE OF OBSTRUCTIONS. COPP CO 52.10

Legmr
AIvm
Y |

P HP- Digitally signed

H igitally signéd b
a&nt‘;l a bybRats U;fa.egasch
. NUMBERS TO BE MAINTAINED IN A CONSPICUOUS PLACE WHERE THEY CAN BE SEEN AND READ FROM THE STREET. COPP CO 52.10 (D)

: X 05
BE¥Eh (ot ceon
10:52:20-04'00
. ALL SUPPORT/SIGN POSTS SHALL CONFORM TO CURRENT BROWARD COUNTY TRAFFIC ENGINEERING DIVISION (BCTED) STANDARDS FOR SQUARE TUBE SIGN POSTS WITH EITHER A SQUARE ",
S

: - - I
ANCHOR OR TRIANGULAR SLIP BASE PER BCTED GROUND SIGN ASSEMBLY DETALS: EEiE =i

. IN_ALL NEW AND EXISTING BUILDINGS, MINIMUM RADIO SIGNAL STRENGTH FOR FIRE DEPARTMENT COMMUNICATIONS SHALL BE MAINTAINED AT A LEVEL DETERMINED BY THE AW, I?i:ege:"‘dh':o?:‘;ﬂbdigilolly
NFPA-1:11.10.1. THE OWNER'S REP OR GC SHALL CONDUCT A PRELIMINARY INITIAL ASSESSMENT TO DETERMINE IF THE MINIMUM RADIO SIGNALS STRENGTH FOR FIRE DEPARTMENT 9 y

COMMUNICATION IS IN COMPLIANCE WITH BROWARD COUNTY STANDARDS. A Bosch, £iL. on the
. PRIOR T0 ANY TESTING, THE OCCUPANCY SHALL BE STRUCTURALLY COMPLETED WTH ALL INTERIOR PARTITIONS, WNDOWS AND DOORS INSTALLED. IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT THE STRUCTURE te odjocer ¢ seol.
IS EQUIPPED WTH AN INFRASTRUCTURE TO ALLOW FOR INSTALLATION IF IT IS LATER DETERMINED THAT A BDA IS REQUIRED. Printed copies of this

. AN ASSESSMENT WILL BE CONDUCTED BY THE OWNER'S REP OR GC TO DETERMINE IF THE MINIMUM RADIO SIGNALS STRENGTH FOR FIRE DEPARTMENT COMMUNICATION IN THE OCCUPANCY IS document ore not considered

date  description  no.
IN COMPLIANCE, IN ACCORDANCE WTH NFPA-1:11.10.1 AND NFPA-72:24.5.2.2.1 THROUGH NFPA-72:24.5.2.2.3.

3, signed ond seoled ond the

: \ shorteut—targets—by—id\IMMAGA30R4z_nQodm2sfixtcKrRilni-X\SHARED BC PROJECTS\2022\BC-2212 Retoil Pembroke Pines, FLACAD\C-16 FIRE NCTES.dw:
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APPLICABLE BUILDING CODES:

FLORIDA BUILDING CODE:

* FLORIDA BUIDING CODE (FBC) — 2020 CURRENT

* FLORIDA PLUMBING CODE — 2020 CURRENT EDITION
= FLORIDA FUEL CODE - 2020 CURRENT EDITION

= FLORIDA ELECTRICAL CODE — 2020 CURRENT EDITION
*  FLORIDA MECHANICAL CODE -~ 2020 CURRENT EDITION

FIRE CODES:

= NFPA NATIONAL FIRE PROTECTION ASSOCIATION

= NFPA NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE

* NFPA 101 — LIFE SAFETY CODE.

* 2020 EDITION OF FLORIDA FIRE PREVENTION CODE.
ACGESSIBILITY CODES:

« FLORIDA ACCESSIBILITY CODE — 2020 CURRENT
* EDITION AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT

FLORIDA BUILDING CODE

FBC 2020 - 1006.1.4 REQUIRED ILLUMINATION SHALL BE ARRANGED SO THAT THE
FAILURE OF ANY SINGLE LIGHTING UNIT WILL NOT RESULT IN AN ILLUMINATION LEVEL
IN ANY DESIGNATED AREA OF LESS THAN 0.2 FOOTCANDLE.

FBC - 1006.2.1 EMERGENCY LIGHTING FACILITIES FOR MEANS OF EGRESS SHALL BE
PROVIDED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THIS SECTION FOR THE FOLLOWING:

1. EVERY BUILDING OR STRUCTURE WHERE REQUIRED IN TABLE 1006. FOR
THE PURPOSE OF THIS REQUIREMENT, EXIT ACCESS SHALL INCLUDE ONLY
DESIGNATED STAIRS, AISLES, CORRIDORS, RAMPS, ESCALATORS AND
PASSAGEWAYS LEADING TO AN EXIT. FOR THE PURPOSES OF THIS
REQUIREMENT SHALL BE PERMITTED TO BE USED FOR SUCH STAIR SHAFT
AND VESTIBULE POWER SUPPLY.

FBC - 1006.2.3.1 EMERGENCY ILLUMINATION SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR A PERIOD OF
1.5 HOURS IN THE EVENT OF FAILURE OF NORMAL LIGHTING. EMERGENCY LIGHTING
FACILITIES SHALL BE ARRANGED TO PROVIDE INITIAL ILLUMINATION THAT IS AT LEAST
AN AVERAGE OF 1 FOOTCANDLE AND A MINIMUM AT ANY POINT OF 0.1 FOOTCANDLE
MEASURED ALONG THE PATH OF EGRESS AT DOOR LEVEL. ILLUMINATION LEVELS
SHALL BE PERMITTED TO DECLINE TO 0.6 FOOTCANDLE AVERAGE AND A MINIMUM AT
ANY POINT OF 0,06 FOOTCANDLE AT THE END OF THE EMERGENCY LIGHTING TIME
DURATION. A MAXIMUM-TO-MINIMUM ILLUMINATION UNIFORMITY RATIO OF 40:L
SHALL NOT BE EXCEEDED.

FBC - 1006.2.3.2 THE EMERGENCY LIGHTING SYSTEM SHALL BE ARRANGED TO
PROVIDE THE REQUIRED ILLUMINATION AUTOMATICALLY IN THE EVENT OF ANY
INTERRUPTION OF NORMAL LIGHTING, SUCH AS ANY FAILURE OF PUBLIC UTILITY OR
OTHER QUTSIDE ELECTRICAL POWER SUPPLY; OPENING OF A CIRCUIT BREAKER OR
FUSE OR ANY MANUAL ACT(S}, INGLUDING AGCIDENTAL OPENING OF A SWITCH
CONTROLLING NORMAL LIGHTING FACILITIES.

FBC - 1006.2.3.3 EMERGENCY GENERATORS PROVIDING POWER TO EMERGENCY
LIGHTING SYSTEMS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH NFPA 110. STORED
ELECTRICAL ENERGY SYSTEMS WHERE REQUIRED IN THIS CODE SHALL BE
INSTALLED AND TESTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH NFPA 111.

FBC - 1006.2.3.4 BATTERY-OPERATED EMERGENCY LIGHTS SHALL USE ONLY
RELIABLE TYPES OF RECHARGEABLE BATTERIES PROVIDED WITH SUITABLE
FAGILITIES FOR MAINTAINING THEM IN A PROPERLY CHARGED CONDITION.
BATTERIES USED IN SUCH LIGHTS OR UNITS SHALL BE APPROVED FOR THEIR
INTENDED USE AND SHALL COMPLY WITH CHAPTER 27 OF THE FLORIDA BUILDING
CODE, BUILDING.

FBC - 1014.3 COMMON PATH OF EGRESS TRAVEL. IN OCCUPANCIES OTHER THAN
GROUPS H-1, H-2 AND H-3, THE COMMON PATH OF EGRESS TRAVEL SHALL
NOT EXCEED 75 FEET (22 860 MM). IN GROUP H-1, H-2 AND H-3
OCCUPANCIES, THE COMMON PATH OF EGRESS TRAVEL SHALL NOT EXCEED
25 FEET (7620 MM). FOR COMMON PATH OF EGRESS TRAVEL IN
GROUP A OCCUPANCIES HAVING FIXED SEATING, SEE SECTION 1025.8.
EXCEPTIONS:
1. THE LENGTH OF A COMMON PATH OF EGRESS
TRAVEL IN GROUP B, F,M AND S OCCUPANCIES SHALL NOT BE MORE THAN
100 FEET (30 480 MM), PROVIDED THAT THE BUILDING IS EQUIPPED
THROUGHOUT WITH AN AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM INSTALLED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 903.3.1.1.

FBC - 1014.4.1 (AISLES) GROUPS B AND M. IN GROUP B AND M OCGUPANCIES, THE
MINIMUM CLEAR AISLE WIDTH SHALL BE DETERMINED BY SECTION 1005.1 FOR
THE OCCUPANT LOAD SERVED, BUT SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 36 INCHES.
EXCEPTION: NONPUBLIC AISLES SERVING LESS THAN 50 PEOPLE, AND NOT
REQUIRED TO BE ACCESSIBLE BY CHAPTER 11 NEED NOT EXCEED 28 INCHES IN
WIDTH.

FBC - 1015.1 EXIT OR EXIT ACCESS DOORWAYS REQUIRED. TWO EXITS OR EXIT
ACCESS DOORWAYS FROM ANY SPACE SHALL BE PROVIDED WHERE ONE OF THE
FOLLOWING CONDITIONS EXISTS:

1. THE OCCUPANT LOAD OF THE SPACE EXCEEDS THE VALUES IN TABLE
1014.1

2. THE COMMON PATH OF EGRESS TRAVEL EXCEEDS THE LIMITATIONS OF
SECTION 1013.3.

3. WHERE REQUIRED BY SECTIONS 1014.3, 1014.4 AND 101 4.5 TABLE 1014.1
SPACES WITH ONE MEANS OF EGRESS. OCCUPANGY: M MAXIMUM
OCCUPANT LOAD: 50

FBC - 1016.1 TRAVEL DISTANCE LIMITATIONS. EXITS SHALL BE LOCATED ON EACH
STORY SUCH THAT THE MAXIMUM LENGTH OF EXIT ACCESS TRAVEL,

MEASURED FROM THE MOST REMOTE POINT WITHIN A STORY TO THE
ENTRANCE ALONG THE NATURAL AND UNOBSTRUCTED PATH OF EGRESS
TRAVEL, SHALL NOT EXGEED THE DISTANCES GIVEN IN TABLE 1015.1.

TABLE 101 5.1 EXIT ACCESS TRAVEL DISTANCE.

OCCUPANCY: M WITH SPRINKLER SYSTEM: 250 FEET

FBC - 1017.2 CORRIDOR WIDTH. THE MINIMUM CORRIDOR WIDTH SHALL BE AS
DETERMINED IN SECTION 1005.1, BUT NOT LESS THAN 44 INCHES.

FBC - 1017.3 DEAD ENDS. WHERE MORE THAN ONE EXIT OR EXIT ACCESS
DOORWAY ARE REQUIRED, THE EXIT ACCESS SHALL BE ARRANGED SUCH THAT
THERE ARE NO DEAD ENDS IN THE CORRIDORS MORE THAN 20 IN LENGTH.
TABLE 101 6.1 CORRIDOR FIRE-RESISTANCE RATING.

OCCUPANCY: OGCUPANT LOAD SEWED BY CORRIDOR REQUIRED
FIRE-RESISTANCE RATING (HOURS)

M GREATER THAN 30 WITH SPRINKLER SYSTEM: 0

NATIONAL FIRE PROTECTION ASSOCIATION

NFPA - 7.2.1.2.4 MINIMUM DOOR WIDTH. DOOR OPENINGS IN MEANS OF EGRESS
SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 32 INCHES IN CLEAR WIDTH.

NFPA - TABLE A.7.6 COMMON PATH, DEAD-END, AND TRAVEL DISTANCE LIMITS (BY
OCCUPANCY)

COMMON PATH LIMIT: SPRINKLED, 100 FT

DEAD-END LIMIT: SPRINKLED, 20 FT

TRAVEL DISTANCE LIMIT: SPRINKLED, 250 FT

NFPA - 7.2.1.3.1 THE ELEVATION OF THE FLOOR SURFACE ON BOTH SIDES OF A
DOOR SHALL NOT VARY BY MORE THAN 1/2 IN.

NFPA - 7.2.1.3.2 THE ELEVATION OF THE FLOOR SURFACES REQUIRED BY 7.2.1.3.1

A. THE AGGREGATE GROSS AREA SHALL BE THE TOTAL GROSS AREA OF

ALL FLOORS USED FOR MERCANTILE PURPOSES.

WHERE A MERCANTILE OCCUPANCY IS DIVIDED INTO SECTIONS,

REGARDLESS OF FIRE SEPARATION, THE AGGREGATE GROSS AREA
SHALL INCLUDE THE AREA OF ALL SECTIONS USED FOR SALES
PURPOSES.

C. AREAS OF FLOORS NOT USED FOR SALES PURPOSES, SUCH AS AN
AREA USED ONLY FOR STORAGE AND NOT OPEN TO THE PUBLIC,
SHALL NOT BE COUNTED FOR THE PURPOSES OF THE
CLASSIFICATIONS IN 36.1.4.2.1(1), 36.1.4.2.1{2), AND 36.1.4.2.1 (3), BUT
MEANS OF EGRESS SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR NASALS AREAS IN AM
DANCE WITH THEIR OCCUPANCY AS SPECIFIED BY OTHER CHAPTERS
OF THIS CODE.

NFPA -36.1.4.2.4 WHERE A NUMBER OF TENANT SPACES UNDER DIFFERENT
MANAGEMENT ARE LOCATED IN THE SAME BUILDING, THE AGGREGATE GROSS
AREA FOR SUB CLASSIFICATION SHALL BE ONE OF THE FOLLOWING:

1. WHERE TENANT SPACES ARE NOT SEPARATED, THE AGGREGATE
GROSS FLOOR AREA OF ALL SUCH TENANT SPACES SHALL BE

USED IN DETERMINING CLASSIFICATION PER 36.1.4.2.1.

2. WHERE INDIVIDUAL TENANT SPACES ARE SEPARATED BY FIRE
BARRIERS WITH A 2-HOUR FIRE RESISTANCE RATING, EACH TENANT
SPACE SHALL BE INDIVIDUALLY CLASSIFIED.

3. WHERE TENANT SPACES ARE SEPARATED BY FIRE BARRIERS WITH A
1-HOURS FIRE RESISTANCE RATING AND THE BUILDING IS PROTECTED
THROUGHOUT BY AN APPROVED, SUPERVISED AUTOMATIC
SPRINKLER SYSTEM IN ACCORDANCE WITH 9.7.1 .1(1 ), EACH TENANT
SPACE SHALL BE INDIVIDUALLY CLASSIFIED.

4. THE TENANT SPACES IN A MALL BUILDING IN AGCORDANCE WITH
36.4.4 SHALL BE GLASSIFIED INDIVIDUALLY.

NFPA -36.2.2.2.1 DOORS COMPLYING WITH 7.2.1 SHALL BE PERMITTED.

NFPA -36.2.2.2.2 LOCKS COMPLYING WITH 7.2.1.5.4 SHALL BE PERMITTED
ONLY ON PRINCIPAL ENTRANCE EXIT DOORS.

NFPA -36.2.2.2.4 DELAYED-EGRESS LOCKS COMPLYING WITH 7.2.1.6.1 SHALL
BE PERMITTED.

NFPA -36.2.2.2.5 ACCESS-CONTROLLED EGRESS DOORS COMPLYING WITH
7.6.1.6.2 SHALL BE PERMITTED IN BUILDINGS PROTECTED THROUGHOUT BY AN
APPROVED, SUPERVISED FIRE DETECTION SYSTEM IN ACCORDANGE WITH
SECTION 9.6 OR AN APPROVED AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM IN
ACCORDANCE WITH 9.7.1.1 (1)

NFPA -36.2.2.2.6 WHERE HORIZONTAL OR VERTICAL SECURITY GRILLES OR
DOORS ARE USED AS A PART OF THE REQUIRED MEANS OF EGRESS FROM A
TENANT SPACE,SUCH GRILLES OR DOORS SHALL COMPLY WiTH 7.2.1.4.1.4.

NFPA -36.2.2.7.1 EXIT PASSAGEWAYS COMPLYING WITH 7.2.6 SHALL BE
PERMITTED.

NFPA -36.2.2.7.2 EXIT PASSAGEWAYS IN A MALL BUILDING SHALL BE
PERMITTED TO ACCOMMODATE THE FOLLOWING INDEPENDENTLY:

1. THE PORTION OF THE OCCUPANT LOAD ASSIGNED TO THE EXIT
PASSAGEWAY FROM ONLY THE PEDESTRIAN WAY

2. THE LARGEST OCCUPANT LOAD ASSIGNED TO THE EXIT PASSAGEWAY
FROM A SINGLE TENANT SPACE

NFPA -36.2.5.2 DEAD-END CORRIDORS SHALL COMPLY WITH 36.2.5.2.1 OR
36.2.5.2.2.

NFPA -36.2.5.2.1 IN BUILDINGS PROTECTED THROUGHOUT BY AN APPROVED.
SUPERVISED AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM IN ACCORDANGE WITH

NFPA - 36.2.5.11 EXIT ACCESS IN CLASS A AND CLASS B MERCANTILE
QCCUPANCIES THAT ARE PROTECTED THROUGHOUT BY AN APPROVED,
SUPERVISED AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM IN ACCORDANCE WITH 9.7.1.1(1),
AND EXIT ACCESS IN ALL CLASS C MERCANTILE OCCUPANCIES, SHALL BE
PERMITTED TO PASS THROUGH STOREROOMS, PROVIDED THAT THE FOLLOWING
CONDITIONS ARE MET:

1. I NOT MORE THAN 50 PERCENT OF EXIT ACCESS SHALL BE PROVIDED
THROUGH THE STOREROOM.
. THE STOREROOM SHALL NOT BE SUBJECT TO LOCKING.
. THE MAIN AISLE THROUGH THE STOREROOM SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 44
INCHES WIDE.
4. THE PATH OF TRAVEL THROUGH THE STOREROGM, DEFINED WITH FIXED
BARRIERS, SHALL BE DIRECT AND CONTINUOUSLY MAINTAINED IN AN
UNOBSTRUCTED CONDITION.

W N

NFPA - 36.3.3.1 GENERAL. INTERIOR FINISH SHALL BE IN ACCORDANGE WITH
SECTION 10.2.

NFPA - 36.3.3.2 INTERIOR WALL AND CEILING FINISH. INTERIOR WALL AND CEILING
FINISH MATERIALS COMPLYING WITH SECTION 10.2 SHALL BE CLASS A OR
CLASS B.

NFPA - 36.3.3.3.2 INTERIOR FINISH IN EXIT ENCLOSURES SHALL BE CLASS | OR
CLASS Il

NFPA - 36.3.4.2 INITIATION. INITIATION OF THE REQUIRED FIRE ALARM SYSTEM
SHALL BE BY ANY ONE OF THE FOLLOWING:

1. MANUAL MEANS IN ACCORDANCE WITH 9.6.2.1 (1)

2. AN APPROVED AUTOMATIC FIRE DETECTION SYSTEM THAT COMPLIES WITH
9.6.2.1 (2) AND PROVIDES PROTECTION THROUGHOUT THE BUILDING; PLUS
A MINIMUM OF ONE MANUAL FIRE ALARM BOX IN AGCORDANCE WITH
9.6.2.5

3. AN APPROVED AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM THAT COMPLIES WITH
9.6.2.1(3) AND PROVIDES PROTECTION THROUGHOUT THE BUILDING; PLUS
A MINIMUM OF ONE MANUAL FIRE ALARM BOX IN ACCORDANCE WITH
9.6.25

NFPA - 36.3.4.3.1 OCCUPANT NOTIFICATION. DURING ALL TIMES THAT THE
MERCANTILE OCCUPANCY IS OCCUPIED, THE REQUIRED FIRE ALARM SYSTEM,
ONCE INITIATED, SHALL PERFORM ONE OF THE FOLLOWING FUNCTIONS:

1. IT SHALL ACTIVATE AN ALARM IN ACCORDANCE WITH 9.6.3 THROUGHOUT
THE MERCANTILE OCCUPANCY. POSITIVE ALARM SEQUENCE IN
ACCORDANCE WITH 9.6.3.4 SHALL BE PERMITTED.

2. INSHALL ACTIVATE AN ALARM SIGNAL IN A CONTINUOUSLY ATTENDED
LOCATION FOR THE PURPOSE OF INITIATING EMERGENCY ACTION, BY
PERSONNEL TRAINED TO RESPOND TO EMERGENCIES, AS FOLLOWS:

A EMERGENCY AGTION SHALL BE INITIATED BY MEANS OF LIVE VOICE
PUBLIC ADDRESS SYSTEM ANNOUNCEMENTS ORIGINATING FROM THE
ATTENDED LOCATION WHERE THE ALARM SIGNAL IS RECEIVED.

s. THE LIVE VOICE PUBLIC ADDRESS SYSTEM SHALL BE PERMITTED TO BE
USED FOR OTHER ANNOUNCEMENTS, PROVIDED THAT THE EMERGENCY
ACTION USE TAKES PRECEDENCE OVER ANY OTHER USE.

NFPA - 36.3.4.3.2 EMERGENCY FORCES NOTIFICATION. EMERGENCY FORCES
NOTIFICATION SHALL BE PROVIDED AND SHALL INCLUDE NOTIFYING THE
FOLLOWING:

1. THE FIRE DEPARTMENT IN ACCORDANGE WITH 9.6.4
2. THE LOCAL EMERGENCY ORGANIZATION, IF PROVIDED

NFPA - 36.3.5.1 MERCANTILE OCCUPANCIES SHALL BE PROTECTED BY AN
APPROVED AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM IN ACCORDANCE WITH 9.7.1 .1(1) AS
FOLLOWS:

1. THROUGHOUT ALL MERCANTILE OCCUPANCIES THREE OR MORE STORIES

9.7.11 (1), DEAD-END CORRIDORS SHALL NOT EXGEED 50 FT. IN HEIGHT
SHALL BE MAINTAINED ON BOTH SIDES OF THE DOORWAY FOR A DISTANGE OF 2. THROUGHOUT ALL MERGANTILE OCCUPANGIES EXCEEDING 12,000 SQ. £T
FBC - 1006.2.3.5 THE EMERGENGY LIGHTING SYSTEM SHALL BE EITHER . : FT.
CONTINUOUSLY IN OPERATION OR SHALL BE GAPABLE OF REPEATED AUTOMATIC NOT LESS THAN THE WIDTH OF THE WIDEST LEAF. NFPA -36.2.5.2.2 IN ALL BUILDINGS NOT COMPLYING WITH 36.2.5.2.1, DEAD- IN GROSS AREA
OPERATION WITHOUT T AL INTERVENTI END CORRIDORS SHALL NOT EXCEED 240 IN, 3. THROUGHOUT STORIES BELOW THE LEVEL OF EXIT DISCHARGE WHERE
NFPA - 7.2.1.3.3 THRESHOLDS AT DOORWAYS SHALL NOT EXCEED 13MM SUCH STORIES HAVE AN AREA EXCEEDING 2,500 SQ. FT. AND USED FOR
172" IN.) IN HEIGHT. SALE, STORAGE, OR HANDLING OF COMBUSTIBLE GOODS AND :
FBC - 1006.3.1 EXITS SHALL BE MARKED BY AN APPROVED SIGN READILY VISIBLE ( : :
FROM ANY DIRECTION OF EXIT ACCESS. EVERY EXIT SIGN SHALL BE SUITABLY NFPA - 36.2.5.3 COMMON PATHS OF TRAVEL SHALL BE LIMITED AS FOLLOWS: MERGHANDISE 0 ﬂ
ILLUMINATED BY A RELIABLE LIGHT SOURCE. EXTERNALLY AND INTERNALLY NFPA - 7.2.1.3.4 RAISED THRESHOLDS AND FLOOR LEVEL CHANGES IN 4. THROUGHOUT MULTIPLE OCCUPANGIES PROTECTED AS MIXED < N
ILLUMINATED SIGNS SHALL BE VISIBLE IN BOTH NORMAL AND EMERGENCY LIGHTING. EXGESS OF 6.3 MM ((1/4” IN) AT DOORWAYS SHALL BE BEVELED WITH A 1. COMMON PATHS OF TRAVEL SHALL NOT EXGEED 75 FT. IN MERCANTILE OCCUPANCIES IN AGCORDANCE WITH 6.1.14 WHERE THE CONDITIONS OF _ 8510
EXCEPTION: MAIN EXTERIOR EXIT DOORS THAT OBVIOUSLY AND CLEARLY ARE SLOPE NOT STEEPER THAN 1IN 2. OCCUPANCIES CLASSIFIED AS LOW OR ORDINARY HAZARD. 36.3.5.1 (), 36.3.5.1 Z), OR 36.3.5.1(3) APPLY TO THE MERCANTILE Jz
IDENTIFIABLE AS EXITS 2. COMMON PATHS OF TRAVEL SHALL NOT EXCEED 100 FT. IN MERCANTILE OCCUPANGY o o° Z
: NFPA - 7.5.4.1 AREAS ACCESSIBLE TO PEOPLE WITH SEVERE MOBILITY OCCUPANCIES CLASSIFIED AS LOW OR ORDINARY HAZARD WHERE THE L
IMPAIRMENT, OTHER THAN IN EXISTING BUILDINGS, SHALL HAVE NOT LESS THAN BUILDING IS PROTECTED THROUGHOUT BY AN APPROVED SUPERVISED
FBC - 1006.3. PLAGEMENT SHAL H THAT NO POINT IN AN EXIT
AC%ESQOSSRQR{“D%V&?S'?,Z' Excgss OF TﬁE A ALTES suc TWO AGCESSIBLE MEANS OF EGRESS, UNLESS OTHERWISE PROVIDED IN 7.5.4.1.2 AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM IN ACGORDANCE WITH 9.7.1.1(1) (D 0 14
VIEWING DISTANGE OR 100 FEET WHIGHEVER IS LESS, FROM THE NEAREST SIGN. THROUGH 7.5.4.1.4. 3. COMMON PATHS OF TRAVEL SHALL NOT BE PERMITTED IN MERCANTILE W u
i OGCUPANGIES CLASSIFIED AS HIGH HAZARD. W L
FBC - 1006.3.9 SIGNS INSTALLED AS PROJECTIONS FROM A WALL OR CEILING WITHIN E‘;ﬁg SES\;‘ISGWS'LES"_‘E m&;?fgg%gfﬁ“&%; fg’éi?g;‘% ?ED%T'?\E%ET HE z W
THE MEANS OF EGRESS SHALL PROVIDE VERTICAL CLEARANGE NO LESS THAN 80 Z - i
INGHES FROM THE WALKING SURFAGE. FROM ONE ANOTHER NOT LESS THAN ONE-HALF THE LENGTH OF THE MAXIMUM NFPA - 36.2.5.4 AISLES LEADING TO EAGH EXIT SHALL BE REQUIRED, AND THE il 1
OVERALL DIAGONAL DIMENSION OF THE BUILDING OR AREA TO BE SERVED, AGGREGATE WIDTH OF SUGH AISLES SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN THE REQUIRED o0
FBC - 1014.2 EGRESS THROUGH INTERVENING SPACES. EGRESS FROM A ROOM OR MEASURED IN A STRAIGHT LINE BETWEEN THE NEAREST EDGE OF THE EXIT WIDTH OF THE EXIT. o n_ u
SPACE SHALL NOT PASS THROUGH ADJOINING OR INTERVENING ROOMS OR AREAS, Do L EXIY ACCESS DOORS, UNLESS OTHERWISE PROVIDED IN7.5.4.2.1 N Oy 0
EXCEPT WHERE SUCH ADJOINING ROOMS OR AREAS ARE AGCESSORY TO TREAREA | |  THROUGH7.5.4.23. s NE
SERVED; ARE NOT A HIGH H-HAZARD OGCUPANCY AND PROVIDE A DISCERNIBLE NFPA - 36.2.5.5 REQUIRED AISLES SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 36 INCHES IN N |_ . 0
PATH OF EGAESS TRAVEL 10 AN EXIT. LBRESS SHALL NOT PASS THAOLGH NFPA - 7.5.4.2.2 THE REQUIREMENT OF 7.5.4.2 SHALL NOT APPLY TO BUILDING CLEAR WIDTH. 5 U) 0y
KITCHENS, STORAGE ROOMS, CLOSETS OR SPACES USED FOR SIMILAR PURPOSES. PROTECTED THROUGHOUT BY AN APPROVED. SUPERVISED AUTOMATIC =] we | o
AN EXIT AGCESS SHALL NOT PASS THROUGH A ROOM THAT CAN BE LOGKED TO SPRINKLER SYSTEM IN AGCORDANGE WITH SECTION 9.7 NFPA - 36.2.5.6 IN GLASS A MERCANTILE OCCUPANCIES, NOT LESS THAN ONE = W -2
PREVENT EGRESS, MEANS OF EGRESS FROM DWELLING UNITS OR SLEEMING AREAS NFPA - 36.1.4.2.1 MERGANTILE OGGUPANGIES SHALL BE SUBCLASSIFIED AS AISLE OF A 60 INGH MINIMUM WIDTH SHALL LEAD DIRECTLY TO AN EXIT. < i
: FOLLOWS: g
g‘;ﬁ,:;g‘g;g“‘” THROUGH OTHER SLEEPING AREAS, TOILET ROOMS OR NFPA - 36.25.7 IN OTHER THAN BULK MERCHANDISING RETAIL BUILDINGS, IF 3 ;
: 1. CLASS A - ALL MERGANTILE OCCUPANCIES HAVING AN AGGREGATE GROSS THE ONLY MEANS OF CUSTOMER ENTRANGE IS THROUGH ONE EXTERIOR WALL )
AREA OF MORE THAN 30,000 SQ. FT. OF THE BUILDING, TWO-THIRDS OF THE REQUIRED EGRESS WIDTH SHALL BE 2
LOGATED IN SUCH WALL. a
NFPA - 36.1.4,2.2 FOR THE PURPOSE OF THE CLASSIFICATION REQUIRED IN 3
36.1.4.2.1, THE REQUIREMENTS OF 36.1.4.2.2(A), 36.1.4.2.2(8), AND /
36.1.4.2.2(C) SHALL BE MET. 2 Comm
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9/5/2023 21:84:49, ARCH'D (36.00 x 24.00 Inches) , 1:1.00253

DRAFTING SYMBOLS ABBREVIATIONS
AB. ANCHOR BOLT INT. INTERIOR, INTERMEDIATE
DOORTYPE ACOUST  ACOUSTICAL J. JOINT
DOOR TAG AFF. ABOVE FINISH FLOOR LAM. LAMINATED
HARDWARE AC. AIR CONDITIONING LF LINEAR FEET
ALUM. ALUMINUM LG. LONG, LARGE
APPROX.  APPROXIMATELY MAS. MASONRY
WINDOW TAG ARCH.  ARCHITECT/ARCHITECTURAL max. MAXIMUM
8D. BOARD MECH.  MECHANICAL
EQUIPMENT TAG g'l:EG- EE&S}L”G MFR. MANUFACTURER
- MIN, MINIMUM
gb‘KG- géﬁgK'NG MISC. MISCELLANEOUS
h KEY NOTE TAG : M.O. MASONRY OPENING
. g.é)és. ggATFmé OF STEEL MTD MOUNTED
- MTL. METAL
@ PARTITION TYPE TAG BTM. BOTTOM N NORTH
Cu. CONTROL JOINT NO. ¢ NUMBER
O camner NS NOTTOSCALE
| ROOM NUMBER CEM. CEMENT(TIOUS) oD Ve G DRAN
ROOM cG CORNER GUARD oo ON CENTER
[ ooo /] ROOM TAG CL. CLEAR
cL.C CENTERLINE OPNG.  OPENING
CLG. CEILING EL P Eﬁm&
DETAIL N CMU. CONCRETE MASONRY UNIT .
“ - NUMBER co CLEAN OUT PLAS. PLASTER, PLASTIC
000 DETAIL TAG COL. COLUMN PLYWD. PLYWOOD
i T NUMBER CONC.  CONCRETE PTD. PAINTED
SHEET NUMBE CONST.  CONSTRUCTION QUAN QUANTITY
CONT. CONTINUOUS R RADIUS; RISER
TITLE CONTR.  CONTRACTOR RD. ROOF DRAIN
DETAIL SYMBOL CPT. CARPET REINF. REINFORCING
SR o, oume RESL.  RESLENT
DEMO DEMOLITION RESIL. 1L
DESCRIPTION DET. DETAL REV REVISION, REVERSE
$— DATUM SYMBOL DIA. DIAMETER RM. ROOM
ELEV: ON. DOWN RO. ROUGH OPENING
DIM. DIMENSION RQMTS.  REQUIREMENTS
DETAIL NUMBER DS. DOWNSPOUT RTS. REHAB TO SUIT
DWG. DRAWING RTU ROOF TOP UNIT
SECTION SYMBOL EA. EACH RWL  RAINWATER LEADER
SHEET NUMBER EB. EXPANSION BOLT g%HED gg{‘fggbgwp
EFS EXTERIOR INSULATION D.
£ EXPANSION JOINT SF SQUARE FEET, STOREFRONT
m DETAIL NUMBER EL. ELEVATION (FLOOR) gw gmﬁﬂﬁ
ELEVATION SYMBOL ELEV. ELEVATION ‘
ELEC. ELECTRICAL SMS. SHEET METAL SCREW
SHEET NUMBER Q. EQUAL SPECS  SPECIFICATIONS
EQUP.  EQUPMENT 5Q SQUARE
EXIST. EXISTING SQ. FT. SQUARE FOOT/FEET
4 BXP. EXPOSED, EXPANSION S8. SERVICE SINK, STAINLESS STL
DETAIL NUMBER EXT. EXTERIOR STD. §$EEIDARD
FD. FLOOR STL L
3 A-000 1 INTERIOR ELEVATION SYMBOL Flg FII\EIJSH DRAIN STOR STORAGE
SHEET NUMBER FL. FLOOR STRUCT.  STRUCTURAL
Fs. FLOOR SINK SUSP. SUSPENDED
2 e FOOT. FEET TEL TELEPHONE
TG FOOTING TOM TOP OF MASONRY
REVISION NUMBER FURN. FURNISHED TOS. TOP OF STEEL
GC. GENERAL CONTRACTOR T THICKINESS)
DRAWING REVISIONS GA. GAUGE; GYPSUM ASSOC. TYP. TYPICAL
GALY GALVANIZED uL UNDERWRITERS LABORATORY
GEN. GENERAL UNO. UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE
o GLASSIGLAZING:GLUE 3cr 3%51 COMPOSITION TILE
_ _ _ _ GYP.BD.  GYPSUM BOARD :
COLUMN GRID BUBBLE @ H. HIGH VERT VERTICAL
HB HOSE BIBB VIF VERIFY IN FIELD
HC HANDICAPPED w WIDTH; WASTE; WEST; WIRE
HOW. HARDWARE wi WITH
HM. HOLLOW METAL W.C. WATER CLOSET
HORIZ.  HORIZONTAL WD. WwooD
HT. HEIGHT WiH WATER HEATER
HVAC.  HEATING VENTILATING & WWF. WELDED WIRE FABRIC
INSTLD.  INSTALLED
INSUL.  INSULATION

TYPICAL GENERAL NOTES APPLICABLE THROUGHOUT THE STORE

1.0RAWINGS, PROJECT MANUAL, SPECIFICATIONS AND APPLICABLE
ADDENDUM AND BULLETINS COMPRISE THE CONSTRUCTION
DOCUMENTS. CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE TO NOTIFY THE
ARCHITECT WHEN DISCREPANCIES ARE FOUND IN THE DOCUMENTS.

2. VERIFY EXISTING CONDITIONS. NOTIFY ARCHITECT IMMEDIATELY OF
ANY DISCREPANCIES BEFORE GOMMENCEMENT OF WORK. OR BID.

3. ALL WORK TO CONFORM TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF MUNICIPAL,
LOCAL, COUNTY, STATE AND FEDERAL LAWS, AS WELL AS ANY OTHER
GOVERNING AGENGIES, WHETHER OR NOT DEPICTED IN DRAWINGS OR
SPEGIFICATIONS.

4. MAINTAIN A CURRENT AND COMPLETE SET OF CONTRACT
DOCUMENTS AT THE JOB SITE. UPDATE "RECORD SET - AS BUILT
DRAWING" WITH PROGRESS OF CONSTRUCTION. PROVIDE OWNER WITH
AGCURATE "AS BUILT RECORD* AT CONCLUSION OF PROJECT. BY G.C.

5. MAINTAIN A TELEPHONE AND FAX MACHINE WITH WORKING PHONE
LINES THROUGHOUT THE PROGRESS OF THE WORK.

6. DRAWINGS ARE NOT TO BE SCALED FOR INFORMATION.

7. ERECT AND MAINTAIN ALL SAFETY PROVISIONS AS REQUIRED BY
EXISTING FIELD CONDITIONS THROUGHOUT THE ENTIRE PROGRESS OF
THE WORK. THIS INCLUDES ALL SAFEGUARDS FOR WORKERS AND THE
GENERAL PUBLIG, AND BARRICADES FOR SAFETY INGLUDING POSTING
WARNING SIGNS ENFORCING REGULATIONS AND PROTECTION OF
PROPERTY,

8. ALL CONGEALED WOOD, PLYWOOD, WOOD BLOCKING, ETC. TO BE
FIRE RETARDANT TREATED. NO REGULAR WOOD SHOULD BE USED IN
THIS PROJECT. IF ALL POSSIBLE USE NON COMBUSTIBLE BLOCKING
WHERE REQUIRED.

9. CHECK ALL HEIGHTS AND POSSIBLE CEILING CONDITIONS FOR
CLEARANCE OF DUCTWORK AND ALL OTHER CONSTRAINTS TO ASSURE

THE LOGATION AND SIZE OF ALL SYSTEMS AND ITEMS TO BE INSTALLED.

ANY DISCREPANGIES ARE TO BE BROUGHT TO THE ATTENTION OF THE
ARCHITECT AND ENGINEER IN WRITING IMMEDIATELY BEFORE
PROCEEDING WITH THE WORK.

10. PRIOR TO GLOSING OF ANY CEILINGS, ALL MECHANICAL SYSTEMS
{L.E.. HVAC, PLUMBING, SPRINKLER AND ELECTRICAL) ARE TO BE
INSPECTED AND WHERE REQUIRED, TESTED BY LOCAL AUTHORITIES
AND/OR TESTING AGENCIES HAVING JURISDICTION TO INSURE THEIR
PROPER INSTALLATION AND FUNCTION.

1. HEIGHTS ARE DIMENSIONED IN RELATIONSHIP TO THE FINISHED
FLOOR, UNLESS SPECIFICALLY NOTED.

13, ALL MEP AND FIRE SPRINKLER WORK IS TO BE COORDINATED
WITH ALL OTHER TRADES AND MILLWORK, EQUIPMENT, OWNER
FURNISHED ITEMS, ETC. SPRINKLER HEAD COVERS TO MATCH SOFFIT
COLOR OR WQOOD FINISH.

14.  COORDINATE ALL TELEPHONE WORK WITH OWNERS
REPRESENTATIVE AND LOCAL TELEPHONE COMPANY BEFORE STARTING
WORK.

15.  COORDINATE EQUIPMENT, MILLWORK AND MEP PLANS FOR
LOCATIONS OF ALL FLOOR DRAINS, TRENCH DRAINS, FLOOR SINKS,
GREASE TRAPS, INDIRECT WASTE PIT, EQUIPMENT, FURNITURE AND
BELOW GRADE SERVICES & LOCATIONS.

16.  COORDINATE ALL BELOW SLAB WORK WITH MEP &
REFRIGERATION DRAWINGS AND EQUIPMENT GUTS. REVIEW EXISTING
CONCRETE AND FOUNDATION DRAWINGS & CONDITIONS AND
COORDINATE ALL LOCATIONS WITH WORK BY OTHERS.

17, SHOP DRAWINGS ARE TO BE COORDINATED WITH ALL EXISTING
CONDITIONS AND WORK BY OTHER TRADES. SEE SPEGIFICATIONS FOR
FURTHER INFORMATION. SUBMIT SHOP DRAWINGS OF APPLICABLE
ITEMS

FOR APPROVAL AT BUILDING DEPT,

18, ALL WORK SHOWN ON THESE DRAWINGS IS INCLUDED IN THIS
CONTRACT UNLESS SPECIFICALLY NOTED OTHERWISE. INGLUDE IN
ORIGINAL BID.

19, ALL GYPSUM BOARD TYPE "X" {INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMTED TO
GEILINGS, SOFFITS, FASCIAS, GOLUMN ENCLOSURES, ETC.) ARE TO BE
TAPED, SANDED, PRIMED AND PAINTED, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

20.  THE ARCHITECT OF RECORD HAS NOT BEEN RETAINED FOR ANY
FIELD SUPERVISION OR INSPEGTION; HIS RESPONSIBILITY IS LIMITED TO
PREPARATION OF THE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS.

21. CONTRACTORS SHALL VERIFY AND BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL
DIMENSIONS AND CONDITIONS ON THE JOB AND ARCHITECT'S OFFICE
MUST BE NOTIFIED OF ANY VARIATIONS FROM THE DIMENSIONS AND
GONDITIONS SHOWN BY THESE DRAWINGS.

22. ALL. CONSTRUCTION, DIMENSIONS AND DETAILS SHALL CONCUR
WITH AND BE COORDINATED WITH ALL EQUIPMENT CUTS, CONTRACTOR
TO VERIFY IN FIELD PRIOR TO COMMENCING ANY WORK.

23. ALL MATERIALS AND CONSTRUCTION TO BE INCORPORATED IN THE
WORK SHALL BE IN STRICT ACCORDANCE WITH THE LATEST EDITION OF
THE A.S.T.M. SPECIFICATIONS APPLICABLE, AND TO CONFORM WITH
THE STANDARDS AND RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE VARIOUS TRADE
INSTITUTES (A.C.I, ALS.C. etc)). ALL. MATERIAL INCORPORATED INTO THE
WORK SHALL BE NEW.

24. CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ADEQUATELY BRACING
AND PROTECTING ALL WORK DURING CONSTRUCTION AGAINST
DAMAGES, BREAKAGE, COLLAPSE, DISTORTIONS AND OFF-ALIGNMENT
ACCORDING TO APPLICABLE CODES, STANDARDS AND GOOD
PRACTICE.

25. ALL NOTES HEREIN MENTIONED WITH THOSE ON THE VARIOUS
DRAWINGS SHALL APPLY TO ALL DRAWINGS AND FORM PART OF THE
CONTRACT.

26. EAGH CONTRACTOR WILL BE HELD STRICTLY RESPONSIBLE FOR HIS
WORK. ANY DISCREPANGIES ON THE PLANS OR DETAILS SHALL 8E
CALLED TO THE ATTENTION OF THE ARCHITECT PRIOR TC PROCEEDING
WITH ANY WORK.

27. ALL EXITS SHALL BE KEPT READILY ACCESSIBLE AND
UNOBSTRUCTED AT ALL TIMES. STORE WILL REMAIN IN OPERATION/
OPEN DURING CONSTRUGTION.

28. ALL PENETRATIONS OF COOLERS AND FREEZERS SHALL BE SEALED
WITH EXPANDABLE FOAM INSULATION BOTH INSIDE AND QUTSIDE AND
METAL FLANGE FITTING OR SIMILAR FINISH PLATES TO BE PROVIDED.

29. PLAGE EXPANSION & CONTROL JOINTS IN GWB, STUGCO, AND
SURFAGES PER MANUFACTURES RECOMMENDATION AND
SPEGIFIGATIONS.

30. ALL NEW PENETRATIONS REQUIRED TO EXTERIOR ENVELOPE OF
BUILDING STRUCTURE BY G.C. NO EXCEPTIONS. SEAL AND PROVIDE
RODENT PROOF PROTECTION.

CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE TO DOCUMENT ANY CHANGES OR
VARIATIONS FROM PERMIT SET. GONTRACTOR IS RESPONS!BLE TO
PROVIDE AS BUILT PLANS, SPECS AND INFORMATION REQUIRED TO
DOCUMENT ANY CHANGES. A MINIMUM OF 2 SETS OF PLANS SHOULD BE
PROVIDED FOR RECORDS. (BY G.C)

32. TERMITE PROTECTION NOTE:

ALL DISTURB SOIL SHALL HAVE PRE-CONSTRUCTION TREATMENT
PROTECTION AGAINST SUBTERRANEAN TERMITES. THE RULES AND
LAWS AS ESTABLISHED BY THE FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF
AGRICULTURE AND CONSUMER SERVICES SHALL BE DEEMED AS
APPROVED WITH RESPECT TO PRE-CONSTRUCTION SOIL TREATMENT
FOR PROTECTION AGAINST SUBTERRANEAN TERMITES. A CERTIFICATE
OF GOMPUANCE SHALL BE ISSUED TO THE BUILDING DEPARTMENT BY
THE LICENSED PEST CONTROL COMPANY THAT CONTAINS THE
FOLLOWING STATEMENT

33.  CLEAN AND PAINT ALL EXPOSED WELDS TYPICAL.

JAS 82523
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DOOR HARDWARE AND HANDLES NOTES: 7'-2" CLEAR 12 3
Design No. U465 [~ RODF STRUCTURE £ES TYPICAL ACCESORY EE_FLODR PLAN E 5 8. 4
m Nonbearing Wall Rating—1 HR. STRUCT. DECK FBC 11-4.13.9 Door Hardware. Handles, pulls, latches, locks, and other LAYOUT FOR § ]
— operating devices on accessible doors shall have a shcpe that is easy to RESTROOMS iz s
grasp_with one hand and does not require tight grasping, tight pinching, ' % ﬂ:' 58
JOILET ACCESSORIES =
or twisting of the wrist to operate. Lever—operated mechanisms, push—type BY BOBRICK OR EQUAL [is) egg §§
1 T mechanisms, and U-shaped handles are acceptable designs. When sliding = -3 g i
= - o doors are fully open, operating hardware shalf be exposed and usable from  «3 @1 DOUBLE ROLL PAPER HOLDER B-285 5% 28 =
both sides. Hardware required for accessible door passage shall be wal O aE
2 GRAB BARS BY WATER CLOSET: B490x36, B490x42 §
N L—(3) #6 SELF mounted no higher than 48 inches (1220 mm) above finish floor. 94 @ * * E B I
N (3) #6 SELF DRILLING | SCREWS E SLEAR FADITS F2) (3) 1 STAINLESS STEEL MIRROR B 1656(18x20) 43
@ DRILLING SCREWS = -
| J @ L1 1 SOAP DISPENSER
[ 3 5/8" 20 ca wm. r MOUNTING HEIGHTS: it~ <® ® -
METAL STUDS. (TYP.) BRACE AT 48" 0. Light switches, electrical outlets, thermostots and other environmental el - (5) 1 PAPER TOWEL HOLDER B-35903
- - (1)46 SELF DRILLING (TYPICAL @ ALTERNATE SIDES) controls would meet Section 100.205(c)(3)(ii) if operable parts of the
P P
ety gvg')“ controls are located no higher than 48 inches, and no lower than 15
I i inches, above the floor. If the reach is over an obstruction (for NOTE:
| example, an overhanging shelf) between 20 and 25 inches in depth, the PAINT WALLS WITH NON ABSORBBENT EPOXY
| p ging p
h—t -~ 2 maximum height is reduced to 44 inches for forward approach; or 46 inches PAINT, SEAL FLOORS WITH NON ABSORBENT,
A for side approach, provided the obstruction (for example, a kitchen base NON SLIPERY STAIN SYSTEM IF TILE IS NOT INSTALLED
: " P . RESTROOMS FLOOR PLAN
cabinet) is no more than 24 inches in depth. Obstructions should not
L 1, 1 _ extend more than 25 inches from the wall beneath a control (See SCALE 1/47 = 1=
CELING SEE REFLECTED. CEILING PLAN Figure FHAG-2.)
REFLECTED CEILING PLAN L
ar—(1 3-5/8 in. wid in), 1-174
e forresd o Ho. 36 WS (i) aue hewh, seched 1o Aot and caling wi estenirs AND SPECS."FOR TYPE VVLL: AND SPECS. FOR TYPE
24 in. OC max.
1 Ceiling N .28 MSG mi 1 width to vod! —0" 0"
"w ;’n;“s“:ﬂ‘ﬂ.‘?»‘;r’;mt l‘l"?!llﬂ:r;:‘:l'.ﬁlﬂ in. to l"clcnwan. u.wlll l‘:llddin"ﬂml:k (’O 0" AFF L') (8 0" IN RESTROOMS) HANDICAP_NOTES NO»:(ES
tachad a c cl-'lnng ‘with fasteners spaced 24 in. OC. The wall cladding shall overiap w: 1. MAX. 1/2" DIFF. AT ANY FLOOR LEVEL. 18 x 30 S5
1 " L nRe
Fice Trak Corp. A N @ @ @ 2. ACCESSIBILITY ROUTE FROM R.O.MW. MINIMUM 60", MIRROR .
e ui"':"u'"n'n?&'?.:?m G ian smecad T4 i O a1 {48 back ranume 1/27 TYPE MR. GYP. BD @ ‘ 3. THE_LAYOUT AND DESIGN OF SPACES g (PR ook wrow s 5 Ve oD Bk
:i,l mn inketa’—{Optional}—Minesa! wool or glass fibar b-m partially or completsly fill- DEPICTED ON THE PLANS COMPLY 1 172" ¢ crag ar | ToP oF M ? 3-8 0
ng stud WITH FLORIDA ACCESSIBILITY CODE \i ® p r
Classified 3
o Weboan 'l'“: ':““-:‘3”: el T o ":,]T':.;'Zm..;' o baet i and oo » 5 5/8" METAL STUDS (20 GA) 1997 SECTIONS 4.1.6 ALTERATIONS jouet nssue——— || 4 o
Y stee] scraws space . .
:'.3:"‘% OC i th aid of the board. Jolnts orwntad vertically and Spo gEoz\le E% c. T;a;ucz AS Q?ﬁoﬁis ARCHITECT BARRIERS " e 1K 5 .
taeheg 1o rﬂnn;chlnnnl:wm 1. long, ype S ssel screws spaced 12 in. OC. () & Mo TOLET FLUSH CONTROL 3 T] i Ny J
ypaum Ing.— L y
m‘:’éfxx?&rﬁ?:‘mnc SCX, SHX, WRX. NOTE: ALL WALLS WITH WALL HUNG ON WIDE SIDE AREA OF STALL. 'p?s“p"é'ns":?:s"zJ
Eagle-Gypeum Products—Typs EG-C. ITEMS ARE 20 GA. AT 16" O.C. MAX il 5. wmpl ﬁéb&]ﬁ’gﬁ ;L\J#[?ER LéVATORY SEE FLOOR PLAN | SEE_FLOOR PLAN |
':“J«‘-"'éi‘p'-“um ca—nryvr-';";sbxlwm. TP o GRFRE: METAL RUNNER 20 GA TO PROTECT AGAINST CONTACT
abco Gypeum Co—Ty, ATTACHED WITH 3/16" x(] 2/4" LONG
TAP CONS AT 24° 0.C. (TYPICAL FFL 6. TOILET FLUSH CONTROL ON »
U.L. SYSTEM ND. WLIOS54 I_ WIDE SIDE OF STALL ‘ELEEVATION A *—ELE‘V{?‘TION B’ -
METAL PIPE_THROUGH GYPSUM WALL ASSEMBLY g 7. ALL HANDLES TO BE LEVELER HANDLERS. SCALE 1747 SCALE 1/47 =17=0 b 2
F RATING = {-HR. OR 2-MR, TAP CONS SCREWS AT 0 = N
T RATING = 0-1R, @2 TYPICAL RESTROOMS ELEVATIONS S EIY- 2
L RATING AT AMBIENT = LESS THAN | CF/SO, FT. 2 = EONER
2 Z <
L RATING AT 400'F = LESS THAN 4 CFU/SQ, FT, g DOOR TYPES
" P o 5| INT.PARTITION WALL DETAL S92 EHE
FRON X g SCALE 1 1/2" = 1'—0 o -0 8®
—_— == 3 WZE=EnHTE—
. 20 GA. METAL STUD §Eg£<8'ﬂi
A v - AT 16" 0.C. MAX B cEx0 4 5
= L
FINISH SCHEDULE ANCHOR 3 @ JabE 2 shZig
STUCCO IF REQUIRED $0369
FLOOR WALLS CEILING REMARKS 2x4 WOOD BLOCKING ITIBDS8
< < AREA MATERIAL | FINISH | BASE | MATERIAL _[FINISH | MATERIAL _[FINISH [HG'T M BLOCK WAL i/
RETAIL STORE EXP. CONCRETE | SMOOTH| —— | 1/2" cvp. BD. * | acousmicaL ceimg - 100" | *READY TO PANT CAULKING (TYPICAL) €8 © N g]
BATHROOM veT SMOOTH [ 6" VINYL| M.R. GYP. BD * ACDUSTICAL CEILING - 8-0" | * READY TO PANT ! g8 8 5| 8 8
e — - WALL NOTE:
| Lze PROVIDE 20 GA. METAL STUD
AT AL REST ROOM WALLS. € £ EEEE
< < B RA 1 [
§ - ~ g
i 1. SHALL BE DESIGN DESIGNED AND SUPPORTED AS TO 58 2 o
DOOR SCHEDULE ﬁ — 1 WITHSTAND A LOAD OF NOT LESS THAN 250 POUNDS s s ﬁ il 5
APPLIED AT ANY POINT, DOWNWARD OR HORIZONTALLY. ; < e} El &J
\a o ' DOOR SIZE TYPE MATERIAL DETAIL | THRLD REMARKS 2. GRAB BARS SHALL NOT ROTATE WITHIN THEIR FITTINGS 3 ; .% g 3
4 NO. w H ™ DOOR FRAME 3. ALL EDGES SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM RADIUS OF 1/8 INCH. § & IS ‘%
g
L%PmswmA;Av}sLllt\::E%L;z(w T oL 2 AR SO O |[@sole-s|rsm] o ALUMN. GLSS| ALUMN.  |THIS SHEET| ALUMN. | W/CLOSING DEVICE 25 ol |g g2
G o al al 8
A, MAXIMUX 20° DIAMETER STEEL PIPE (SDHEDULE 10 OR HEAVIER), 3-0" | 68" |1 3/4" A ALUMN. GLSS|  ALUMN IS_SHI A W/CLOSING DEVICE £ 2 o| B @
5. WAKIMA 6 DMWETER COPPER PIPE, @ — . - THIS_SHEET] ALUMN GRAB BAR DETAIL g2 21483
G WOXWN 7 DUAGTER STEEL COWGT. @ | ¥-0 [e-&|13/4] B METAL METAL  ITHIS SHEET| ALUMN. | W/CLOSING DEVICE STEEL DOOR FRAME o T St £3 HEEEE
3. o, WINIWUN 5/E" DEPTH HILTI FS-DNE FIRESIOP SEALANS = IR, FIRE-RATING, @ |30 |es[13/4] 8 METAL METAL [THIS SHEET| ALUMN. | W/CLOSING DEWICE o s weone vave] e YRS
o g v W/CLOSING DEVICE
NOTES + 1. MAXINUR DIRWETER OF OPENING = 221745, ® 3-0" |e-8 |13/4 c WOoD S5.C METAL  [THIS SHEET| ALUMN. | BACOomS M»\E{ré!t JAMB AT MASONRY WALL
2. AMULAR SPACE = MININUM 0%, MAXIMM 2-1/4°. LE 37 = 1=
NOTE: CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY ALL OPENINGS IN FIELD PRIOR TO FINAL o o <
INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS FOR UL NO., WL1054 FABRICATION, OR DIMENSIONAL APPROVAL. PROVIDE MIN. 32" CLEAR WEW CONCRETE SLAE Tt conc s
OPENING AT ANY POINT. OR 34" AS SPECIFIED 44T OWIE L W WHE (M) N . [
STEP 4 - PREPARATION: Al surfaces st ba clean, 30und, dry and frost free prior to application of frestopping materals. 0 ﬂ
‘!T'FZ" HR.ES‘:’OPSEALAN' Apply 8 minimum S/8* or 1-1/4" depth of FS-ONE in the anaufar space around the pene- o e T < > < 2
et fom. Tool excass sealant beyond perister of the opening 112" onto wal surface. Leave compieted seal unds- FINISH HARDWARE SCHEDULE n 5 = = i g __' 4 g a
HG #1 HG #3 3 g
SYSTEM NO, WL207 DOOR 43 TN % 1-3/4" MDXMF - a me | T
_PLASTIC PIPE TI'HOUGH -HR, OR 2-HR, GYPSUN WALL ASSEWBLY DOOR #1 EACH TO HAVE 8
- AL 10 RATING OF WA \SSEMBLY, 2 HA,
I, 0B 2R, (E’W‘AL 10 F* RATIND) L & 2 . Show] EACH TO HAVE: 1 1/2" PRS BUTTS 1279 NRP 4 1/2 X 4 1/2 USP HAGER
PN VIEY SECTION & £ 1 1/2" PAR 179PC 4 1/2" x 4 1/2" BUTTS. 1 SC DEADLOCK B160 N US26D (0 [/) fa)
PLL LS . SECHON &d £ 1 LOCK SET F4ON PRIV. LEVON LEVER 626 SCHLAGE £ a10s pass SHASE e #6 VISOUEEN VAPOR BARRIER— Fix 30" ® 18 0C u Z
1 DOOR STOP CAST 61A22 IVES 1 LATCH SET A10S PASS. LEVON LEVI B
H 1 LeN 1461 CLOSER 27485 SCHUAGE 15" COMPACTED GRAVEL BASE gdL/B\ED%IEDHIEI [t Exist LLI <
“ 1 CHAIN STOP 15F2C IVES 7
1 THRESHOLD PEMKO 2005 AV - 9
HG_#2 3 DOOR SILENCERS 1337A QUALITY L =
DOCR #1 ENTR. FROM STORE AL. & GLASS SLAB EXTENSION DETAIL o™ — <
HDWR BY DOOR MFG SALE 1" = 107 [ay] B
o D- [a)
GENERAL NOTES: o~ 0 9
1. GYPSUM WALL BOARD READY TO RECEWE INTERIOR FINISH y 21 4
(CLASS "C” MIN. FLAME SPREAD). "2 I_ Nﬁ <
[ 2. FIRE EXTINGUISHERS BY G.C. — ONE EVERY 2,500 S.F. TYP o Ny | x
. GYPSUR WALL ASSEWBLY (1-HR. UR 2-MR. FIRE-RATINGI(2-HR. SHOMN), ABC 20§ DRY CHEMICAL. 2 (0 ol w
2, PENCTRATING 1TEN 7O BE ONE OF THE FOLLCYIRG [SEE NOIE WO, 3 BELOY) : * 3. INTERIOR FLAME SPREAD ON FIN!SHES SHALL BE CEILINGS E w g 4
A vy & DIAE';EEI; Py pusTIc FIPEE[LELLLUR AND SOLID COSE). CLASS "B" — WALL CLASS 'C" @ Lu Bl Y
8. MAXIMN 6° DIAUETER CPYC PLASTIC PIPY 4. ALL HINGES TO BE TAMPER PROOF Q2 [C]
[ e %’,‘Aféa i ""?s"c FIFE (CELLULIR 0O SOLID COREL 5. PAINT BATHROOMS WITH EPOXY PAINT 2" « 4" WD. BLOCK [=%
3. HILTL O 642 FIRESTOR COLLAR (SEE TABLE BELOW}. 6. BATHROOM DOORS TO BE PRE-HUNG PAINT FINISH L
w
.s FASIEY AR WAKTING T3 T0 WAL ASSEVALY WITH HLII 1/4° TOGGLER 90T, FISH NOTES DOOR JAMB 2
SEE NOTE M. o
AR L, — - 1. FLOOR: NEW REINF. CONC. SLAB s
[ FiPE DIMETER hrur:x:;‘gzss;:/«r;m D, OF VOONTING TABS mzm-s-mi' READY TO RECENE FINISHES. 3
s L8 2. CEILING: ACOUSTIC 2'x4’ ON EXPOSED GRID. ARMSTRONG =
f: ::g gﬁ' 2:5/8 MINABOARD ITEM 75SB.(12'—0" AFF. RETAIL, 8'-0" INSIDE RESTROOMS) (7
CP_ 642 UG/8* 3 3. WALL: DRYWALL OF THICKNESS SHOWN ON DETALS. — M.R. ' Comm
P62 5/ ) v INSIDE ALL BATHROOMS. READY TO RECEWE FINISHES -
2 16! < Date: 10 10 22
HOTES 1 I. T0 WPEDE COLO SUOKE, PROVIOE 174" DEPTH HILTI FS-OE FIRESTOP SEALANT, e E »
I8 ANMULAR SPACE AROUND FIPE. ': Scale: as sHown
2 MUULAR SPACE = GNLA O, UKL 174" - -
3. CLOSED OR YENTED PIPING SYSTEWS, (ABS, PYC, FRPP = SCHEDULE 40, N I = Drawn: JuLiO A
CPVC = SOR 171, L \@),A\; o Checked: a.u.v.
=2 Appvd: =
. L
INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS FOR UL NO. WL.2078 SHIM SPACE (’I)
SYEP 1 - PREPARATION: Al surtaces must b clean, sound, Sty an0 frost frae paor 10 apptcation of frestopping materiais. GYB. BD. ON L
METAL STUDS o Sheet No.
STEP 2+ Firestop Saslant: To impede Cold smoXa £izce 1/4" depth of FS-ONE Firestop Sealent in annutar space amund O
et PRE- HUNG SOLID WOOD DOORS
STEP 3 - Fusestop Device: Pace iFe Govica aizuno te plastic ps and press e open ends togethar ’ T DQ: A 07
(close) with an audibie *c.4x”. Attach the reguired mounting 1275 around the dewice and secure d to e it
nended fastenars. OF

2023 21:25:03, ARCH full bleed D (24.00 x 36.0



a

J =
5 4y
NOTE: VERIFY DIMENSIONS W/ WINDOW & DOOR wnis “—g §
r WINDOW SCHEDULE MANUFACTURER PRIOR TO INSTALLATION OF BLOCK Z g gﬂ
DOORS AND WINDOWS = OR ORDERING ANY MATERIALS. g 385 28
GENERAL NOTES: ) MARK |__MASONRY OPENING PRESSURES |COMPLY W/ [IMPACT PRODUCT CONTROL "’%5 fs
1. ALLEXTERIOR WINDOWS & DOORS MUST HAVE T| LOCATION NO. [ wiDTH HGT. TYPE D+ D—_|EGRESS CODE |RESISTANT |APPROVAL OR N.O A-| MATERIAL | FINISH REMARKS / LOCATION %; g% 3
N.O.A. OR PRODUCT CONTROL APPROVAL. & =
1 |NOT IN USE [©) * * @ g @
3
2. ALL SINGLE EXTERIOR DOOR SHALL HAVE A LOCK 1 | RETAIL STOREFRONT ABOVE DOOR 6—4" | 2°-0" | FIXED WINDOW * * | NA YES ALUM/GLASS] FACTORY .
TOBE KEY OFFICIATED FROM EXTERIOR W/ A MIN * * =
OF 6,000 POSSIBLE CHANGES OR LOCKING 1T {NOT IN USE @
COMBINATION KEY W/ AN AUXILIARY SINGLE DEAD L at r_qr * X
BOLT HARDENED 8OLT OR INSERTS. 1 [ RETAIL :ISEEEESNI SIDEE - 9'-0" | 9'=1" | Fixen winDow * ' N.A. YES ALUM;GLASS FACTORY
1 | RETAIL NT ABOV 6'=4" | 2°-0" | FIXED WINDOW NA YES ALUM/GLASS FACTORY
3. HINGES ON EXTERIOR OUT SWINGING DOORS 1 | RETAIL STOREFRONT SIDE @ B N * *
SHALL HAVE NON REMOVABLE PINS AND NO 9'-0 FIXED WINDOW N.A. YES ALUM/GLASS| FACTORY
EXPOSED SCREWS. 1 | RETAIL STOREFRONT SIDE & [ g-0" FIXED WINDOW * * ] NA. YES ALUM/GLASS] FACTORY
4. JAMBS OF ALL EXTERIOR OFF SET TYPE IN 1 | RETAIL STOREFRONT ABOVE DOOR 6'—4" 2'—0" | FIXED WINDOW * * N.A. YES ALUM/GLASS FACTORY
SWINGING DOORS SHALL BE RABBETED /-R B " B "
A g v LR 1 | RETAIL STOREFRONT SIDE ® | o-0" | o-1" [Fixep winpow * ¥ | NA YES ALUM/GLASS] FACTORY
THE PURPOSE OF THE STRIKE, AND THE INTEGRITY 1 | RETAIL STOREFRONT SIDE @ [ o-0" | o-1" [Fixep winpow * * | NA YES ALUM/GLASS] FACTORY
OF LOCKS & CHES.
1 | RETAIL STOREFRONT ABOVE DOOR 6'~4" | 27-0" | FIXED WINDOW * * 1 NA. YES ALUM/GLASS| FACTORY
5. ALUMINUM WINDOWS SHALL COMPLY W/ THE an B " * *
ARCHITECTURAL ALUMINUM MANUF. ASSOC. 1 | RETAIL STOREFRONT SIDE 9'-0 9'—1" | FIXED WINDOW N.A. YES ALUM/GLASS! FACTORY
(AAMA) STANDARD FOR FORCE ENTRY RESISTANT 1 | RETAIL STOREFRONT SIDE @ 9'—3" Q' FIXED WINDOW * * N.A YES ALUM/GLASS FACTORY
ALUMINUM HORIZONTAL SLIDING WINDOWS AAMA | " R N
1302-3-1972 AND AMERICAN STANDARD INSTITUTE 1 | RETAIL STOREFRONT ABOVE DOOR 64 2'-0" | FIXED WINDOW &* *& N.A. YES ALUM/GLASS FACTORY
ANSI) A1341-1972 1 | RETAIL STOREFRONT SIDE 9'=3" | 9'=1" | FIXED WINDOW X *r| NA YES ALUM/GLASS] FACTORY
6.  SLIDING GLASS DOORS SHALL COMPLY W/ THE 1 | RETAIL STOREFRONT SIDE @ 5-9” 9'—1 FIXED WINDOW % *D| NA. YES ALUM/GLASS FACTORY
ARCHITECTURAL ALUMINUM MANUF. ASSOCIATION ' " B » v v
) STANDARD o R Ty S 1 | RETAIL STOREFRONT ABOVE DOOR | (1) | 6'~4" | 2'—0" |Fixep winpow ¥ *8 NA. VES ALUM/GLASS] FACTORY
ALUMINUM SLIDING GLASS DOORS AAMA 1 | RETAIL STOREFRONT SIDE {2 [ 5-9" | o=1" [Fixep winoow ak 7| NA YES ALUM/GLASS] FACTORY
1302:3-1972 AND AMERICAN STANDARD INSTITUTE 1 |RETAIL STOREFRONT SIDE {3 hs_12] o FIXED WINDOW 0 Q| Na YES ALUM/GLASS] FACTORY
(ANSI) A 1342-1972 — - A,
4 _ *
7. DOORS & WINDOWS TO BE ALUMINUM & TINTED 1 | RETAIL STOREFRONT ABOVE DOOR | {3) | 5'—4 0’ | FIXED winDow o ¥ o] na YES ALUM/GLASS] FACTORY
GLASS, (VERIFY FINISH WITH OWNER) 1 | RETAIL STOREFRONT SIDE 15°=1/2" FIXED WINDOW ,(,3* | Na YES ALUM/GLASS FACTORY
8. FRONT DOOR AND DOORS LEADING TO EXTERIOR 1 | RETAIL STOREFRONT SIDE 9 | g—a” FIXED WINDOW u:* *w N.A YES ALUM/GLASY FACTORY
SHALLBE PROVIDED W/ A DOOR SCOPE OR VISION 1 | RETAIL STOREFRONT ABOVE DOOR | {59 | 6'=4” | 2'-0" |FIXED WINDOW =* *=| NA. YES ALUM/GLASS FACTORY
: 1 | RETAIL STOREFRONT SIDE 9'—4" | 9'=1" |FIXED wiNDOW T *[ N YES ALUM/GLASS FACTORY
1 | RETAIL STOREFRONT SIDE (9 |&-1057 o'=1" [Fixep winDow 0% | NaA YES ALUM/GLASS| FACTORY
t | RETAIL STOREFRONT ABOVE DOOR | {73 | 6'=4" | 2'-0" |FIXED winDOwW Ik * | NA YES ALUM/GLASS| FACTORY _
-
1 | RETAIL STOREFRONT SIDE 8'-10.5" 9'=1” | FIXED WINDOW ook | Na YES ALUM/GLASS| FACTORY &
1 | RETAIL STOREFRONT SIDE 9'=4.5"| 9'-1" |FIXED wiNDOW 2% 2| Na. YES ALUM/GLASS| FACTORY S
p P z 1 | RETAIL STOREFRONT ABOVE DOOR | €99 | 5'—4" | 2'—0" |FIXED wINDOW Ox *O[ na YES ALUM/GLASS] FACTORY o s
L 1 4 — 8w — 8y o 8
- s IT_'_Lz 1 | RETAIL STOREFRONT SIDE 9'-45"| 9'—1" | FIXED WINDOW ok | NA YES ALUM/GLASS FACTORY 38 HEER g
B B Pl 1 | RETAIL_STOREFRONT — SIDES @y [o—1" | 6'=5" lrixep winoow ot K| N vES ALUM/GLASS FACTORY "o ol ol 4l 2
b ' 43 1 | RETAIL STOREFRONT — SIDES @ |13-6.5"| 6'-5" |FixED wiNDOW Xk * | Na YES ALUM/GLASS| FACTORY ek N BEEEE
k) 1 | RETAIL STOREFRONT — SIDES @ [9o-1" | &=5" |rxep winpow O* *O| NA YES ALUM/GLASS FACTORY £3 PEEE
° s 2 =
. ¢ 1 |RETAIL STOREFRONT — SIDES 66" | 6'-5" | FIXED WINDOW io* ol NA. YES ALUM/GLASS| FACTORY z3 EHEEE
3 il R b 1 | RETAIL STOREFRONT — SIDES @ | 66" | 6—5" |FixeD winDOW Xk HE| YES ALUM/GLASS) FACTORY ¥ 52 : 3¢
g 1 | RETAIL STOREFRONT — SIDES 6—6" | 6-5" |FIXED WINDOW L | NA. YES ALUM/GLASS| FACTORY £g NEEE 3 s
ot ] = 2| o
& 3 1 |RETAIL STOREFRONT - SIDES @ | -6 6'=5" | FIXED WINDOW [ *or| NA YES ALUM/GLASS| FACTORY 7y A E
- S ‘0 oc| W @
— - 1 | RETAIL STOREFRONT — SIDES 6-6" 6'~5" | FIXED WINDOW * * N.A. YES ALUM /GLASS| FACTORY g 2 3 g ol 2l g 9
T4 ] a|
1 [RETAIL STOREFRONT — SIDES 66" | 6'-5" | FIXED WINDOW * * 1 na YES ALUM/GLASS] FACTORY @ A Ad
1 | RETAIL STOREFRONT — SIDES 6'=6" | 6'=5" |FIXED WINDOW * * | NA YES ALUM/GLASS| FACTORY
z z ) 2, 1 | RETAIL STOREFRONT — SIDES &) | 56" | 6-5" |Fixen winDow * * 1 NA YES ALUM/GLASS| FACTORY
- - .
N = 1 [RETAIL_STOREFRONT — SIDES D | 8'-6" | 6'-5" |FIXED wiNDOW * | o | wa YES ALUM/GLASS FACTORY
B o 1 | RETAIL STOREFRONT — SIDES @ | e-6" | &'-5" [Fixep winpow * * | NA YES ALUM/GLASS] FACTORY <
2 = 1 | RETAIL_STOREFRONT — SIDES 6'=6" | 6'=5" |FIXED WINDOW * ¥ | NA YES ALUM /GLASS| FACTORY N , u
1 | RETAIL STOREFRONT — SIDES 39 | e-5" | 5~5" |Fixep winDow * * | na YES ALUM/GLASS] FACTORY 0|3
. 1 | RETAIL STOREFRONT — SIDES 6'—6" | 6'-5" |FIXED WINDOW * ¥ | NA YES ALUM/GLASS] FACTORY < p j
3 i . 1 [ RETAIL STOREFRONT — SIDES &) 166" | 6-5" |Fixep winpow * * | NA YES ALUM/GLASS FACTORY - JE 0
1 | RETAIL STOREFRONT — SIDES 6'=6" | 6'=5" |FIXED WINDOW * * | NA YES ALUM/GLASS FACTORY o o "
& 1 | RETAIL STOREFRONT - SIDES 6'~6" | 6'=5" | FIXED WINDOW * * | Na YES ALUM/GLASS| FACTORY I
| 1 | RETAIL STOREFRONT — SIDES 6'-6" | 6'=5" |FIXED WINDOW * ¥ | Na YES ALUM/GLASS FACTORY m ﬂ 0
2z 2" 2
- Eosa
e B = NOTES: S n.oﬂ 0
T = 1. ALL WINDOWS REOUIRE PRODUCT CONTROL APPROVAL CERTIFICATE. = I- NE | Q
7 7 2. CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE ALL MASONRY OPENINGS PRIOR TO BLOCK WALL & TIE BEAM ERECTION.. g 0o
. z 3. ALL WINDOWS SHALL COMPLY W/ ENERGY CALCULATIONS. g w £11Z
4. COCRDINATE ALL WINDOWS ARCHES WITH WINDOWS MANUFACTURER & BLOCK OPENINGS PRIOR TO WINDOW FABRICATION.. e ng | :
5. VERIFY ALL WINDOW PRESSURES WITH STRUCTURAL PLANS. PRIOR TO ORDERING ANY MATERIALS S W s ;
o 6. VERIFY ALL WINDOW OPENINGS IN FIELD PRIOR TO ORDERING ANY MATERIALS =
¥ 7. COLOR AND FINISH OF WINDOWS AND DOORS TO BE SELECTED BY OWNER. @
u N
) QTY. = QUANTITY OR AMOUNT OF UNITS u'q);
s_'\ *. = WINDOW PRESSURE VARIES REFERENCE STRUTURAL PLANS FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION g
— 5
i w
L]
__I Comm
< Date: o09/05/23
STOHEFHONT ELEVAT'ON ‘: Scale: as sHown
SCALE 1/4" = 1'-0" S Drawn: yutio A.
m Checked: a.u.v.
8. Appvd:  a.y.v.
w
o Sheet No.
(&)
& A-07A
oF
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B

5]
.
Zg 4 e
£§
SOLAR PANEL NOTE: m = ,3
SOLAR PAMEL SYSTEM ON METAL BENCH. REFERENCE STRUCTURAL ENGINEERING PLANS, '3 ~
ELECTRICAL ENGINEERING PLANS, AND SOLAR PANEL SHOP DWGS. FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION. S 'g ~
ANELS WILL HAVE COMPLETE HORIZONTAL SCREEN!NG NOT VISIBLE TG PUBLIC. PERIMETER ng s
— PARAPETS ARE TALLER AND WILL PROVIDE FULL SCREEN NOT VISIBLE FROM UNE OF SIGHT. — 6 g B-_:
@ b .
— e e §x §
“. L. [ & N
C - § B2 3
i 3 gg — g 3
2685, L
— ;é;e =
— §§‘§ PARAPET BEYOND v LIl
&
— 2 RTU — HVAC —
ROOFING SYSTEM. RESTROOM EXHAUST FAN. MIN. 10 -
SEPARATION FROM PARAPET WALL.
RIGID INSULATION. MIN. R—30. REFERENCE MECHANICAL PLAN FOR .
—+ SPECS. AND ADDITIONAL
GALV. METAL DECK. MIN. 2.5, 20 GAUGE. REFERENCE STRUCTURAL INFORMATION.
n LN KR, ENGINECRING PLANS FOR SPECS. AND ADDITIONAL INFORMATION. m:
ST a
S -
. ¥ o~ -
: G A~ Tz AN N =
- \—A FIRE [SPRINKLER LINE BEYOND. REF. FIRE SPRINKLER SHOP DWGCS. _' 5/8" SMOOTH STUCCO FINISH. OYER C.M.U
CONCRETE BLOCK. FOLLOW UL SYSTEM U905
— WEATHER PRCOF — RECESSED — FLUSH MOUNTED LIGHT FIXTURES. FOR CONSTRUCTION. MINIMUM 2 FIRE RATED
T SYSTEM. ALL CELLS VOIDED TC BE FILLED
LIGH] GAUGE GALVAMIZED METAL FRAMING SYSTEM. REFERENCE STRUCTURAL ENGINEERING PLANS W WITH COREFILL 500. TO INCREASE THERMAL
i AND [SHOP DWGS. FOR ADDITIONAL (NFORMATION AND DETAILS. STEEL JOIST LEDGER. REFERENCE m: H RATING AND FIRE RESISTANCE.
STRUCTURAL ENGINEERING PLANS FOR
5/8'] SMODTH STUCCO FINISH. OVER PAPER BACKED METAL LATH MOUNTED ON 5/8" EXTERIOR SPECS. AND ADDITIONAL INFORMATION. —t CMU WALL. REFERENCE STRUCTURAL
- F.R. PLYWOCD. ALL PLYWOOD OR WOOD USED IN CONCEALED CONDITIONS MUST FIRE RATED. EMGINEERING PLANS FOR SPECS. AND
[P OPEN WEB STEEL JOIST SYSTEM. - ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.
PROVIDE PERIMETER 4"CONTINUOUS VENT. REFERENCE STRUCTURAL ENGINEERING
PLANS FOR SPECS., WITH SHIP DWGS. FRO ] _§
'; NOTE: PROVIDE 30"x 30" ACCESS HATCH AT 10° 0.C. AND AT ALL CONTROL VALVES, SWITCH OR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.
; COVERED | CONYROL POINTS. VERIFY IN FIELD AND PROVIDE AS REQUIRED. ] | EXTERIOR
1 WALKWAY i | o B QUTSIDE
P 3 B W |
| d
b/ E l -
L |
IMPAET RESISTANT STORE FRONT SYSTEM. REFERENCE STRUCTURAL ENGINEERING PLANS FOR
N CALCULATIONS AND SHOP DWGS. FOR ADDITIONAL DETAILS. -
B
i A
O2i §%
— e -
JECPHES
INTERIOR OF STRUCTURE — 0 FZ8s
95420
57 REINF. CONC. SLAB OVER| Y Lu z i} =1
35 MILL V.5, GVER COMPACT 57 RENF COMC_ SLAB OVER @ -0 8®
PLL AS REQUIRED. 5 MILL V.P. OVER COMPACT - w z QT —
FILL &S REGUIRED Z<Eom® g ..
= stoe e o 1 ST aUTSy
R, SR . T T I 3 - R - . S T L B N . PRENE RN 7 DO N R . ST 4 2 (o] Eggﬁé
: i Qshzis
. c 2
- : 505690

127 MIN. CONTINUOUS THICKEN EOGE CONTINUOUS FOUNDATION FOR CMU WALL.

FOR SIDEWALK. REFERENCE STRUCTURAL REFERENCE STRUCTURAL ENGINEERING an 5] 2| g gl o
ENGINEERING PLANS FOR SPECS. AND PLANS FOR SPECS. AND ADDITIONAL BB "6 = 2| s s
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION, INFORMATION. B o | 8| 5 & <
CONTINUOUS FOUNDATION FOR CMU WALL.
R RS bl YN SOEEE
NFORMATION. -2 m | 3] 3 7
1 Y OVERALL BUILDING SECTION _ & 5
23 <] 8| ol =
A o
s 218 5 3
sTucco S g T\ Qg
cg N
sTucco VARIES. MIN. 4' AF. ROOF e 2 % é & 2
P
A 2y TNl ™ o i, St S o , =R
AND COUNTER FLASHING COUNTER FLASHING zE AR
INTERIOR EXTERIOR == COATED BASE SHT COATED BASE SHT g P s
OF RETAIL STORE NALED 34" 0.C NAILED 34" 0.C —
- TWO_PLY COMPOSITION TWO PLY COMPOSITION
Co BASE FLASHING 8" MIN BASE FLASHING 8" MIN
3 PLY BUILT UP_ROOFING
OVER 2" ZONOLITE —
1—1/2" INSULPERM ( OR SIMILAR)
94t BUILT UP ROOFING OVER OYER PREFORATED METAL
- 0
FROM CENTER OF BEAM TO CENTER OF COLUMN CMU BLOCK WALL — RIGID INSULATION U w0
ALUMN. SILL H < 0 4
1/2° GW.B ON 1" x 3" PT HH . ] > S S
FURRINGS @ 16" O.C 5/8" sTUCCO = — —I a o
4 8" BLOCK WALL a . — Jg
2 . Y A : g R R R R AR R KKK 1 —8" BLock waLL 0ne [a]
5 . . CUe e L . = A 18
z . B w4 [ [a]
1/2" EXP. MATERIAL 4 H PR . Y } — — °
5" REINF. CONC. SLAB OVER . 00 - R T T [ =] (f) 0 q
15 MILL V.P. OVER COMPACT .. ‘ P N f E
FILL A5 REQUIRED ERL ] -0 LANDSCAPE s . * — BN OAF N Lu u z
a £ O /\/\W L. e PUY FASTENER 7 3
I 5 N v N H Z - E
- Ty v I
g ("3 TYPICAL FLASHING DETAIL 4\ TYPICAL FLASHING DETAIL gl qa, |o
[ SCALE 1 1/2" = 1'-0" W SCALE 1 1/2" = 1'-0" N Oﬂ o
= w| =Nz
- S w =
Bl |05 2
SN
. -
SYNTH. STUCCO ON 1 1/4 =
. FOUNDATION !
ey SEE STRUCTURAL PLANS stucco 7 zfgmﬁéh ON 5/8" GYP 8‘
== FINISH . CONC. BLOCK . o
IHE=HHE=AI - 5 8
/ - &
a
P
FRY REGLET 5
/2™ STOREFRONT SECTION Bt 3
W SCALE 3/4" = 1'-0" PCS-75-75 ' Comm
7z PROVIDE EXTRA REINF MESH - Dote:
/ @ ALL OUTSIDE CORNERS < ate:  11/30/22
NOTE: VERIFY SIZE ': Scale: AS SHOWN
% OF REGLETS AND REVEAL CORNER =
4 MOUNTING HEIGHTS = Drawn: JuLIo A.
74 WITH PLANS om Checked: a.u
N DETAIL A Lees ==
", TIEICAL STUCCO JONT / SYNTHETIC STUCCO s
A-08 REGLET DETAIL
U TSeAE 6 = voor A-08 SCALE: 3" = 1'-0" S Sheet No.
& A-08
OF
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CUSTOM BUILT 3'-0" x 4'-0" R
HATCH BY BILCO, SIMILAR MODE
NOA # 10-0113.01 (OR EQUAL)
SHOP DRAWING FOR APPROVAL

NON COMBUSTIBLE WOOD NAILED
COUNTER FLASHING

FIRESTONE FORM FLASH OR
RUBBER GUARD MEMBRANE

OVER TREATED WOOD NAILER
FASTENED AT 12" O.C.

NDTE
L

00F SCUTTLE/
t No. $-50,
PROVIDE

'
PROVIDE SAFETY HARNESS LAND HOOKS
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188"

31 1/4" |

71/2"h x 99 1/8"w |

1251/2"
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31 1/4" ———
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36"
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18820° K
'WEST PINES PLAZA

ST - 01

1/4"]

31 1/4" ——

| Front Elevation

| End View

o | Scale: 1/2"=1'-0"

| Scale: 1/2"=1"-0"

| Concrete Monument w/ llluminated Cabinet

General Specs:

Poured concrete monument (by others).

1/4" Thick aluminum FCO installed flush.

llluminated cabinet sign with (4} 1/8" thick aluminum
panels attached with countersunk screws painted to

match the face.

1/8" Thick aluminum tenant panels to be routed and
backed with 3/16" acrylic.

Rear view is mirrored.

lllumination:
Internal (LED’s)

Colors:

Black
Painted TBD
Painted TBD

NOTE:
All details are pending approval.

Tenant Panel Square Footage:
Proposed: 12 S.F. (Each Panel)
48 S.F. Total

Allowable: 12 S.F. (Each Panel)

Monument Square Footage:
Proposed: 141 S.F.
Allowable: N/A S.F.

DRAWING INFO
Project MGR: Matt Nemic
Designer: BB
Design Time: 1hr
Date: 11/22/22
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3
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AS PER 2017 NEC 6004, 00.3 & DESIGNED TO UL #48 PER F.S. 553-19.

ALL WIRING ISIDE LETTERS WiLL BE 12V - CLASS 2 18GA /LOW ’ ]
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* Due to varying
sizes of raw material,
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ST - 02 | Reverse-Lit Channel Letters

General Specs:

Lt : I e ll‘. ﬁ'f 3" deep reverse-illuminated channel letters,
. 3_4r| ' o - o mounted on 1-1/2" deep spacers.
1101 10°-2"
P1 PARAPET BEYOND RTU - HVAC '|I' Face Panel:
P2 > : —X Q LT B .063" |etter faces welded to formed .063"
S \/\ ‘ . letter returns.
COVERED o . . * ' o oy , L? Graphics/Text:
V| WALKWA gl s ’ 2l N Letters are painted black.
T
; ination: !
e o N Illumination: Internal (LED’s)
SEATING AREA

e . e ey Materials:
. _ INTERIOR OF STRUCTURE o e
o o - o - . .063" x 3" Aluminum Returns
L 10 1 2 5

= 3/16" Lexan

Colors:
| Exterior South Elevation Painted Black

l Scale: 1/8"=1'-0" Painted TBD

11/2"

64 3/4" | 3"

TENANT |

| Front Elevation | End View

—_

Square Footage:

Proposed: 5.4 S.F.
| Scale: 1-1/2"=1"-0" | Scale: 1-1/2"=1-0" Allowable: TBD S.F.

N 7 "
DRAWING INFO CLIENT NAME PROJECT CUSTOMER APPROVAL REVISIONS P T — e leeing
AS PER 2017 NEC 600.4, 600.3 & DESIGNED TO UL #48 PER F.5. 553-19. sizes raw material,

Project MGR: Matt Nemic

. / N U FACTU R | N G Desi BB 18820 Pi Blvd Please verify colors, spelling, and layout Verfion Li)m_e o?zastia In;cés. el Sizes may vary.
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p " 600.02(C)
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USP Summary
Font:

Face Color:

Trim Cap/Return:

Type:

Submitted:

West Pines Plaza
18820 Pines Blvd.
Pembroke Pines, FL 33029
LANDLORD: Carlos Martinez

Owner: Carlos Martinez
14741 Mustang Trail, Southwest Ranches, Florida 33330-3527
Phone: (305) 308-8848

Myriad Pro

Blé_ck

Aluminum Faces and Returns

Reverse llluminated Channel Letters flush mounted

Current Date



West Pines Plaza
18820 Pines Blvd.

GENERAL

This exhibit outlines the sign criteria for the Plaza. Owners will be required to submit detailed

and dimensioned drawings indicating graphic content, colors, letter style, construction

methods, fastening details, and electrical requirements to: LANDLORD. These documents must
be reviewed and approved by LANDLORD and the City of Pembroke Pines prior to fabrication

and installation of any sign.

"Signs" shall be defined as any message that can be read from the exterior as a building
wall sign.

. The location(s), character, design, color, and layout of all signs shall be subject to
approval of LANDLORD and shall be centered, both, horizontally and vertically, on the
sign band above the demised premises.

FABRICATION: All signs are to be fabricated by a licensed sign contractor, approved by
LANDLORD, according to the requirements of local, state and national codes. All signs
are to be fabricated to Underwriters Laboratories Specifications.

INSTALLATION: All signs are to be installed by a state and/or local certified sign
contractor, approved by LANDLORD and according to local, state and national codes.

Signs on rear service doors: User may install one identification sign on service doors
with a maximum of 3 inch high, Black, Helvetica Medium, all capital characters
indicating the use as on the sign band. All other signs on rear or service side of leased
areas are prohibited. Total area limited to 3 square feet.

Signs are to be continuously illuminated from sunset (operated by photoelectric cell)
until 11:00 p.m. or store closing whichever is later or as otherwise defined by

LANDLORD and required by the lease. Signs shall have a 24-hour time clock.

All materials used in sign fabrication are to be new.



STOREFRONT SIGN STANDARDS

1. Height: All letters are to be a maximum of 48" in height on storefronts.

2. Length: Length (sign structure and sign copy). Sign copy shall be limited to a maximum of
seventy-five (75) percent of leased frontage.

3. Sign Area: Signs area based on 1.5 square feet per linear foot of tenant bay length. Sign
area not to exceed 120 square feet.

4. Brightness: llluminated and other lighting effects shall not create a nuisance to adjacent
property or create a traffic hazard.

5. Number of Signs: Users are allowed one sign on each bay primary frontage. Tenants
occupying a corner bay within a shopping center shall be allowed an additional sign on
the store's secondary frontage-which shall not exceed the size of the sign allowed on the
primary frontage. Sign area for both signs shall not exceed a maximum area of 120
square feet.

6. Location: Signs shall be centered horizontally and vertically within the sign band of
demised premises.

SIGN SPECIFICATIONS

1. All signs are to be aluminum faced, reverse lit in the form of individual channel letters
illuminated by interior mounted white LEDs. Letters shall have a translucent Plexiglas
backs. Individual letters attach directly to the center's fascia band. Individual letters
attach directly to the center's fascia band.

Faces of the channel letters shall be Black in COLOR.
2. Materials: (All materials must be new.)
a. .063" Aluminum
b. Acrylic or Lexan backs
c. LED's
3. Signs utilizing legally registered and recognized logos, trademarks, or letter style shall be

considered and may be permitted with approval of both LANDLORD and the City of
Pembroke Pines.



WINDOW SIGNAGE

Any window signage shall comply with the City of Pembroke Pines ordinance and must
be approved by LANDLORD.

ILLUSTRATIONS
A. Typical Store Front Elevations
Please see attachments

B. Letter Sample
FONT: Myriad Pro

Color: Black

C. Site Plan

Please see attachments

D. Tenant List/Bay Square Footage
Retail units number and linear feet of frontage.

1. North side 35' Canopy seating area+ 45' building north
side facade

25'-7" west
25'-7" West
25'-7" West
25'-7" West
18'-2" West
39'-9" North
26' North

. 24'-6" North
10. 26'-2" North

© 0N O R~DN
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FL61G15-32.003 (1) (2} (3]
1. ACCEPTANCE TEST CRITERIA:

FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM SHALL BE DESIGNED PER NFPA 13, 2016 EDITION AND SHALL COMPLY WITH THE LOCAL
FIRE MARSHAL AND ALL AUTHORIZES HAVING JURISDICTION.THE ACCEPTANCE TESTING OF THE FIRE SPRINKLER
SYSTEM AND IT'S COMPONENTS SHALL CONSIST OF ALL APPLICABLE JTEMS SHOWN ON THESE TWO FORMS. NFPA
13, 2016 EDITION CHAPTER 10 (FIG. 16.1)

CONTRACTOR'S MATERIAL AND TEST CERTIFICATE FOR ABOVE GROUND PIPING, SEE NFPA13, 2016 EDITION
CHAPTER 24 FOR SYSTEM ACCEPTANCE AND CHAPTER 26 FOR INSPECTION, TESTING AND MAINTENANCE.

A, CHAPTER 24, SYSTEM ACCEPTANCE

B. 24.1 APPROVAL OF SPRINKLER SYSTEM

€. 24.2 ACCEPTANCE REQUIREMENTS

D.24.3C1 16.4 INSTRUCTION

£.24.4 INSTRUCTION

F. 24.5 HYDRAULIC DESIGN INFORMATION SIGNS

6.10.8.3.2.3 CONTRACTORS MATERIAL & TEST CERTIFICATE FOR UNDERGROUND PIPING

61615-32.004 (2) {A-J)
A PQINT OF SERVICE:
THE POINT OF SERVICE ORIGINATES AT WATER MAIN ON THE SOUTH SIDE OF THE BUILDING.
B.  APPLICABLE CODES AND STANDARDS TO BE APPLIED:
FLORIDA BUILDING CODE 2017
FLORIDA FIRE PREVENTION CODE 2020
NFPA13, 2016 EDITION, STANDARD FOR THE INSTALLATION OF SPRINKLER SYSTEM
NFPA14, 2016 EDITION, STANDARD FOR THE INSTALLATION OF STANDPIPE AND HOSE SYSTEM
NFPA20, 2016 EDITION. STANDARD FOR THE INSTALLATION OF STATIONARY PUMPS FOR FIRE PROTECTION
NFPA24, 2016 EDITION, STANDARD FOR THE INSTALLATION OF PRIVATE FIRE SERVICE MAINS AND THEIR
APPURTENANCES

C.  CLASSIFICATION OF HAZARD QGCUPANCY FOR EACH ROOM OF AREA:

LIGHT HAZARD: ALL AREAS OF BUILDING UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.
ORDINARY HAZARD GROUP1: STORAGE ROOMS, MECHANICAL ROOMS, PARKING AREA, ELECTRICALIDATA ROOMS,
JANITOR'S CLOSETS AND AS NOTED ON DRAWINGS,

D.  DESIGN APPROACH;
SPRINKLER SYSTEM TO EXTEND INTO ALL AREAS IN ACCORDANCE WITH NFPA13. UL LISTED AND APPROVED
SIDEWALL, UPRIGHT AND PENDENT SPRINKLER HEADS WITH STANDARD CRIFICE AND ORDINARY TEMPERATURE
SHOULD BE USED. ONLY AREA/ DENSITY DESIGN METHOD IN ACCORDANCE WITH NFPA13 SHOULD BE USED. SPECIAL
DESIGN APPROACHES LISTED IN NFPA13 ARE NOT ALLOWED.
LIGHT HAZARD
SYSTEM TYPE: WET-PIPE AUTOMATIC SPRINKLERS SYSTEM, USING NFPA APPROVED SUPPLY PIPING TO NEW QUICK
RESPONSE, STANDARD SPRAY SPRINKLER HEADS. CONCEALED SPRINKLER HEADS WITH WHITE COVERS SHALL BE
INSTALLED N ALL FINISH CEILING, UPRIGHT SPRINKLERS IN EXPOSED CEILINGS AND SIDEWALL SPRINKLERS AS
NOTED ON DRAWINGS.
K-FACTOR: 5.3- 5.8 (STANDARD}

DENSITY: 0.1 GPM/SQ.FT, OR 0.15 GPWSQ.FT.

AREA OF OPERATION: 900 SQ.FT. MIN. AND 1500 SQ.FT. MAX. {DESIGN AREA REDUCTION MAY ONLY BE USED IF
CEILING HEIGHT AND AREA CLASSIFICATION PERMITS PER NFPA13, 2010 EDITION),

HEAD TEMPERATURE RATING: ORDINARY TEMPERATURE (135-170 DEGREE F) UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE ON
DRAWINGS.

SPACING: 225 SQ.FT. MAX PER SPRINKLER HEAD OR BY MANUFACTURER LITERATURE.
ORDINARY HAZARD GROUP 1

SYSTEM TYPE: WET-PIPE AUTOMATIC SPRINKLERS SYSTEM., USING NFPA APPROVED SUPPLY PIPING TO NEW QUICK
RESPONSE, STANDARD SPRAY SPRINKLER HEADS. CONCEALED SPRINKLER HEADS WITH WHITE COVERS SHALL BE
INSTALLED IN A FINISH CEILING, UPRIGHT SPRINKLERS IN EXPOSED CEILINGS AND PARKING AREA AND SIDEWALL
SPRINKLERS AS NOTED ON DRAWINGS.

K-FACTOR: 5.3 - 5.8 (STANDARD)

DENSITY: 0.15 GPMSQ.FT,

AREA OF OPERATION: 900 SQ.FT. MIN. AND 1500 SQ.FT. MAX. {DESIGN AREA REDUCTION MAY ONLY BE USED IF
CEILING HEIGHT AND AREA CLASSIFICATION PERMITS PER NFPA13, 2013 EDITION).

HEAD TEMPERATURE RATING: ORDINARY TEMPERATURE {135-170 DEGREE F) UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE ON
DRAWINGS.

SPACING: 130 SQ.FT. MAX PER SPRINKLER HEAD OR BY MANUFACTURER LITERATURE,

E. VALVING AND ALARM REQUIREMENTS TO MINIMIZE POTENTIAL FOR IMPAIRMENTS AND UNRECOGNIZED FLOW
OF WATER:

ALL WATER CONTROL VALVES SHALL BE INDICATING TYPE AND ELECTRICALLY SUPERVISED BY THE BUILDING'S
FIRE ALARM SYSTEM. EVERY SPRINKLER ZONE WILL BE APPROVED WITH FLOW SWITCHES, WHICH WILL BE
SUPERVISED BY THE FIRE ALARM SYSTEM. BRANCH PIPING SERVING SPRINKLER HEADS IN ELEVATOR SHAFT OR
ELEVATOR MACHINE ROOM SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH INDICATING TYPE CONTROL VALVE AND ELECTRONICALLY
SUPERVISED,

F.  MICROBIAL INDUCED CORROSION (MIC):

DELEGATED ENGINEER (ENGINEER OF RECORD FOR THE SPRINKLER SYSTEM) SHALL CONTACT THE LOCAL WATER
PURVEYOR IF CONDITIONS EXST IN THEIR WATER SUPPLY THAT COULD LEAD TO MIC. IF SO, DELEGATED ENGINEER
SHALL INCORPORATE CORRECTIVE MEASURES IN THE FIRE PROTECTION DESIGN.

G, BACKFLOW PREVENTION AND METERING SPECIFICATIONS:

THE BACKFLOW PREVENTION DEVICE ASSEMBLY AND METERING EQUIPMENT WILL MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF
THE LOCAL WATER PURVEYOR. SEE CIVIL FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION. VALVES ON BACKFLOW PREVENTER
SHALL BE ELECTRONICALLY SUPERVISED BY THE BUILDING'S FIRE ALARM SYSTEM.

H.  QUALITY AND PERFORMANCE SPECIFICATIONS OF ALL fIRE PROTECTION COMPONENTS:
ALL NEW FIRE PROTECTION EQUIPMENT SHALL BE UL LISTED AND FM APPROVED.

THE FIRE PROTECTION SYSTEM DESIGN FOR THIS PROJECT SHALL BE IN FULL ACCORDANCE WITH PROVISIONS OF
THE FLORIDA ADMINISTRATIVE CODE, CHAPTER 61 G15-30 AS 1T PERTAINS TO "DELEGATED ENGINEER" THE FIRE
PROTECTION CONTRACTOR SHALL PROCURE THE SERVICES OF A FLORIDA REGISTERED ENGINEER WHO WILL ACT
AS THE DELEGATED ENGINEER FOR THE FIRE PROTECTION SYSTEM DESIGN BASED ON THE DESIGN INTENT OF THE
CONTRACT DOCUMENTS, THE DELEGATED ENGINEER WILL BECOME THE'ENGINEER OF RECORD" FOR THIS PORTION
{FIRE PROTECTION SYSTEM) OF THE ENGINEERING PROJECT. THE DELEGATED ENGINEER'S SHALL CONFORM TO
ALL REQUIREMENTS SET FORTH IN THE FLORIDA ADMINISTRATIVE CODE, 61 G15-3-.006" DELEGATED ENGINEER'S
RESPONSIBILITY”. ALL FINAL DELEGATED ENGINEERING DOCUMENTS REQUIRE THE IMPRESSED SEAL AND
SIGNATURE OF THE DELEGATED ENGINEER

SPRINKLER DESIGN CRITERA

BUILDING IS CLASSIFIED IN '8’ OCCUPANCY GROUP {LIGHT HAZARD} WITH INCIDENTAL STORAGE SPACES AND
MECHANICAL SPACES (CLASSIFIED AS ORDINARY HAZARD GROUP 1). THERE ARE NO AREAS CLASSIFIED AS 'EXTRA
HAZARD'

LIGHT HAZARD OCCUPANCY {OFFICE AREAS, TOILET ROOMS LOBBY AREAS)
AREA OF APPLICATION: 1500 SQ. FT. (REMOTE AREA)

MAXIMUM COVERAGE PER SPRINKLER: 22550Q.FT.

DESIGN DENSITY: 0.10 GPM PER SQUARE FOOT

SPACING BETWEEN SPRINKLERS: 150" MAXIMUM

DISTANCE BETWEEN SPRINKLERS & WALLS: 172 OF ALLOWABLE DISTANCE BETWEEN SPRINKLERS

ORDINARY HAZARD (GROUP 1) OCCUPANCY {STORAGE ROOMS. MECHANICAL & ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT

SPACES}
AREA OF APPLICATION: 1500 SQ. FT, (REMOTE AREA)
MAXIMUM COVERAGE PER SPRINKLER: 1308Q.FT.
DESIGN DENSITY: 0.15 GPM PER SQUARE FOOT
SPACING BETWEEN SPRINKLERS: 150" MAXIMUM

DISTANCE BETWEEN SPRINKLERS & WALLS: 1/2 OF ALLOWABLE DISTANCE BETWEEN SPRINKLERS

SPRINKLER & STANDPIPE INSTALLATION/
MODIFICATION PROCEDURE

1. SPRINKLER SYSTEM - THE FLOORS HAS BEEN PROVIDED WITH TCO' SPRINKLERS TO PROVIDE A PROTECTED
EGRESS PATH FROM THE ELEVATORS TO THE FIRE STAIRS. THESE EXISTING SPRINKLERS HAVE BEEN
PREVIOUSLY FILED AND APPROVED UNDER SEPARATE APPLICATIONS. THIS SYSTEM SHALL REMAIN ACTIVE
UNTIL SUCH TIME THAT THE NEW SPRINKLER SYSTEM IS INSTALLED, ACTIVATED AND APPROVED,

2. STANDPIPE SYSTEM - THE BUILDING IS PRESENTLY PROVIDED WITH COMPLETE CLASS Ill STANDPIPE SYSTEM
PREVIOUSLY FILED, APPROVED AND INSTALLED UNDER SEPARATE APPLICATION.

BLUE HORIZ®N ENGINEERING
927 SW 2181 C1, Fort Lauderdale, FL 33315
P: 954-420-8225
E: projocts@blushorizonenginesring.com

ENGINEER:

KYLE MAILLOUX, P.E.

Licence Number: 87103

927 SW 21st Ct, Fort Lauderdale, FL 33315
P: 954-420-8209

E: Kyle@btuehorizonengineering.com

DRAWING NOTATIONS SPRINKLER LEGEND
® DRAWING KEYNOTE TAG < NEW SIDEWALL SPRINKLER HEAD
@ HYDRAULIC NODE POINT < EXISTING SIDEWALL SPRINKLER HEAD
Izl HYORAULIC PIPE DESIGNATION [s] NEW UPRIGHT HEAD
H
SECTION DESIGNATION ON DRAWING WHERE SECTION IS CUT o NEW UPRIGHT HEAD, RATED AT 212°F
(+ )\ | #secrionoesioation
8/ | orawmcno. -1 EXISTING HEAD TO BE REMOVED
SPRINKLER RISER DESIGNATION o NEW CONCEALED PENDENT SPRINKLER HEAD - PREACTION
N REVISION DELYA . NEW CONCEALED PENDENT SPRINKLER HEAD
[ POINT OF NEW CONNECTION TO EXISTING WORK <] EXISTING CONCEALED PENDENT SPRINKLER HEAD
SMOKE DETECTOR
ABBREVIATION &® SPRINKLER PREACTION VALVE
AFF ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR
FHR FIRE HOSE RACK ] MANUAL PULL STATION
FHC FIRE HOSE CABINET 0 FIRE HOSE CABINET
FHV FIRE HOSE VALVE
FSP FIRE STANDPIPE i1 FIRE HOSE RACK
T8 TAMPER SWITCH
wE WATERFLOW SWITCH [oZiii} FIRE HOSE RACKISPRINKLER
< SIAMESE CONNECTION
FIRE PROTECTIONNOTE £3 SPRINCLER PLUG

TENANT SAFETY NOTES

1. ALL WORK TQ BE PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE FLORIDA BUILDING CODE, AND REGULATIONS OF ALL
OTHER AGENCIES HAVING JURISDICTION.

2. ALLEXISTING MEANS OF EGRESS FOR TENANTS OF THE BUILDING ARE TO BE MAINTAINED CLEAR AND FREE OF
ALL OBSTRUCTIONS.

3. ALLBUILDING MATERIAL IN THE CONSTRUCTION AREA ARE TO BE SECURED IN A LOCKED AREA. THE OWNER
ASSUMES NO RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE SAFE KEEPING OF BUILDING MATERIAL.

4. CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE ADEQUATE TEMPORARY SHORING AND BRACING WHEREVER STRUCTURAL WORK IS
REQUIRED.

5, CONSTRUCTION OPERATIONS SHALL NOT INVOLVE INTERRUPTION OF HEATING, WATER, ELECTRICAL
WITHOUT PROPER PRIOR CONSENT,

FAC 61G15 FIRE PROTECTION NOTE

FIRE PROTECTION ON THIS PLAN SHOWN FOR DESIGN CRITERIA INTENT ONLY, DRAWINGS DO NOT REPRESENT
DEVICES OR A COMPLETE SYSTEM OR FUNCTIONS THAT MAY BE REQUIRED BY THE AHJ / FIRE MARSHAL.

1. THIS CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE FIRE PROTECTION THROUGHOUT THE ENTIRE SPACE WITHIN THE SCOPE

OF WORK AS REQUIRED BY THE LOCAL CODES, LOCAL FIRE DEPARTMENT REGULATIONS, BUILDING
MANAGEMENT REQUIREMENTS AND NFPA 13 FOR THE DURATION OF THE PROJECT. ANY TEMPORARY FIRE
PROTECTION SHALL BE REMOVED UPON ACTIVATION OF PERMANENT FIRE PROTECTION SYSTEM.

2. SPRINKLER HEADS SHALL BE +I" FROM CENTER OF TILE, CONTRACTOR SHALL ALLOW FOR ALL REQUIRED
FITTINGS TO ACHIEVE THIS AND INCLUDE THIS [N THEIR CONTRACT PRICE.

3. CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE ALL NEW WORK WITH NEW WORK OF OTHER  TRADES AND EXISTING
CONDITIONS.

4. MINIMUM PIPE SIZE TO ANY SPRINKLER HEAD SHALL BE 1 INCH,
5, SPRINKLER PIPE SIZES SHOWN ARE FOR COST ESTIMATING ONLY, AND FOR FILING WITH THE BUILDING

DEPARTMENT, THIS CONTRACTOR [S TO PROVIDE THEIR OWN HYDRAULIC CALCULATIONS TO VERIFY PIPE
SIZING AND INCLUDE ANY INCREASED/DECREASED PIPE SIZING WITHIN THEIR CONTRACT PRICE.

SPRINKLER NOTES

NOTES: MODIFICATION OF AN EXISTING SYSTEM

1. SPRINKLER HEAD ORIFICE SIZES, TYPE, AND DEFLECTOR POSITIONS FOR MODIFIGATIONS OF AN EXISTING

FLOOR CONTROL VALVE ASSEMBLY (FCVA)

VALVE TAMPER SWITCH

PREACTION TROUBLE HORN

PREACTION 6' BELL FOR SUPERVISION

PREACTION 10° BELL/STROBE ALARM

LINE REPRESENTATION

NEW SPRINKLER FIPING

EXISTING SPRINKLER PIPING

EXSTING SPRINKLER PIPING TO 8E REMOVE AND DISCARDED

REMOVE EXISTING SPRINKLER HEAD AND ASSOCIATED DROP NIPPLES BACK TO HORIZONTAL

EST PINES PLAZA

18820 PINES BLVD. PEMBROKE PINES FL 33029
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CONTRACTOR SHALL DESIGN / BUILD THE FIRE PROTECTION SYSTEM AND ENGAGE HIS INDEPENDENT DELEGATED SYSTEM SHALL REMAIN THE SAME. @
PIPING AND EXTEND NEW PIPING T
FLORIDA LICENSED P.E, TO PREPARE SIGNED AND SEALED WORKING DRAWINGS IN ACCORDANCE WITH FAC 61G15, 1PING AND EXTEND NEW PIPING TO NEWHEAD LOGATION AS REQUIRED.
THE DESIGN / BUILDER TEAM SHALL ISSUE FIRE PROTECTION PERMIT DRAWINGS WITH A COMPLETED DESIGN, 2 SPRINKLER MODIFIGATIONS SHALL NOT ALTER THE TYPE OF SPRINKLER SYSTEM,
CALCULATIONS, WIRING DIAGRAMS, AND PRODUCT DATA CONFORMING TO AGENCY RE( . THE DESIGN /
BUILDER TEAM SHALL SUBMIT THE S1GNED AND SEALED DRAWINGS AND DATA TO THE PRIME CONTRACTOR, 3. SPRINKLER PIPING RELOCATION SHALL NOT AFFECT THE OPERATION OF THE SPRINKLER SYSTEM,
ARCHITECT, AND ENGINEER AS A SHOP DRAWING SUBMISSION FOR REVIEW. THE DESIGN / BUILDER SHALL MEET DRAWING LIST
WITH AGENGIES, SUBMIT THEIR COMPLETE DRAWINGS AND DATATO THE AGENGIES REQUIRED TO ACHIEVE A 4. THE HAZARD OCCUPANCY FOR THIS SPRINKLER SYSTEM UNDER THIS APPLICATION SHALL REMAIN THE SAME.
PERMIT AND CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY (C.0.0,). SP001.00 SPRINKLER SYMBOLS AND NOTES
5. SPRINKLER MODIFICATIONS SHALL NOT AFFECT THE HYDRAULICALLY DESIGNED AREA OF APPLICATION OF SP00200 “SPRINKLER FEMA FLOOD MAP 2007
THE FIRE PROTECTION SYSTEM DESIGN FOR THIS PROJECT SHALL BE IN FULL ACCORDANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS THE FLOOR. SPO0300 SPRINKLER FEA FLOOD MAP 2073
OF THE FLORIDA ADMINISTRATIVE CODE. CHAPTER 61 G15-32 AS IT PERTAINS TO "DELEGATED ENGINEER", THE FIRE -
PROTECTION CONTRAGTOR SHALL PROCURE THE SERVICES OF A FLORIDA REGISTERED ENGINEER WHO WILL ACT SP-004.00 SPRINKLER SPECIFICATIONS
CONTRACT DOGUMENTS, THE DELEGATED ENGINEER WIL BECOME TE “ENGINEER OF RECORD FORTHS SPANOD | SPRNLER wTH LOOR DENOLITION PLAK
PORTION (FIRE PROTEGTION SYSTEM) OF THE ENGINEERING PROJECT. THE DELEGATED ENGINEER SHALL SPRINKLER SYSTEM SP-10200 SPRINKLER xxTH FLOOR PLAN
CONFORM TO ALL REQUIREMENTS SET FORTH IN THE FLORIDA ADMINISTRATIVE CODE, 61 G15-32 “DELEGATED i 5P-501.00 SPRINKLER DETAILS
ENGINEER'S RESPONSIBILITY", ALL FINAL DELEGATED ENGINEERING DOCUMENTS REQUIRE THE IMPRESSED SEAL Py SPRINKLER RUSER DIAGRAN
AND SIGNATURE OF THE DELEGATED ENGINEER. DELEGATED ENGINEER SHALL BE THE FIRE PROTECTION 1. THE SPECIAL INSPECTOR SHALL BE HIRED DIRECTLY BY THE OWNER OR THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR. COST -
SUCCESSOR ENGINEER OF RECORD FOR THE PROJECT, FOR THE SPECIAL INSPECTOR SHALL BE INCLUDED AS PART OF THE SPRINKLER CONTRACTORS OVERALL BID
AND BE BROKEN OUT SO THE OWNER AND OR GENERAL CONTRACTOR CAN HIRE THE SPECIAL INSPECTOR
DIRECTLY WITH THE FUNDS PROVIDED UNDER THE SPRINKLER CONTRAGTORS BID.
HANGER SPACING SCHEDULE 2. THE FOLLOWING SPECIAL INSPECTIONS SHALL BE PERFORMED: SPRINKLER PIPE SIZE SCHEDULE
p— N & . 8 SPRINKLER (17.0423)
b, FRE-RESISTANT PENETRATIONS AND JOINTS (1704.27) NO. OF SPRINKLER HEADS PIPE SIZE
¢ FINALINSPECTION
v 40 WA, 1724 FMR
1 UMK 120 HAX MR
Vi e SO MK 150HX THL SPRINKLER HEAD COUNT
. 121 NEW SPRINKLER HEADS
00- RELOCATED SPRINKLER HEADS
00 REMOVED SPRINKLER HEADS
; .
. NOTE:
- MAXIMUM HANGER SPAGING FOR THREADED LIGHWALL, STEEL PIPE 1S 120" PIPES SIZES SHOWN ARE BASED ON DESIGN PIPING LAYOUTS ONLY. ACTUAL PIPE SIZES
FOR ALL PIPE SIZES, SHALL BE DETERMINED BY CONTRACTORS HYDRAULIC CALCULATIONS BASED ON HIS
INSTALLATION DRAWINGS. CONTRACTOR SHALL ALLGW FOR THIS AND INCLUDE THIS IN
HIS CONTRACT PRICE. ALL BRANCH PIPING SHALL HAVE NO LESS THAN 17 MINIMUM PIPE.
SYSTEM PIPE T T TN JOINTS ; | EUPRIGHT SDEwAL |
— . Y SPRINKLER
oTes: CONCEALED STANDARD . TEMP. RELIABLE /
{NOTES: - TYPE - PENDENT - CONCEIRE? ¢ UNDER L UPRIGHT | e | rarivg | KFACTOR U ie” © IDENTIFICATION | REMARKS (REFER TO NOTES AT BOTTOM OF SCHEDULE FOR ADDITIONAL INFO,)
1. FORREQUIRED PRESSURE RATINGS SEE RISER ¥ o . DUCT | COVERAGE NUMBER (SIN)
" DIAGRAM ele|slels z H S S O S S OO W TS S
2 ALLMATERIALS SELECTED ON THIS SCHEDULE z g alalalal |.|8l8 o 1z 2 @ ‘ Y6+ 56 FiFR RAT4TA
 MUSTBEAPPROVEDBY THE LOCALAUTHORTES. | | 2| 22| 2181 1212w FIRERE N "
3. TOBEUSED DOWNSTREAM OF SPRINKLER FLOOR || wi {2 8| B 8|3 H 8 a EEIMEEEE L] hd 165 58 G5.56 RAM1S NEW PENDENT/AUPRIGHT TYPE SPRINKLER HEAD SHALL BE ORDERED WITH SPECIAL
i CONTROL VALVE. 36 ld|ald|d]|S| S é w % 88 § = E é z g ;, 2z . 185° 556 FIFR RAI414 APPLICATION FINISH OF WHITE PLATED.
4. TOBEUSED ONRISERS AND MAINS. HHEBEEEEEEEEEHEEEEHEEEE o . 165" 58 FIFR RAMZS
BURIED BUILDING FIRE SERVICE AE -1 . . < . 165° 56 G6.56 RA435 CONCEALED SIDEWALL-COVER PLATE FINISH SHALL MATCH GEILING FINISH
SPRINKLER (SEE NOTE 3} BNE . 1T T T KR ] . 3 80 EX) RATE2 EXT, COVERAGE CONCEALED SIDEWALL-COVER PLATE SHALL MATCH CEILING FINISH
SPRINKLER (SEENOTE4) . . . o I el I I SPRINKLER HEAD SCHEDULE NOTES:
SPRINKLER DRAIN PIPE . . . .
FIRE STANDPIPE 1T B T 111 1. NOTALL SPRINKLERS SHALL BE USED. REFER TO FP DRAWINGS FOR FIRE PROTECTION HEAD TYPE.

Checked by: KM
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DETAIL 2 AN FIRE SPRINKLER
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DETAIL 2

¥
i
i
i

NEW 4°FP
/—MAIN

L A—

FIRE SPRINKLER WITHIN
RESTROOM (TYP)

;\FIRE SPRINKLER
ABOVE RESTROOM

NEW 4* FIRE PIPE WITH
TS/FS FOR TENANT SPACE
-TAMPER SWITCH

-FLOW SWITCH

-FP DRAIN

-2-1/2° FOC

RTOSIVIL PLANS

FOR CONTINUATION AND
POINT OF CONNECTION

FIRE SPRINKLER
2 ABOVE RESTROOM
{(TYP)

FIRE SPRINKLER
E WITHIN RESTROOM
(TYP)

DETAIL 1

AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM

REQ! AND THE REQ

CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE FOR ALL WORK AND INSTALL WET PIPE SPRINKLER SYSTEM AS PER BUILDING
ENGINEER RECOMMENDATIONS AND REQUIREMENTS. CONTRACTOR SHALL FURNISH AND INSTALL A COMPLETE WET PIPE
SPRINKLER SYSTEM AS INDICATED ON THE PLANS, SERVING ONLY AREAS AS SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS. THE
SYSTEM(S) SHALL BE INSTALLED TO MEET INSURING AGENCY GUIDELINES, NFPA STATE AND LOCAL CODE

OF THESE DOCUMENTS. NO PART, OR SECTION OF NFPA SHALL BE VIOLATED.
THE A/S SYSTEM(S) SHALL BE ZONED AS REQUIRED BY NFPA 13.(LIGHT HAZARD)

/ 1\ PARTIAL FIRE PROTECTION FLOOR PLAN

@ SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0"

/ 2™\ PARTIAL FIRE PROTECTION FLOOR PLAN

@ SCALE: 1/4" = 1-0"

BLUE HORIZ¥N ENGINEERING
927 SW 24t Ct, Fort Lauderdale, FL 33315
P:954.420.8225
€: projects@biushorizonengineering.com

ENGINEER:

KYLE MAILLOUX, P.E.

Licence Number: 87103

927 SW 215t Ct, Fort Lauderdale, FL 33315
P: §54-420-8209

E: Kyle@blushorizonengineering.com

EST PINES PLAZA

18820 PINES BLVD. PEMBROKE PINES FL 33029
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48" AND GREATER DUCT

1"xd" NPT FEMALE
REDUCING ELBOW

PROVIDE PROTECTED
SPRINKLER HEADS CAGE

“  DISTANCE OF SPRINKLER FROM NEAR SIDE OF
BEAM AND DISTANCE OF DEFLECTOR ABOVE
BOTTOM OF BEAM SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE
WITH NFPA-13, 2007,
865.1.2{4)

t—— CEILING IS DEFINED BY NFPA-13, AS
PANEL CONSTRUCTION, DEFLECTORS
OF SPRINKLERS MAY BE LOCATED 1" TO
22 BELOW UNDERSIDE OF SLAB 1" TO 6"
BELOW THE HORIZONTAL PLANE

OF THE STRUCTURAL MEMBER

SEE NOTE
BELOW

IN ACCORDANCE WITH NFPA 13, 2007,
864.1.2

SEE NOTE BELOW

TYPICAL NEW UPRIGHT SPRINKLER,
MEA #258-93¢

1" X 1/2° REDYCER

1" DIA RISER NIPPLE, PROVIDE

LENGTHTO SUIT

TEE SHOWN (ELBOW SIMILAR}

\—SPRINKLER BRANCH LINE

1" DROP NIPPLE

BRANCH PIPE

1"x 172" COUPUNG

cup

SUSPENDED CEILING

COVER PLATE - COORDINATE FINAL CONCEALED SPRINKLER HEAD

COLOR OF CEILING FINISK WITH WITH COVER PLATE

SPRINKLER COVER PLATE. COVER (SEE SPECIFICATION & DWG FOR
PLATE COLOR SHALL MATCH TYPE)

CEILING FINISH,

BLUE HORIZ#N ENGINEERING
927 SW 215t C1, Fort Lavderdale, FL 33315
9544208225
€: prjects@biuehorizonanginesring.com

ENGINEER:

KYLE MAILLOUX, P.E.

Licence Number: 87103

927 SW 21st Ct, Fort Lauderdale, FL 33315
P: 954.420-8209

E: Kyle@bluehorizonenginesring.com

TYPICAL UPRIGHT / PENDENT SPRINKLER HEAD BELOW DUCT ‘

NOT TO SCALE

KEYNOTES:

ALL SPACES PACKED FULL DEPTH WITH MINERAL
WOOL OR OTHER EQUALLY APPROVED FIRE
RESISTIVE MATERIAL (ASBESTOS OR
FIBERGLASS SHALL NOT BE USED FIRE
RESISTANT FOAM SEALANT. CHASE FOAM ETC
P2-855 INSTALLED AS PER MANUFACTURER'S
RECOMMENDATIONS.

ESCUTCHEON BOTH SIDES

© sieeve

(B) DIAMETER OF INSULATED PIPE

(E) ANHYDROUS CALCIUM SILICATE INSULATION
THRU SLEEVE

(F) FIRERATED PARTITION WALL OR FLOOR
(©) FIBERGLASS INSULATION

(H) 12 DEPTH FIRE STOP FINISH SEALANT
() TERMINATE INSULATION AT ESCUTCHEON.

NOTES:

1. CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE UL 1478
APPROVED FIRE STOPPING SEALANT

TYPICAL UPRIGHT SPRINKLER - NO SUSPENDED CEILING

NOT TO SCALE

REMOVE EXISTING BRANCH PIPING
& INSTALL NEW BRANCK PIPING
AND FITTINGS TO ACCOMMODATE
NEW PENDENT SPRINKLER

PROVIDE
LENGTH

CONCEALED SPRINKLER HEAD CONNECTION

NOTE:

1. ADJUST SPRINKLER DROPS AS NECESSARY TO CLEAR OBSTRUCTIONS
SUCH AS THE CEILING T BAR SUSPENSION SYSTEM, LIGHT FIXTURES,
ETC. PROVIDE A PIPE HANGER IF THE HORIZONTAL OFFSET LENGTH

EXCEEDS 24 INCHES.

REMOVE EXISTING BRANCH PiPING
BACKTO FITTING IN BRANCH MAIN

EXIST, SPRINKLER-/

BRANCH LINE

\TEE SHOWN (ELBOW
SIMILAR)

1" BLACK STEEL SCH.

PIPING (TYPICAL)

1" X 1/2° PIPE REDUCING

<= ¢——PROVIDE LENGTH J
= o 8UIT

40—/

NOT TO SCALE

NOTES:
1. CLEVIS HANGERS REQUIRED ON PIPING LARGER THAN 1.
2. GENERAL PURPOSE HANGERS MAY BE USED ON 1°

SPRINKLER PIPING ONLY.

5 EXISTING WF STEEL
"C" CLAMP. REPAIR DAMAGED OR F/_ MEMBER
REMOVED FIREPROOFING

CONCRETE ANCHOR HILTI-KWICK BOLT,
SERIES HDI, OR APPROVED EQUAL.
INSTALLATION SHALL 8E N
ACCORDANCE WITH THE
MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATION.

STEEL RESTRAINING
STRAP

ROD (SIZE AS REQUIRED} ROD (SIZE AS REQUIRED)

SPRINKLER PIPE

COUPLING
2. INSULATE ALL WATER PIPES.
NEW SUSPENDE CLEVIS HANGER CLEVIS HANGER
NEW CONCEALED' TYPE REMOVE EXIST.
RECESSED SPRINKLER SPRINKLER
PIPING PIERCING FIRE RATED PARTITIONS, WALLS AND FLOORS DETAILS ~ SPRINKLER ARM-OVER DETAIL TYPICAL HANGER DETAILS
NOT TO SCALE NOT TOSCALE NOTTO SCALE
COMBINED SPRINKLER / il CONTROL VALVEWITH _~WATER FLOW SWITCH SLEEVES AND ESCUTCHEONS
STANDPIPE SUPPLY RISER -
TAMPER SWITCH PRESSURE GAUGE A SLEEVES FOR PIPING THROUGH MASONRY WALLS SHALL BE
SPRINKLER DRAIN RISER——] « SCHEDULE 40, STANDARD GALVANIZED STEEL PIPE; IN
4 My FRAMED PARTITIONS SHALL BE 20 GAUGE SHEET METAL.
THE SPACE BETWEEN THE PIPE AND TS SLEEVE SHALL NOT
> R O OO FLAN EXCEED ONE-HALF INCH, THE SLEEVE SHALL HAVE A
gy STANDARD WEIGHT STEEL — SUFFICIENT LENGTH TO BE FLUSH WITH THE FINISHED WALL
CHECK VALVE PIPE SLEEVE TO PASS TERMINATE SLEEVE FLUSH WITH SURFACE.
u L FINISHED WALL SURFACES
/i - B. EXPOSED PIPING PASSING THROUGH WALLS, FLOORS OR

2 172" ANGLE HOSE VALVE, WITH PRESSURE
RESTRICTING DEVICE WHERE PRESSURE
EXCEEDS 100 PS| FOR 1-12" OUTLET.

2472 x 1 1/2° REDUCER

~—————— STEAM NOZZLE

HOSE RACK UNIT WITH
1251 112" HOSE

= CEILING SHALL BE FITTED WITH CKROMIUM-PLATED CAST

DRILLED FLOOR OPENINGS SHALL BE PACKED WITH MINERAL
WOOL AND SEALED, TO RETAIN THE FIRE INTEGRITY OF THE
WALLS AND FLOORS, WITH A NON-HARDENING COMPOUND
SIMILAR OR EQUAL TO DUXSEAL AS MANUFACTURED BY THE
JM. CLIPPER CORP.

SEAL OR CAULK SLEEVES BRASS ESCUTCHEONS WITH FASTENING SET SCREWS.
THRU FIRE WALLS INA
SMOKE TIGHT MANNER.
L REFERTO SPECIFICATIONs ~ CUTTING AND PATCHING
N - A, PIPING PASSING THROUGH WALLS SHALL HAVE A TRIM
112" GLEAR MAXIMUM OPENING CUT NO GREATER THAN NECESSARY FOR THE
INSTALLATION OF A SLEEVE SECURED THEREI,
. FINISHED ESCUTCHEON PLATE
INISHED WALL FLUSH AGAINST WALL AND OF SIZE B.. PIPING PASSING THROUGH CONCRETE FLOORS SHALL HAVE
SURFACE TO COMPLETELY COVER OPENING AN OPENING CORE DRILLED SO THAT THE SPACE BETWEEN
(TYP. FOR EACH SIDE) THE OPENING AND THE PIPE SHALL NOT EXCEED ONE-HALF
INCH,
C. ANNULAR SPACES BETWEEN P R CORI
CONCEALED PIPING " PIPING EXPOSED TOVIEW ULAR SPACES PING AND SLEEVES OR CORE

EST PINES PLAZA

18820 PINES BLVD. PEMBROKE PINES FL 33029
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EXISTING FLOOR CONTROL VALVE ASSEMBLY / FHR ASSEMBLY

NOT TOSCALE

TYPICAL DETAIL OF PIPE INSTALLATION THRU RATED WALL

NOT TO SCALE
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ADRIANS FISH MARKET - PARKING CALCULATION AND ALLOCATION

PARKING
CLASSIFICATION MAIN USE - AREA USE DESCRIPTION NET SQUARE| PARKING REQUIRED PER 1,000 PER NET S.F. SPACES
TENANT FT. AREA REQUIRED REQUIRED
PER USE
RESTAURANT BAR AREA NORTH SIDE 139
RESTAURANT SEATING AREA NORTH SIDE 629
RESTAURANT RESTROOM AND JANITOR CLOSET 187
RESTAURANT STORAGE, PREP AREA, COOK LINE 1,000
RESTAURANT MANAGER OFFICE 102
RESTAURANT BAR AREA SOUTH SIDE 124
RESTAURANT RESTROOM AND JANITOR CLOSET 182
RESTAURANT SEATING AREA SOUTH SIDE 885
TOTAL ALLOCATED NET S.F. RESTAURANT = 3,248 10 SPACES PER 1,000 NETS.F. 32
RETAIL - MERCANTILE RETAIL MARKET - AND FISH PROCESSING AREA 712
RETAIL - MERCANTILE FREEZER 114
TOTAL ALLOCATED NET S.F. MARKET = 826 3.5 SPACES PER 1,000 NETS.F. 3
TOTAL REQUIRED PARKING = 35

8/14/2023 22:25:33, ARCH D (36.00 x 24.00 Inc

LAST REVISED DATES BELOW:
202308 10- NET AREA CALCULATION

2023 08 10 - UPDATED NET AREAS OUTDOOR SEATING REDUCED
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PEMBROKE PINES

WEST PINES PLAZA - ADRIAN FISH MARKET
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